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THE NEW YORK SALE GROUP 
 

Formed in 1998 the New York Sale partnership currently comprises four of the most prestigious numismatic auction houses in the world, who 
together form a powerful international force in the numismatic industry. Original partners A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd (London, UK) and 
M&M Numismatics Ltd (Washington DC, USA and Basel, Switzerland) were subsequently joined by Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals of New 
York (USA) in 2000 and Ira & Larry Goldberg Coins & Collectibles Inc of California (USA) in 2014.  The partnership has expanded to hold 
three multi-million dollar sales per year, specializing in Ancient and World Coins and Russian Coins and Medals.  
Held in conjunction with one of the largest annual numismatic events (The New York International Numismatic Convention) the 
group holds three auctions on Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday of the week long conference in January and has held over 33 auctions 
since its conception. By combining a vast array of experience and knowledge the group strives to offer the best service to their clients 
and customers, whether buying at the auction or as a potential vendor for the sale, any one of the partners can offer advice. Catalogues 
are produced to the highest possible standard and may be used as a useful reference for serious buyers and coin collectors.  
Over the years the partnership has aimed to achieve the best possible prices for their vendors and undertake a marketing strategy which is proven by the 
excellent results achieved year upon year. In 2004 the sale of an 1825 Russian silver Rouble for US$603,750 broke the world record price achieved for any 
non-US coin sold by public auction and since then lots have regularly attained prices well above estimate. In 2008 results from the Italian section of the 
sale made a staggering US$1,118,400, four times the pre-sale estimate.  The famous Prospero collection of Ancient Greek coins was professionally 
presented by the group in 2012 and resulted in numerous world records, finally realising in excess of US$26,000,000 for the 642 lots after 8 hours of 
auctioneering.  The printed auction catalogue will remain a major reference work for many years to come and is a ‘must have’ for any collector of the series. 
 

 

 
 

A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd, London    Founded in 1872, A. H. Baldwin 
& Sons Ltd set up their in-house auction department ‘Baldwin’s Auctions’ in 1993 and 
have since expanded to hold regular auctions of all numismatic material in London, 
New York, Hong Kong. Baldwin’s have been based in central London for over 100 
years and are the last remaining traditional coin dealers in London offering an old-
fashioned personal service to help you build your collection with confidence.  
 

Our extensive library, comprising thousands of reference books, allows us to research 
thoroughly all aspects of numismatics from Ancient times to the present day. Today 
our permanent staff of numismatists include: Edward Baldwin (European, Colonial, 
Oriental and Russian coins), Steve Hill (English coins), Graham Byfield (Indian and 
Islamic coins and Commemorative Medals), Paul Hill (Ancient  coins), Seth Freeman 
(British Tokens and Banknotes) and Julie Lecoindre (European and World coins).  
 

The merger of Baldwin’s with Noble Investments (UK) PLC in 2005, and the acquisition in 
early 2008 of Apex Philatelics Ltd. and of Dreweatts & Bloomsbury Auctions in 2012, has 
seen the company expand to become a formidable market player offering a complete 
package for any collector of coins, stamps, fine art and collectables. In more recent times 
(2013), Baldwin’s has become a part of the Stanley Gibbons Group plc and is now a more 
powerful London Stock Exchange listed collectables retailer and ‘top 5’ UK auctioneer.   
 

Baldwin’s has been a member of the International Association of Professional 
Numismatists (IAPN) since 1969, and is also a founder member of the British 
Numismatic Trade Association (BNTA), the British Antique Dealer’s Association 
(BADA) and individuals on their staff are members of the American Numismatic 
Association (ANA) and the Royal Numismatic Society (RNS).  

 

 

 

 
 

Ira & Larry Goldberg Coins & Collectibles, Inc.    
Founded in 1998. Ira and Larry Goldberg have more than 100 years of 
experience between them, having started working as very young men 
at Superior Stamp and Coin Company in Los Angeles, California, a 
prominent company founded by their grandfather in 1931.  
 

Ira and Larry Goldberg refer to their company as a boutique auction 
house, because of the personal, specialized service they offer to their 
consignors.  Their auction house provides live and online auctions of 
United States coins and currency, world and ancient coins, numismatics, 
and manuscripts and collectibles to collectors, dealers, and investors. 
 

Ira and Larry have assembled and auctioned some of the most 
important collections ever sold, including the 2008 Millennia 
Collection, which realized $23,000,000, a one- day, single-owner sale 
of World and Ancient coins; and the 2014 Missouri Cabinet 
Collection of U.S. Half-Cent coins, which realized $18,000,000. In 
November of 2005, the Goldbergs privately sold the world-
renowned King of Siam Set for a record-breaking $8.5 million. 
 

Ira is an expert on United States coinage, from colonial through modern 
issues, and an authority on ancient Greek, Roman, and Judean coinage and 
antiquities, as well as world gold coins, crowns, and minors. Larry is an 
expert on all phases of United States coinage, as well as U.S. paper money 
and world gold and silver coins. Both Ira and Larry are valuations 
contributors to the Red Book and the Blue Book. Both belong to the 
Professional Numismatist Guild, of which Ira served as president and 
director, and both belong to the American Numismatic Association, which 
awarded them a Lifetime Achievement Award in 2011.  

 
 

 
 

Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, New York    
Dmitry Markov's interest in coin collecting goes back to 1972. In 1985 he 
graduated from the History Department of the Kiev State University 
(Ukraine) and received his M.A. for the thesis - "Monetary Circulation in 
Ancient Russia (8th to 13th cent. A.D.)". His broad interests in numismatics 
include Russia, Ancient Coinage especially those of the Northern Black Sea 
area, as well as Islamic Central Asia and Caucasus. He has published a number 
of research articles in these fields.  
After coming to the U.S. in 1990, Dmitry Markov founded "Dmitry Markov 
Coins & Medals," a well-known leading firm dealing. Dmitry Markov’s 
continuing research on Russian, Ancient and Islamic coinage makes an 
invaluable addition to his very extensive auction catalogs. He issued over 40 
illustrated reference catalogues, as well as many other fixed price lists. 
Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals have been an elected member of the 
International Association of Professional Numismatists (IAPN) since 2000. Also 
a Life Member of the American Numismatic Association (ANA), American 
Numismatic Society (ANS), a Life Member of the Orders & Medals Society of 
America (OMSA), as well as many other trade and collectors associations.  
 

 

 
 

M&M Numismatics Ltd, Washington DC & Switzerland   
Münzen und Medaillen AG (M&M) was established in Basel, Switzerland in 
1941. The founders were the brothers Dr. Erich Cahn and Dr. Herbert Cahn, 
professional numismatists, together with several eminent Swiss collectors.  
M&M became well-known in the post WWII period for its monthly fixed 
price lists, a series which continued for over 60 years. The firm has also 
conducted over 100 auctions, including great collections such as the Rosen 
(Ancient electrum), Bally (Roman), Kohlmoos (crown-sized coins) Sutter 
(Italy and Sicily) and many others. In partnership with Leu Numismatik, 
M&M also auctioned the Kunstfrend and Niggeler collections.  
In the 1990s, Dr. Hans Voegtli assumed responsibility for Ancient coins 
and Dr. Bernhard Schulte for Medieval and modern coins. In 1996, M&M 
Numismatics opened in Washington, DC with Lucien Birkler as managing 
director. In 1997, M&M Deutschland opened in Weil am Rein, Germany, 
with Joachim Stollhoff as managing director. The Basel office closed in 
2004, but both the American and German firms remain active. Today both 
companies continue the long tradition of serving collectors and look 
forward to serving your numismatics needs now and in the future.  
 

 

http://www.iapn-coins.org/
http://www.numis.co.uk/bnta.html
http://www.bada.org/
http://www.money.org/
http://www.rns.dircon.co.uk/
http://www.russian-coins.net/pasaucts.htm
http://www.russian-coins.net/pasaucts.htm
http://www.iapn-coins.org/
http://www.money.org/
http://www.amnumsoc.org/
http://www.omsa.org/


 
 
 
 
 

 
ORDER OF SALE 

 

     Part I. Russian Coins and Historical Medals 2001 
 
 

     Part II. Russian Orders, Medals and Badges 
 

IMPERIAL RUSSIA 
 Orders 3001 
 Award Medals 3020 
 

CIVIL WAR and the U.S.S.R. 
 Orders of the Soviet Republics 3042 
 Orders of the U.S.S.R. 3047 
 
 
 
 
 

GRADING 
 

Abbreviation Grading System Erhaltungsgrade Degrés de Conservation 
 
Proof  Proof  Polierte Platte  Flan bruni  
UNC  Uncirculated  Stempelglanz  Fleur du coin  
EF  Extremely Fine  Vorzüglich  Superbe  
VF  Very Fine  Sehr schön  Très beau  
F  Fine  Schön  Beau  
VG  Very Good  Sehr gut erhalten  Très bien conservé  
G  Good  Gut erhalten  Bien conservé  
 
We also use terms "about", "almost", "choice", etc. to help describe the coins and split grades (e.g. 
VF/EF) when the two sides grade differently. We attempt to describe noteworthy characteristics 
beyond what is expected for the grade. 
 

We would also like to introduce you to the new collector's convenience feature for the Russian part 
only: rarity signs for every single coin by the reference provided. The following abbreviations used by 
the standard references (Brekke, Severin, Uzdenikov) are substituted by us in this simple manner: 
 
 

 
 

Please refer to www.TheNewYorkSale.com for complete bibliography and published references  
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Pre-Petrine Coinage

Kievan Rus’

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2001

2001 Great Principality of Kiev. Vladimir I, the Great, 980-1015. Srebrennik. 1.41 gm.
Type I. Cf.S/S 29. Standing facing figure of Prince Vladimir holding long cross in
his left hand, his tamgha in the right field, legend around / Facing nimbate figure
of Christ, his beard formed by four pellets, with an additional small pellet below,
HC-XC (barred at top). Extremely rare and historically important. Ragged flan with
pieces of edge missing, decent surfaces. Deep olive-green patina. Sharp details and
fragments of legend visible. In terms of actual wear. Extremely fine $ 2,500

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2002

2002 Vladimir I, the Great, 980-1015. Srebrennik. 2.52 gm. Type II, ca. 1010-1015. S/S
71. Nimbate figure of Prince Vladimir standing facing, holding long cross in his
left hand, his right hand on his chest, legend around / Vladimir’s trident tamgha.
Very rare and historically important. Better than normally seen. Very fine $ 3,000

to 1.5x

20032003

2003 Vladimir I, the Great, 980-1015. Srebrennik. 1.65 gm. Type III. Cf.S/S 132.
Crowned figure of Prince Vladimir seated facing on a throne with a high-back,
wearing a fibula and a necklace, holding long cross with both hands / the Prince’s
tamgha, legend around. Very debased silver. Extremely rare. Ragged flan with pieces
of edge missing, surface corrosion. In terms of actual wear. Fine $ 1,500
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Alexei Mikhailovich, 1645-1676

2004

2004 Jefimok Rouble 1655. ”Horseman” and ”1655” counterstamped on the reverse of
a Gelderland Rijksdaalder 1650. 28.66 gm. Spassky 158. Very fine and Rare $ 2,000

Supremely Rare Jefimok on a Taler of Hohnstein

2005

2005 Jefimok Rouble 1655. ”Horseman” and ”1655” counterstamped on the obverse of
a German Taler of Hohnstein, 1570 issued under Volkmar Wolfgang (Dav 9313).
27.94 gm.  Spassky 1149 – this piece.  The only counterstamped Hohnstein Taler
known to Spassky. Extremely rare and possibly unique. Toned over some old, very
minor deposits. Very fine $ 3,000

Spassky table LVIII, 1149 – plate coin

Ex ”Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part III),” Sotheby’s, London 24-25 April, 1997, lot 122 

to 1.5x

20062006

2006 Jefimok Rouble 1655. ”Horseman” and ”1655” counterstamped on the obverse of
a Swiss Taler of Basel, 1624 (Dav 4604). 27.97 gm. Spassky – unrecorded date.
Very rare and the earliest countermarked taler from Basel. Rich old cabinet toning.

Good very fine $ 4,000

Ex ”Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part III),” Sotheby’s, London 24-25 April, 1997, lot 171 
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2007

2007 Jefimok Rouble 1655. ”Horseman” and ”1655” counterstamped on the reverse of
a Swiss Taler of Basel, 16(4)0 (Dav 4607). 28.19 gm. Spassky 1493 – this piece.
Authenticated and graded by NGC VF 35. Very rare. Deep slate-gray.

About extremely fine $ 4,000

Spassky table XCVII, 1493 – plate coin

Ex ”Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part III),” Sotheby’s, London 24-25 April, 1997, lot 172 

2008

2008 Jefimok Rouble 1655. ”Horseman” and ”1655” counterstamped on the reverse of
an Austrian Taler of Tyrol, undated, Hall mint, issued under Archduke Ferdinand
(Dav 8100). 28.05 gm. Spassky 1510 (description) – this piece with picture 1509.
Authenticated and graded by NGC XF 45. Very rare. Soft battleship-gray.

Good extremely fine $ 2,500

Spassky table CI, 1509 – plate coin

Ex ”Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part III),” Sotheby’s, London 24-25 April, 1997, lot 178 

to 1.5x

20092009

2009 Jefimok Rouble 1655. ”Horseman” and ”1655” counterstamped on the reverse of
a Swedish ”Salvator Mundi” Riksdaler of Queen Christina, 1647 (SM 19). 28.67
gm. Spassky 1731 – this piece. Authenticated and graded by NGC XF 40. Very
rare. Lovely old slate gray tone. Good extremely fine $ 7,500

Spassky table CXIX, 1731 – plate coin

Ex ”Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part III),” Sotheby’s, London 24-25 April, 1997, lot 199 
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Peter I, 1689-1725

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2010

2010 2 Ducat 1714. Moscow, Red mint. GOLD. 6.4 gm. Novodel. Bit H19 (R2), Diakov
(2012) 446 (R3), Sev 39 (RR), Uzd 0022N (R). A number of pinscratches. Rare.

Very fine $ 10,000

to 2x

2011

2011 Rouble ≠AΨE – reversed ”E” (1705) MД. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 28.47 gm. Bit
181 (R2), Diakov (2012) 185 (R2), Diakov 10, Petrov (25 Rubl), Sev 175 (RR).
Very rare. Overstruck, traces of host coin visible. Reverse die break typical for this
variety. Attractive pale slate-gray tone. Superior to all plate coins.

Choice extremely fine and superb for type $ 15,000
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to 1.5x

20122012

2012 Rouble 1712 G. Moscow, Red mint. 28.21 gm. Clasp on mantle, two rows of rivets 
on sleeve. Bit 808 (R), Diakov (2012) 368 (R1), Diakov 3, Petrov (7 Rubl), Sev 290
(RR). Rare. Large, heavy obverse metal flaw on the head and neck of the emperor.
Soft slate-gray Extremely fine $ 4,000

201520142013

2013 Rouble ≠AΨΘI (1719) OK. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Clasp on mantle, decoration 
of pellets on shoulder, arabesque on chest. 1718 – IL. 27.05 gm. Bit 312 (R),
Diakov (2012) 741, Diakov 15, Petrov (4 Rubl). Linen-white silver tone.

Good extremely fine $ 3,000

2014 Rouble ≠AΨΘI (1719) OK. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 27.15 gm. No clasp on mantle, 
plain sleeve, rivets on armor, pearled thread on chest. Bit 261, Diakov (2012) 809
(R1), Diakov 33, Petrov (4 Rubl). Pearly white highlights. Extremely fine $ 2,000

2015 Rouble ≠AΨΘI (1719) OK-ILL. Moscow, red mint. No clasp on mantle, plain sleeve, 
rivets on armor. 27.15 gm. Bit 824, Diakov (2012) 793 (R1), Diakov 89, Petrov (6
Rubl). Rare. Wreath’s leaves and eagle’s breast feathers have been re-engraved. Soft
gray tone. Extremely fine $ 3,000
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201820172016

2016 Rouble ≠AΨK (1720). Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 27.67 gm. No arabesque on chest, 
rivets on armor. Bit 328 (R), Diakov (2012) 923 (R1), Diakov 9, Petrov (4 Rubl).
Rare. Light pinscratches. Satiny slate gray. Extremely fine $ 3,500

2017 Rouble ≠AΨK (1720) KO. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 28.02 gm. No arabesque on 
chest, clasp on ermined mantled, crown above head. Bit 345 (R1), Diakov (2012)
939 (R2), Petrov (6 Rubl), Uzd 0587 (S). Rare. Light steely gray, pleasing flan

Extremely fine $ 3,500

2018 Rouble ≠AΨK (1720). Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Type of 1721, no palm branch on 
chest, crown between trilobes above head. Bit 428 (R1), Diakov (2012) 1034 (R2),
Diakov 82, Petrov (10 Rubl), Sev 484 (R). Authenticated and graded by NGC XF
45. Very rare variety. Pleasing old toning. Good extremely fine $ 2,500

20202019

2019 Rouble ≠AΨKA (1721). Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Large clover leaf above head 
flanked by two pellets at edge. Bit 445, Diakov (2012) 1125, Diakov 8.
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58. Attractive light lavender-gray with
silvery white hues and mint lustre. Very choice almost uncirculated $ 6,000

2020 Rouble ≠AΨKA (1721). Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Crown above head flanked by 
tiny pellets. Bit --, Diakov --, Diakov (2012) 1133 (R). Authenticated and graded by
NGC AU 55. Light steely-gray with iridescent peripheral hues, good lustre.

Choice about uncirculated $ 4,000
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202320222021

2021 Rouble 1722. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Bit 491 (R), Diakov 1221 (R1), Uzd 0603
(S). Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55. Medium slate-gray with pearly
highlights About uncirculated $ 7,500
Ex Ira & Larry Goldberg, Los Angeles, CA, Auction 47, May 27-28, 2008. Lot 3056, where it realized
$25,000.   

2022 Rouble 1722. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 27.0 gm. Clover leaf above head, 
”ВСЕРОССИIСКИI”. Bit 496 (R), Diakov 1225 (R2), Petrov (4 Rubl). Scarce.
Medium gray over some obverse pinscratches. Small reverse lamination.
Well-struck. Very fine $ 1,500

2023 Rouble 1724. Moscow, Red mint. 28.72 gm. Sailor’s bust type, NМПЕРАТОРЬ 
ВСЕРОNIСKСNI. Bit 923 (R1), Diakov (2012) 1465 (R1), Diakov 22. Rare.

Good very fine $ 750
Comes with old B.A. Seaby, London envelope. 

20252024

2024 Rouble 1725. Moscow, Red mint.28.13 gm. Large sailor’s bust. Bit 973ff, Diakov
(2012) 1598. Obverse laminations and flaws. Light slate-gray. In a points of wear.

About extremely fine $ 750
Comes with old B.A. Seaby, London envelope. 

2025 Rouble 1724 СПБ. `Sun' type. 28.37 gm. Mintmark below bust, large cross above 
head. Bit 1315 (R), Diakov 9, Sev 622 (S). Minor trace of loop removal and some
smoothing. Medium gray with russet highlights in the peripheries. Very fine $ 2,000
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202820272026

2026 Rouble 1725. Moscow, Red mint. Seaman bust type. ВСЕРОСIИСКIИ at the end of 
the legend.  28.16 gm. Bit 982 (R1), Diakov (2012) 1585 (R1), Diakov 35, Petrov
(10 Rubl.), Sev --. Very rare. Soft gray tone. Good very fine $ 2,500

2027 Rouble 1725 OK. Moscow, Red mint. ‘Seaman’ type. 27.68 gm. Bit 984 (R), Diakov
1629 (R), Petrov (4 Rubl). Toned. About very fine $ 750

2028 Rouble 1725 CΠБ . Sun Rouble. No sleeve-strap on shoulder, wreath with ribbon.
27.35 gm. Bit 1370 (R), Diakov (2012) 1553 (R2), Diakov 10. Pale lavender-gray,
attractive example. Extremely fine $ 5,000

to 2x

2029

2029 Poltina ≠AΨB (1702). Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 13.75 gm. Bit 515 (R2), Diakov
(2012) 35 (R3), Petrov (20 Rubl.), Uzd 0442(RR). Very rare type coin. Minor
obverse flan flaws, weakly struck centers. Still better than most pieces.

Good very fine $ 20,000

Ex Sincona, Auction 19, Zurich, Switzerland, October 13-17, 2014. Lot 4. Comes with auction tag. 
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2030

2030 Poltina ≠AΨД (1704) MД. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 13.18 gm. Bit 534 (R), KM
106.2. Crude flan and apparently overstruck on a Half Taler-size European coin,
traces of undertype legend or design beneath bust. File marks on edge. Interesting
as an overstrike. Fine to about very fine $ 750

to 2x

2031

2031 Poltina nd (1710). Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 13.78 gm. Type-1710. Bit 580 (R2),
Diakov (2012) 1656 (R2), Petrov (25 Rubl.), Uzd 2238 (RRR). Very rare type coin.
Technically not high grade, but well struck for type, far better than the average
specimen and quite desirable to collectors. Some obverse contact marks.

Good very fine  $ 20,000

2032

2032 Poltina 1712. Moscow, Red mint. Novodel. Bit H1001 (R1), Diakov (2012) 374 (R2),
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 61. Rare. Choice uncirculated $ 5,000
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2033

2033 Poltina ≠AΨΘI (1719). Moscow, Red mint. 13.48 gm. No arabesque, POИI, 
ПОΛТИНА, large cross on orb. Bit 1017 (R), Diakov (2012) 829 (R1), Diakov 14,
Sev 400 (R), Uzd 0584. Rare. Pale slate-gray. About extremely fine $ 1,500

2034

2034 Grivennik ≠ЯΨЯ (1701). Novodel. 2.82 gm. Bit H738 (R2), Diakov (2012) 25
(R2). Rare. Attractively toned. Choice about uncirculated $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2035

2035 Ten Dengas (5 Kopecks) ≠AΨB (1702). Novodel. Bit H779 (R2), Diakov (2012)
56 (R2), Diakov N1, Sev 48 (S). Rare. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58.
Lovely pearly-gray. Choice about uncirculated $ 1,250

to 2x to 2x

2036

2036 Kopeck ≠AΨИI (1718) L. Bit 1290 (R), Diakov 18, Sev 319, Uzd 0572. Clipped.
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58. Almost uncirculated $ 1,250

2037

2037 5 Kopecks 1725 МД. 20.23 gm. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Bit 3721, B 292. Original
color, Rare thus. Good very fine $ 400
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A Choice Selection of High-Grade Peter the Great Kopecks

2041204020392038

2038 Kopeck AΨД (1704) БК. Moscow, Naberezhny mint. 7.20 gm. Bit 1627 (R3) – no
price record!, Diakov – unl., Uzd – unl. Very rare and missing in most references.
Very rare. Olive-brown. About extremely fine $ 500

2039 Kopeck ≠AΨE (1705) MД. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Pellet either side of cross 
reverse legend. B 166, Diakov 76. Authenticated and graded by PCGS AU 55.
Meticulous strike, with sharp details. Choice about uncirculated $ 250

2040 Kopeck AΨE (1705) МД. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 8.21 gm. Bit 3313, B 166 (S).
Dark milk-chocolate brown. Extremely fine $ 125

2041 Kopeck AΨЗ (1707) БК. Moscow, Naberezhny mint. 9.14 gm. Bit 1931 (R), B 176,
Uzd 2283 (S). Deep tan brown. Good very fine $ 125

2046204520442042 2043

2042 Kopeck AΨΘ (1709) БК. Moscow, Naberezhny mint. 7.59 gm. Bit 2029 (R2), B 194 (S),
Ilyin (6 Rubl). Very rare. Coffee-brown with earthen green hues. Extremely fine $ 300

2043 Kopeck ≠AΨI (1710) MД. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. B 204, Diakov 80. Authenti-
cated and graded by PCGS MS 63 BN. Dark milk chocolate-brown.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2044 Kopeck ≠AΨAI (1711) MД. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Large horseman, spearpoint 
to right of Д in mm. B 213, Diakov 230. Authenticated and graded by PCGS AU 55.
Attractive patina. Choice about uncirculated $ 200

2045 Kopeck ≠AΨΓI (1713) MД. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. B 223, Diakov 11. Authenti-
cated and graded by PCGS MS 62 BN. Burnt toffee-brown. Brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2046 Kopeck ≠AΨΓI (1713) HД. Moscow, Naberezhny mint. Small ground under horse.
B 229, Diakov 50. Authenticated and graded by PCGS MS 62 BN. Coffee-brown.

Brilliant uncirculated $ 250
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2050204920482047

2050 Kopeck ≠AΨEI (1715) MД. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. B 237 (S), Diakov 11.
Authenticated and graded by PCGS AU 58. Almost uncirculated $ 200

2047 Kopeck ≠AΨДI (1714) MД. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. B 234, Diakov 12. Authenti-
cated and graded by PCGS MS 62 BN. Dark reddish-chocolate brown.

Brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2048 Kopeck ≠AΨДI (1714) HД. Moscow, Naberezhny mint. B 236 (S), Diakov 31.
Authenticated and graded by PCGS MS 62 BN. Pleasing strike, rich olive-brown.

Brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2049 Kopeck ≠AΨДI (1714) HД. Moscow, Naberezhny mint. B 236 (S), Diakov 39.
Authenticated and graded by PCGS XF 45 BN. Lovely burgundy tan-brown,
pleasing strike Choice extremely fine $ 200

2055205420532051 2052

2051 Kopeck ≠AΨEI (1715) HД. Moscow, Naberezhny mint. B 238 (S), Diakov 22.
Authenticated and graded by PCGS MS 63 BN. Glossy burgundy-brown.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2052 Kopeck ≠AΨEI (1715) HД. Moscow, Naberezhny mint. B 238 (S), Diakov 33.
Authenticated and graded by PCGS MS 62 BN. Reddish toffee-brown.

Brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2053 Kopeck AΨEI (1715) НД. Moscow, Naberezhny mint. 7.75 gm. Bit 3095 (R3), Ilyin
(25 Rubl.). Clipped on upper edges, glossy brown patina, and Extremely rare.

 Extremely fine $ 1,000
Ex Baldwin’s, London, UK, May 4-5. 2010. Lot 1953, where it realized £1,150 

2054 Kopeck ≠AΨSI (1716) HД. Moscow, Naberezhny mint. Small ground beneath mm, 
four-petal device reverse legend. B 242 (R), Diakov 28. Authenticated and graded
by PCGS MS 62 BN. Reddish-brown. Brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2055 Kopeck ≠AΨИI (1718) БK. Naberezhny mint. 7.79 gm. Bit 3219 (R2), B 259 (R),
Diakov 11, Ilyin (10 Rubl). Rare. Olive-tan brown. Very fine $ 750

Ex ‘The Bernhard F. Brekke Collection of Copper Coinage of Imperial Russia, 1700-1917”, Part I. World-Wide

Coins of CA, May 13, 1993. Lot 1130. Accompanied by sale tag.

Ex Randolph Zander, 1965 
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to 2x
to 2x

2056

2056 Kopeck 1724. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Cloak straight, no ground below. Bit 3565,
B 276 (S), Diakov 1, Ilyin (8 Rubl). Rare one-year type. Overstruck on earlier Kopeck
type, with nearly full peripheral legend of undertype visible on obverse and good
portions on reverse. Authenticated and graded by PCGS AU 58. Reddish
chocolate-brown. Almost uncirculated $ 4,000

to 2x to 2x

2057

2057 Kopeck 1724. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 6.04 gm. Cloak upwards, no ground
below. Bit 3567, B 278 (S), Diakov 5, Ilyin (8 Rubl). Rare one-year type.
Overstruck on earlier Kopeck type, with traces of undertype evident. Light pitting.
Dark olive-brown. Extremely fine $ 2,500

2061206020592058

2058 Denga AΨГ (1703). Moscow, Naberezhny mint.   5.38 gm. Bit 1513 (R1), B 103, Ilyin
(5 Rubl.), Slightly grainy. Deep brown. Extremely fine $ 125

2059 Denga AΨД (1704). Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 4.08 gm. Bit 3569, B 107. 
Extremely fine $ 125

2060 Polushka AΨД (1704). Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 2.49 gm. Bit 3610, B 19, Diakov 4,
Dark olive-brown. Choice extremely fine $ 125

2061 Polushka 1718 НД. 0.72 gm. Moscow, Naberezhny mint. Bit 3653 (R2), B 61 (RR),
Ilyin (10 Rubl.). Very rare. Very fine $ 400

Ex Baldwin’s, London, UK, May 4-5. 2010. Lot 1961, where it realized £460 
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Medals

2062

2062 Medal. Silver. 66.5 mm. By Peter Paul Werner. On the Birth of Peter the Great,
1672. Diakov 1.1 (R2), Reichel 880 (R1), Sokolov 041 (R2), Tiregale 1, Sm --.
Conjoined half-figures of Tsar Alexei Mikhailovich Romanov and his second wife
Natalia Kirillovna Naryshkina r., wearing richly embroidered robes, holding
scepter and orb / Angel sitting r. on cloud hands the infant Peter to Russia, seated
beside Russian Arms on scrolled shield. The engraver’s name has been neatly
tooled out on the lower obverse, possibly so the medal at the time could have
been passed off as the work of a contemporary Russian medalist. Very rare and the
very first in the whole Russian medal series. Once lightly cleaned Very fine $ 8,000

2063

2063 Medal. Silver. 42 mm. By Georg Hautsch. On the Victories of Karl XII of
Sweden in the Great Northern War, 1700-1703. Slg. Marienburg 9167,
Hildebrand 78, Pfau 1006. Half-figure of the Swedish king ¾ r., his head turned
left, wearing fur-trimmed waistcoat, holding a spyglass, his other hand on a baton
or sword hilt; two-line legend in palm-decorated cartouche below / Three crowns
over crossed sword and branch, six medallions in the field inscribed with the
names of the Swedish victories, Elbing and the date 1703 below. Elbing was seized by
the Elector of Brandenburg that year as security for a debt owed him by the Polish king. It was
then taken and held to ransom by Karl XII. Some contact marks. Attractive old tone
with satin hues. Extremely fine $ 1,000

Ex Kunker Auktion 76, June 26, 2002, Osnabruck, lot 3634. Accompanied by sale tag 
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to 1.5x to 1.5x

2064

2064 Medal. Silver. 46 mm. 52.10 gm. Unsigned, but by T. Ivanov. Kronschloss Built,
1704. Diakov 19.2 (R1) – plate coin, Sm 170/a, Tiregal 16. Early strike. View of
Kronschloss fortress, no ships; Latin legend Pallas Takes Care of the Fortress Built by
Herself – Virgil, Kronschloss Built by the Russian Emperor during the Winter 1704 / Pallas
standing l. pointing to a bird’s nest floating on the sea, surveying instruments
before her , two ships sailing in distance. Very rare. Small obverse diebreak.
Attractive steely tone with champagne and russet highlights, lustrous.

Choice uncirculated $ 7,500
Ex Westfälische Auktionsgesellschaft Auktion 13, Dortmund 21-22 Sept. 1998, lot 2210

Ex Giessner Münzhandlung Sale 110, April 6, 2001, lot 1500

Diakov, Medals of the Russian Empire, Part I, 1692-1725 - plate coin 

to 1.5x

20652065

2065 Medal. Silver. 35.3 mm. Emperor Peter’s Sojourn in Hamburg, 3-5 January
1713. Diakov 42.1 (R2), Reichel 1232 (R2), Iversen XXXVIII. ”Jehovah” in radiant
Hebrew letters at center, German legend around and in exergue: Behold the Guardian
of Israel, who would not sleep nor doze / Ten-line German legend: Hamburg has Beheld the
Tsar and four Armies stood before it in these days, Altona Scattered like Ashes. Let One
Ponder This. Loop skillfully removed at 6:00. Lightly toned. Very fine $ 1,500
During Magnus Stenbock’s campaign in 1713, the Swedes systemically burned down the Danish city of Altona.
(Altona adjoins Hamburg, and is now a borough of that city.) In retaliation, the Russians burned Swedish
Pomerania’s Wolgast, just east of Stralsrund. 
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2066

2066 Medal. Silver. 59.7 mm. 84.97 gm. Unsigned. On the Peace of Nystadt, 1721.
Diakov 57.2 (R2), Reichel 1422, Sm 209. Noah’s Ark at sea, a dove flies above
with an olive branch; in the heavens, a rainbow in connects St. Petersburg and
Stockholm / 13-line Russian legend. Rare and impressive. A few minor reverse rim
taps. Satiny and lustrous lavender gray with soft iridescent hues. Uncirculated $ 10,000

2067

2067 Medal. White Metal. 59.7 mm. Unsigned. On the Peace of Nystadt, 1721. Diakov
57.6, reichel 1421, Sm 210. Types similar to above, but variation on legends, which
are given in Latin. Minor surface marks. Uncirculated $ 250

2068

2068 Medal. Copper. 39 mm. By Jean Dassier. On the Death of Peter I, 1725. Diakov
63.12 (R3), Reichel 1549, Sm --. Laureate, armored bust of Peter r. / Seated upon
rocks, Neptune, points to ships, his foot on a pouring urn, while Minerva points
to St. Petersburg. Extremely fine $ 450
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Catherine I, 1725-1727

to 1.5x
20692069

2069 ”Mourning” Rouble 1725. St. Petersburg. Small bust l., dot above, САМОДЕРЖIЦА.
28.54 gm. Bit 71 (R1), Diakov 4, Ilyin (8 Rubl), Petrov (7 Rubl), Sev 704 (R), Uzd
0628 (R). Rare type coin.  Some obverse hairlines and lamination. Pale violet gray.
Good lustre. Very nice, and attractive for the type. About extremely fine $ 7,500

Comes with old coin dealer’s envelope, (Numismatic Gallery) 42 E. 50th St., N.Y.C., 8943 Wilshire Blvd, Beverly
Hills. 

to 1.5x 20702070

2070 Rouble 1726. 28.73 gm. Moscow, Red mint. Bit 28, Diakov 9, Uzd 0644. Old
inventory number inked in left obverse field. Bold strike and lustre.

About uncirculated $ 4,000
Ex Kunker Auction 178, Osnabruck, Germany, September 30, 2010. Lot 8080.  

2071

2071 Rouble 1727. Moscow, Red mint. Small crosses separate reverse legend, two dots 
below eagle. Bit 50 (R), Petrov (10 Rubl), Sev 865 (R). Rare. Authenticated and
graded by NGC AU 53. A few minor obverse laminations, bold strike offers
pleasing portrait of Catherine. About uncirculated $ 2,500

Ex Giessner Münzhandlung Sale 173, München, October 17, 2008, lot 8156. Lot 3056, where it realized $6,500.
Euro. 
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to 1.5x

20722072

2072 Rouble 1727 CΠБ. 28.35 gm. Bit 185 (R1), Diakov 14, Petrov (8 Rubl), Sev 896-7
(S), Uzd 0664. Rare. Mottled tone. Good very fine $ 1,000

Comes with old B.A. Seaby, London envelope. 

Peter II, 1727-1730

207520742073

2073 Rouble 1727. Moscow, Red mint. 28.53 gm. Stars in legend, 12 rivets on breastplate; 
РОССNСКОI. Bit 20, Diakov 1, Sev 918, Uzd 0671. Pale lavender-gray.

Choice extremely fine $ 1,250

2074 Rouble 1727. Moscow, Red mint. Bitkin 26, Diakov 3, Uzd 0671. Authenticated and
graded by NGC VF 35. Very fine $ 1,000

Ex Leonid Sodermann Collection on holder. 

2075 Rouble 1728. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Bit 54, Diakov 28. Authenticated and
graded by NGC XF 40. A well detailed example with gray toning. Extremely fine $ 1,250

Ex Leonid Sodermann Collection on holder. 
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20772076

2076 Rouble 1728. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Star of Order on chest. Bit 73var, Diakov
24, Sev 981, Uzd 0686 (S). Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55. Pale purple-
gray with lovely champagne highlights. Choice about uncirculated $ 1,000
Comes with old collector’s envelope. 

2077 Rouble 1728. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Bit 81, Petrov (2.5 Rubl). Authenticated by
NGC AU Details -- surface hairlines. Pearly gray hues with some original lustre
over some obverse hairlines before bust. About uncirculated $ 1,500

2079

to 1.5x

2078

2078 Rouble 1729. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 1728 portrait, no order on chest, hair ribbons 
on head, scaled sleeve straps. 28.4 gm. Bit 99 (R2) – no picture and price record,
Diakov 8, Ilyin (25 Rubl), Petrov (10 Rubl), Petrunin J-134, Sev 1000 (RR). The
only 1728 portrait type with no order on chest. Very rare and much superior to
plate coins in the references. Minor reverse flan flaw and light obverse hairlines.
Pale silver with satiny white highlights and good lustre. Extremely fine $ 4,000

2079 Rouble 1729. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 27.21 gm. 1728 portrait, no order on chest, 
hair ribbons on head, scaled sleeve straps. Bit 99 (R2), – no picture and price
record, Diakov 8, Ilyin (25 Rubl), Petrunin 134 (R2), Petrov (10 Rubl), Ilyin (25
Rubl), Sev 1000 (RR). Very rare. Once wiped and now retoning. About very fine $ 1,250
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Anna 1730-1740

to 2x to 2x

2080

2080 Medallic Ducat 1740. On the Death of Empress Anna. Bit Ж423 (R1), Diakov
83.3 (R3), Fr 109, Reichel 1847 (R1), Sev 135. Bust of the empress r., pearls in her
hair / Eight-line legend. Authenticated and graded by PCGS AU 53. Rare. Pleasing
strike. About uncirculated $ 20,000

Comes with old collector’s envelope. 

to 2x

2081

2081 Rouble 1730. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. No crosses on eagle’s crowns, * РУБЛЬ *.
27.63 gm. Bit 22 (R), Diakov 17, Sev 1047 (S), Uzd 0693. Scarce first year of issue
in a premium grade. Silky pale slate-gray, bold strike with meticulous details.

Choice almost uncirculated $ 7,500
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208420832082

2082 Rouble 1731. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 25.58 gm. Brooch on bosom, small head.
Bit 41, Diakov 14, Sev 1068, Uzd 0700. Edge imperfections. Deep medium gray
over scratches About extremely fine $ 500

2083 Rouble 1732. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 25.98 gm. Bit 53, Sev 1096, Uzd 0703.
Some reverse laminations and minor surface marks. Rich old toning. Very fine $ 500
Ex ”The George Gund III Collection,” Stack’s, New York, Jan. 15, 2007, lot 3323 

2084 Rouble 1732. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 25.44 gm. Bit 50var, Diakov 17, Sev 1096,
Uzd 0703. Some obverse hairlines and trivial lamination. Once cleaned. Bold lustre
and strike, sharp details with great eye appeal. Uncirculated $ 1,500

20862085

2085 Rouble 1733. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. No brooch on chest. Bit 64, Diakov 20, Sev
1132, Uzd 0706. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58. Bold lustre, sharp,
meticulous details. Very choice about uncirculated $ 1,000

2086 Rouble 1733. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Diakov 27, Uzd 0706. Authenticated and
graded by NGC XF 45. Extremely fine $ 1,000
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to 1.5x
2087

2087

2087 Rouble 1734.  Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Large ”Regal” portrait, crown parts legend.
25.53 gm. Bit 91 (R1), Petrov (6 Rubl), Sev 1169, Uzd 0712 (S). Authenticated and
graded by NGC XF 45. Rare, one-year type. Deep battleship-gray.

Choice extremely fine $ 5,000

Ex UBS AG, Auction 84, Basel, Switzerland, January 19-20, 2010. Lot 1591, where it realized 12,000 CHF.  

to 1.5x

20882088

2088 Rouble 1736. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Horse face type, pendant of three pearls on 
dress. 25.53 gm. Bit 129, Diakov 9, Sev 1225, Uzd 0726. Small lamination left
obverse rim, two tiny digs in field, once lightly wiped. Pearly gray, sharp details and
good lustre. Uncirculated $ 2,500

to 1.5x
20892089

2089 Rouble 1738. St. Petersburg. ”St. Petersburg” portrait, no mm, pellet at end of 
obverse legend. 25.66 gm. Bit 232 (R), Diakov 10, Sev 1278, Uzd 0735. Rare.
Attractive satiny steel-gray bathed in champagne hues, bold lustre.

Brilliant uncirculated $ 4,000
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20912090

2090 Rouble 1738. Moscow, Red mint. 26.05 gm. By Dmitriev. Bit 202, Uzd 0736. Pleasing
cabinet toning over some reverse graffiti in field. Sharp portrait

Good extremely fine $ 750

2091 Rouble 1740. 25.97 gm. Period before БM. Bit 209, Diakov 6, Sev --, Uzd 0750.
Some obverse contact marks. Light slate-gray. Good very fine $ 500

2095209420932092

2092 Poltina 1732. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 12.25 gm. Bit 140, Diakov 5var, Sev 1084,
Uzd 0704. Edge imperfections. Medium gray. Very fine $ 400

2093 Poltina 1732. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. ВСЕРОСIСКАЯ at the end of the legend.
12.53 gm. Bit 143 (R1) – no picture!, Diakov 12 - – no picture!, Ilyin (4 Roubl.),
Sev --. Very rare. Some weakness of strike at centers. About extremely fine $ 1,500

2094 Poltina 1733. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 13.07 gm. Bit 151, Sev 1109 (S), Uzd 0708.
Pale violet-gray with pearly white highlights. Extremely fine $ 2,000

2095 Poltina 1737. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. No pendant on bosom. 13.0 gm. Bit 172,
Diakov 1, Sev 1237 (S), Uzd 0732. Irregular edge, some weakness of strike at
centers. Pale purple-gray. About extremely fine $ 750
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to 1.5x
20962096

2096 Poltina 1737. Moscow, red mint. ”Moscow” portrait, period at end of obverse legend.
13.1 gm. Bit 212 (R), Diakov 10, Sev 1245 (S), Uzd 0733. Obverse hairlines and
striae, once wiped, otherwise Good extremely fine $ 3,500

Ivan III, 1741

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2097

2097 Poltina 1741 CΠБ. Legend ends parallel with Order, ”C:Π:Б:”. Bit 42 (R1),
Diakov 7, Ilyin (20 Rubl.), Petrov (20 Rubl.), Sev 1357 (R), Uzd 0763 (RR).
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55. Medium gray, pearly highlights.

Choice about uncirculated $ 15,000
Ex Stack’s, New York, NY, December 3-5, 1996, lot 2049. Comes with auction tag.  

 

Elizabeth, 1741

to 2x to 2x

2098

2098 Rouble 1756 CΠБ. GOLD. Bit 95 (R), Fr 116. Authenticated and graded by NGC
AU 50. About uncirculated $ 1,000
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to 1.5x to 1.5x

2099

2099 Rouble 1741 CΠБ. Narrow bust, C.Π.Б, BCEPOC:. 25.42 gm. Bit 236 (R1),
Diakov 4 (R2), Ilyin (8 Rubl), Petrov (30 Rubl), Sev 1382 (RR), Uzd 0760 (R). Rare
and popular one-year type. Flan flaws and laminations. Toned deep slate-gray with
iridescent hues. Good very fine/About extremely fine $ 10,000
Comes with old collector’s envelope. 

210221012100

2100 Rouble 1742. Moscow, Red mint. 25.65 gm. Special eagle on reverse used on Ivan III 
Roubles. Bit 107 (R1), Petrunin 18 (R). Rare. About very fine $ 1,000
After Elisabeth removed Ivan III from power, she withdrew his coinage and had it recoined in 1741, 1742 and 1743.

The coin offered above displays an eagle from Ivan’s coinage, while it is clearly not overstruck. Bitkin does not offer an

explanation for this variety, but it is our opinion that the eagle hub for the reverse die of Ivan Roubles was kept and

reused under Elisabeth at the Moscow mint for a limited time. 

2101 Rouble 1742 СПБ. 25.61 gm. С.П.Б, ВСЕРОС:, bottom of mantle close to dress 
with straight topline.  Bit --, Diakov --, Petrunin --.  The combination of
distinguishing aspects, a product of different hubs, found on this coin is
unpublished as such. Very rare and interesting. Once lightly brushed. Good
amount of original mint lustre. About uncirculated $ 2,000

2102 Rouble 1742 CΠБ. 25.32 gm. Bit 250, Diakov 28, Sev 1411-2, Uzd 0770. Medium
gray. Very fine $ 350
Comes with old B.A. Seaby, London envelope. 
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2106210521042103

2103 Rouble 1746 СПБ. Portrait by T. Lefken.  Bit 261, Diakov 150, Sev 1503 (S), Uzd
0803. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 53. Small obverse lamination, good
lustre. About uncirculated $ 1,500

2104 Rouble 1749 CΠБ. Portrait by T. Lefken.  24.97 gm.  Bit 264, Sev 1541, Uzd 0820.
Sharp portrait. Minor flaws, unevenly toned over original mint lustre.

About extremely fine $ 600

2105 Rouble 1750 ММД. Bit 122, Sev 1551, Uzd 0827. Authenticated and graded by
NGC AU 55. Well struck example with much mint lustre About uncirculated $ 4,500

2106 Rouble 1756 CΠБ-IM. Portrait by B. Scott. Bit 277, Sev 1672, Uzd 0881.
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58. Attractive champagne hues in lustrous
fields. Uncirculated $ 3,000

2108

to 1.5x

2107

2107 Rouble 1760 CΠБ-TI-ЯI. Portrait by T. Ivanov. 25.54 gm. Bit 291 (R), Diakov
537, Sev 1721 (S), Uzd 0912 (S). The scarcest date. Satiny lustre.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 6,500
Ex Kunker Auktion 234, Osnabruck, Germany, June 19-20, 2013, lot 6076  

2108 Rouble 1760 CΠБ-TI-ЯI. Portrait by T. Ivanov. 25.07 gm. Bit 291 (R), Diakov
537, Sev 1721 (S), Uzd 0912 (S). Rare. Minor flaws and old scratches, nicely toned
over. Extremely fine $ 2,000
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211121102109

2109 Poltina 1756 CΠБ-IM. Portrait by B. Scott. Bit 328 (R1), Sev 1665 (S), Uzd 0884.
Authenticated and graded by NGC VF Details Mount Removed. Ex-mount.

Very fine $ 700

2110 2 Kopecks 1757. Ekaterinburg. Novodel. Edge 5. Bit H464 (R2), B 89, Diakov
N462 (R2). Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62 BN. Very rare. Birch-brown.

Brilliant uncirculated $ 750

2111 Kopeck 1757. Ekaterinburg. Novodel. Edge 5. Bit H485 (R2), B 74 (R), Diakov
N477 (R2). Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 66 BN. Very rare. A lovely
example. Superb gem uncirculated $ 750

21132112

2112 5 Kopecks 1758. 51.68 gm. Bit 438, B 122, Uzd 2583. Very nice for the issue.
Extremely fine $ 400

2113 2 Kopecks 1758/7. 21.06 gm. Bit 392, B 98, Diakov 532. Reddish-brown. Tiny
scratches on reverse. Some weakness on obverse, but overall far better than
usually seen. Rare thus. Choice extremely fine $ 750
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Russian Coinage for East Prussia

21152114

2114 1/3 Taler 1761. Moscow. 7.81 gm. Olding 451v, Bit 806v (R1), Diakov 702 (R1),
Sev 1860 (S), Uzd 4888(S). Rare. Attractive old toning over light obverse hairlines.

Uncirculated $ 750
Comes with old collector’s envelope. 

2115 1/6 Taler 1761. Königsberg. 4.21 gm. Wide profile, crown’s cross points to G of
DG, large eagle. Olding 452a, Bit 683 (R), Diakov 706, Sev 1853A, Uzd 4890.
Faint haymarking. Pearly white gray. Uncirculated $ 500

Jettons

21172116

2116 Jetton. 1742. Silver. 21.7 mm. 2.42 gm. To Commemorate the Coronation of
Empress Elizabeth. Bit Ж830 (R), Diakov 86.11, Rudenko 1742.4 (R2), Sm 229,
Sokolov 211.1 (R2). Imperial crown bathed in Heavens’ rays, legend around /
Seven-line legend. Flan flaw reverse near edge. Lovely pearly lustre.

About uncirculated $ 400

2117 Jetton 1761. Copper. Novodel. 22 mm. On the Death of Empress Elizabeth. Bit
Ж841 (R1), Diakov 107.6 (R1), Rudenko 1761.n.1 (R2), Sm 243/a. Baldaquin
decorated with Elizabeth’s cipher above sarcophagus / Crown above seven-line
legend. Red-brown tone over decent lustre. Choice uncirculated $ 500

Medals of Elisabeth

2118

2118 Medal. Bronze. 64.7 mm. By T. Ivanov. On the Accession to the Throne of
Elizabeth, 1741. Diakov 84.2, Reichel 1883, Sm listed in 226. Crowned and
mantled bust of Elizabeth r., signed ТИМОUЕИ ÏВАНОВЪ below / Elizabeth,
holding a cross, leads troops to the Building of the Twelve Collegiums. Rich
caramel-brown, good lustre. Uncirculated $ 500
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2119

2119 Medal. Bronze. 64.5 mm. By T. Ivanov and J.G. Waechter. Liberation of
Prisoners, 1741. Diakov 85.2, Reichel 1885, Sm --. Crowned and mantled bust of
Elizabeth r., signed ТИМОUЕЙ ÏВАНОВЪ below / Mercy, holding a palm
frond, removed the shackles from three prisoners sitting on the ground before her
before a prison building, initials I.G.W. above ex. Uneven thickness of edge
indicates early strike. Rich reddish caramel-brown with pleasing lustre.

About uncirculated $ 800

21212120

2120 Medal. Bronze. 46 mm. By Roettiers, Jr.  On the Death of Princess Irina
Trubetskaya, 1749. Diakov 90.1 (R3), Reichel 4448 (R3). Diademed bust of the
Princess left, wearing Order of St. Catherine on her breast, signed ROETTIERS
FILIUS below / Four-line legend. Rare. Contact marks. Very fine $ 250

2121 Medal. Bronze. 46 mm. By Roettiers, Jr.  On the Death of Princess Tatiana
Galitzina, 1757. Diakov 102.1 (R3), Reichel 4453. Bust l. of the wife of Marshal
Prince Galitsin wearing Order of St. Catherine on her breast, signed ROETTIERS
FILIUS below  / Six-line legend. Rare. Chestnut-brown. About uncirculated $ 400
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Extremely Rare Opening of Kronstadt Naval Dockyard Medal in Gold

2122

2122 Medal in the weight of 50 Ducats. GOLD. 64.7 mm. 173.48 gm. By Georg 
Christian Waechter. Opening of the Naval Dockyard in Kronstadt, 1752.
Diakov 93.1 (R5), Tiregal 81, Reichel 2205, Sm --. Crowned and draped bust of
Elizabeth r., wearing jeweled brooch and mantle adorned with Russian eagles,
signed G. WAECHTER.F. below, Latin legend around / View of the docks at
Kronstadt, a ship under construction in the foreground, a canal behind with bridge
and locks, numerous ships further out in the harbor canal, three-masted ship
under full sail out in the open sea; PERFICIT PARENTIS OPVS (”Completed
the work of her father”) around; NAVALI CRONSTAD DEDICATO D XXX
IVL MDCCLII (”Kronstadt Naval Dockyard Dedicated 30 July 1752”) in ex.
Exceedingly rare and among the rarest of all Russian 18th Century Gold Medals --
missing in the Grand Duke Georgii Mikhailovich Sales. Lovely strike.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 200,000

Ex ”50 Numismatic Rarities” Auction 50, UBS, Basel, Jan. 30, 2001, lot 34

Ex Hess-Leu Auction 40, Luzern, April 23-24, 1969, lot 372 

2123

2123 Medal. Bronze. 64.7 mm. By T. Ivanov. Opening of the Naval Dockyard in Kron-
stadt, 1752. Diakov 93.2, Reichel 2006, Sm 223. Types similar to last, but signed:
ТIМОUЕЙ ÏВАНОВЪ below bust. Deep, glossy caramel-brown. Uncirculated $ 500
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2122  to 1,75x

1,5:1
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Peter III, 1762

to 2x to 2x

2124

2124 10 Roubles 1762 CΠБ. GOLD. Bit 1 (R1), Diakov 1 (R3), Ilyin (40 Rubl), Petrov
(60 Rubl), Sev 247-8 (R), Uzd 0099 (RR). A classic Russian gold rarity. Authenticated
and graded by NGC AU 58. Choice almost uncirculated $ 75,000

Ex World-Wide Coins of CA, ”The T.T. Maroulis Collection of Russian Coins and Medals”, Santa Rosa, CA,
May 15, 2008. Lot 570, where it realized $100,000  

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2125

2125 Rouble 1762 MMД-ДM. 24.21 gm. Bit 8, Sev 1879 (R), Uzd 930 (R). Very nice for
the issue. Toned. Extremely fine $ 3,000

Ex The New York Sale VIII, Jan 15. 2004, lot 660 
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2129212821272126

2126 4 Kopeks 1762. Bit 21, B 9, Diakov 36. Overstruck with some parts of the
undertype showing. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58 BN. Deep olive-
brown with burgundy hues. Choice about uncirculated $ 1,000

2127 4 Kopecks 1762.  Value ”4” on reverse between dots, dot between ”7” and ”6” of 
date – 17.62. 19.22 gm. Variety not noted in the major works – Cf.Bit 22, Cf.B 11,
Cf. Diakov 35, Uzd 2624. Very scarce. Near extremely fine $ 400

2128 4 Kopecks 1762. 19.56 gm. Wide opening top loop of ”2” in date. Bit  27,  B –
unl., Petrunin – unl. Overstruck on Elizabeth 2 Kopecks, with good portions of
host coin showing. Scarce. Light brown with orange hues. Extremely fine $ 500

Ex World-Wide Coins of CA, Santa Rosa, CA, November 15, 2012. Lot 285 

2129 4 Kopecks 1762. 19.72 gm. Bit 28, B 10, Diakov 33. Twice overstruck with visible
traces of the СПБ mintmark from the ”Baroque”-type 1 Kopeck and 2 Kopecks
of Elizabeth. The latter gives the illusion that St. George is slaying a two-headed
dragon. Very interesting as such. Coffee-brown. Extremely fine $ 500

to 1.5x

21302130

2130 Holstein-Gottorp.  Karl Peter Ulrich, heir to the Russian throne (the future
Peter III). Albertus Taler 1753 S-P. Manheim mint. Bit 61 (R1), Sev 1890 (R), Uzd
4929 (RR). Authenticated by PCGS XF Details – Mount Rmvd. Rare with a total
of only 1,043 pieces struck. Mount removed at 12:00. Light gray. Extremely fine $ 4,000

Comes with old collector’s envelope. 
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Catherine II, 1762-1796

to 2x to 2x

2131

2131 Rouble 1779. St. Petersburg. GOLD. 1.25 gm. Bit 115, Fr 135, Sev 321.
Almost uncirculated $ 1,000

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2132

2132 Rouble 1765 СПБ-ЯI. 25.08 gm. Bit 187, Diakov 81, Sev 1959-60, Uzd 0967.
Some obverse hairlines. Pale silvery gray. Good extremely fine $ 1,250

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2133

2133 Rouble 1770 MMД-ДM. Moscow, Red mint. 23.01 gm. Bit 132 (R2), Petrov (30
Rubl), Ilyin (25 Rubl). Reverse laminations, and struck from dies in late stage of
erosion. At point of wear - Extremely fine $ 5,000
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Unique Pugachev Rouble

2134

2134 ”Pugachev Rouble” 1771. Novodel. 23.19 gm. Edge 6. Bit -- , Diakov -- , Sev --,
Uzd --. The major works report only Edge 0 (plain) and Edge 1 (engrailed going
right) for this type. Here the obverse and reverse center punches of a Sestroretsk
Copper punch have been overstruck on a Novodel of Catherine the Great --
unpublished as such. Only later Novodel Roubles of Catherine the Great have
Edge 6. Characteristic evidence of die rust on the obverse. The mintmark --  CΠБ
of the host coin is clear on the bottom ribbon wrap of the reverse wreath, while
minor remnants of the host legend are visible on the obverse. Even the listed
edges for this coin are noted as R3 by Bitkin and R4 by Diakov. Edge 6 is
Excessively rare and with the coin’s other characteristics it is Unique as
such. Pleasing old toning. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 50,000

In his diary, the infamous early 19th Century collector and numismatic speculator, Grigori Lisenko notes that in 1810

certain Russian mint employees clandestinely struck various mules and fantasies on a medallic press. Among those were

plain edge silver strikes from the Sestroretsk  copper Rouble punch. These pieces came to be labelled ”Pugachev

Roubles” because the coin’s name no ruler and the year of the punch used – 1771, coincidentally coincides with the year

of the Pugachev Rebellion.

Accompanied by old collector’s envelope. 

to 2x
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21362135

2135 Rouble 1774 СПБ-ΘΛ. Bit 218, Diakov 306, Sev 2091-2, Uzd 1057. Authenticated
and graded by NGC AU 58. Pleasing pearly lustre. Choice about uncirculated $ 1,000

2136 Rouble 1775 CΠБ-UΛ. 22.46 gm. Bit 219, Diakov 323, Sev 2013, Uzd 1064.
Minor weakness of strike at centers, but far better strike than normally seen. Pale
lavender-gray. Uncirculated $ 1,500

Ex Sincona, Auction 7, Zurich, Switzerland, October 9-12, 2012. Lot 411. Comes with auction tag 

2137

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2137 Rouble 1775 MMД-CA. Moscow, Red mint. Portrait by Vasily Klimov, no ВK on 
sleeve. Bit 133 (R3), Diakov 322 (R4), Ilyin (50 Rubl), Petrov (100 Rubl), Sev 2101
(RR), Uzd 1067 (RRR). Extremely rare special type. Minor flan flaw left obverse field.
Medium gray, even wear. About very fine $ 7,500

Ex Renaissance Auction, ”Russian Collection,” Philadelphia, August 13-14, 2000, lot 372

Ex World-Wide Coins of CA, ”The Robert W. Julian Collection of Russian Type Coins”, Santa Rosa, CA,

November 21, 2008, lot 335 

21392138

2138 Rouble 1780 CΠБ-ИЗ. Bit 228, Sev 2155, Diakov 403, Sev 1155, Uzd 1104.
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58. Lustrous with steel-gray toning.

Choice about uncirculated $ 1,000

2139 Rouble 1782 CΠБ-ИЗ. 23.41 gm. Bit 233, Diakov 437, Sev 2186 (S), Uzd 1119.
Typical shallow obverse strike. Soft gray. Extremely fine $ 1,000
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214221412140

2140 Rouble 1783 СПБ-ММ. 23.08 gm. Bit 236 (RR), Sev 2202 (RR), Ilyin (20 Rubl.),
Petrov (25 Rubl.), Uzd 1130 (R). Very rare. Stain at edges. Very good $ 2,000

Ex World-Wide Coins of California, ”The Robert W. Julian Collection of Russian Rubles, Catherine II through

Nicholas II”, Santa Rosa, CA, May 16, 2013. Lot 383

Ex ”The Irving Goodman Collection,” Superior Galleries, Beverly Hills, CA, February 11-12, 1991, lot 491 

2141 Rouble 1785 CΠБ-ЯA. 24.47 gm. Bit 240 (R), Sev 2225 (S). Rare. Very well struck
for type. Light slate gray. Choice extremely fine $ 1,000

Comes with old Numismatic Gallery, 42 East 50th Street, New York, envelope. 

2142 Rouble 1787 CΠБ-TI-ЯA. 24.93 gm. Bit 244, Diakov 550 (R1), Sev 2249, Uzd
1170. Soft gray, pleasing strike. Choice extremely fine $ 2,500

2144

to 1.5x

2143

2143 Rouble 1791 CΠБ-TI-ЯA. 23.75 gm. Bit 254, Diakov 670 (R2), Sev 2287 (S), Uzd
1201. A few obverse hairlines. Soft violet-gray with a lovely pearly-white peripheral
hues. About uncirculated $ 6,000

2144 Rouble 1793 СПБ. 22.82 gm. No mintmaster’s initials. Bit 260 (R2), Petrov (35
Rubl), Ilyin (10 Rubl). Very rare. Some reverse hairlines. Weakly struck centers as
typical, even wear. Very good $ 2,500
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214721462145

2145 Poltina 1763 СПБ-ТI-ЯI. 11.18 gm. Bit 273, Diakov 24 (R1), Sev 1910 (S), Uzd
0948. Edge smoothed at 3-4:00. Medium gray. Extremely fine $ 750

2146 Poltina 1764 CΠБ-TI-CA. Bit 275, Diakov 54 (R1), Sev 1933 (S), Uzd 0957.
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 53. Scarce. Superior strike with sharp details
and satiny lustre, only a small obverse scratch keeps this from a higher grade.

About uncirculated $ 2,000

2147 Poltina 1787 CΠБ-TI-ЯA. 11.41 gm. Bit 312 (R), Diakov 552 (R1), Petrov (5
Rubl.), Sev 2247, Uzd 1171. Minor reverse lamination, typical somewhat shallow
strike. Good lustre. About uncirculated $ 5,000
Ex Kunker Auktion 198, Osnabruck, Germany, September 30, 2011, lot 8194  

215021492148

2148 5 Kopecks 1781 EM. 58.03 gm. Bit 632, B 241. Glossy brown. A superb example.
Choice uncirculated $ 200

2149 5 Kopecks 1788 MM. 46.23 gm. Overstruck on 1762 10 Kopecks. Bit 528, B 271,
Uzd 2791. Choice for the issue. Café au lait tone. About uncirculated $ 300

2150 5 Kopecks 1788 EM. 44.21 gm. Eagle 1789-1796 pattern / Cipher 1763-1787 type.
Bit 641 (R2), B 269 (RR), Diakov (R2), Ilyin (10 Rubl.). Overstruck. Original
brown color. Very rare. Choice extremely fine $ 1,000
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2151

2151 5 Kopecks 1788 EM. 50.52 gm. Bit 642, B 270, Uzd 2792. Good extremely fine $ 75

2152

2152 5 Kopecks 1789 MM. 44.11 gm. Bit 529 (R2), B 281 (RR), Diakov 628 (R3), Ilyin
(25 Rubl.). Overstruck on a 10 Kopecks of 1762 as is typical. Extremely rare.

Good very fine $ 2,000

215521542153

2153 5 Kopecks 1790 AM. 52.19 gm. Bit 860, B 287. Meticulous strike, Glossy dark
caramel-brown on a deep sea-green undertone. Choice uncirculated $ 250

2154 5 Kopecks 1.792 EM. Period between ”1” and ”7” of date. 48.33 gm. Cf.Bit 646,
Cf.B 292, Cf.Uzd 2851. Unlisted and curious variety. Deep coffee-brown.

Choice about uncirculated $ 100
Comes with old collector’s envelope. 

2155 5 Kopecks 1793 AM. 52.65 gm. Bit 863, B 299. Bold, masterful strike. Rich
chocolate brown. A superlative example for this issue. Choice uncirculated $ 250
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215821572156

2156 2 Kopecks 1765 СПМ. 18.56 gm. Bit 582, B 149. Original color, light brown.
Very fine $ 200

2157 2 Kopecks 1790 EM. 18.27 gm. Bit 683, B182, Diakov 661. Dark coffee-brown
patina. Uncirculated $ 250

2158 2 Kopecks 1793 AM. Anninsk mint. 22.96 gm. Bit 871 (R1), B 186 (R), Diakov 745
(R2), Ilyin (8 Rubl). Very rare. About extremely fine $ 750

216121602159

2159 2 Kopecks 1793/5. 20.51 gm. Bit 685 (R4), B – unl., Diakov 744 (R5). Extremely
rare, and better than Diakov’s plate coin. Good very fine $ 1,500

2160 Recoinage by Paul (1797). 2 Kopecks 1793 EM. 19.16 gm. Edge 4. Bit 104 (R2),
B --. Segments of the undertype clear on obverse. Very rare. Good very fine $ 900

2161 Kopeck 1765. Ekaterinburg. Novodel. Large date, no mintmark, small letters. Bit
H718 (R2), B --, Diakov N113 (R1). Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63
BN. Rare. Deep caramel-brown. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 750
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216421632162

2162 Denga 1791. Anninsk. 4.39 gm. Bit 877 (R2), B 91 (R), Diakov 694 (R2), Ilyin (5
Rubl.). Original brown color. Very rare. Very fine $ 900

2163 Denga 1794. Anninsk mint. 5.70 gm. Bit 880 (R2), B 99 (RR), Diakov 777 (R3),
Ilyin (5 Rubl.), Petrov (6 Rubl.), Uzd 2882  (R). A Classical Rarity of the Copper Series.
Original brown color. Very fine  $ 750

2164 Polushka 1795 EM. 2.35 gm. Bit 762 (R), B 46. Rare despite the reference book’s
lower rarity scale. Original brown. Choice extremely fine $ 250

to 2x to 2x

2165

2165 1 Kopeck 1796. Cipher series. Edge 5. Bit 944 (R3), B 11 (RRR), Diakov 876 (R3),
Ilyin (30 Rubl), Uzd 2929 (RR). Good portions of the host coin visible.
Authenticated and graded by PCGS AU 55. Choice about uncirculated $ 5,000

to 2x to 2x to 2xto 2x

2166

2166 Polushka 1796. 15.5 mm. 3.09 gm Edge 5. Novodel-?. Bit H970 var (R2), B 3 var
(R), Uzd 2934 var (R). A very rare and intriguing variety of a die which compares
much more to the original strike than the Novodel; needs further research. Trivial
obverse flan flaw. Light chestnut brown. Extremely fine $ 2,500
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Siberian Coinage

216921682167

2167 10 Kopecks 1766. Edge 4. 64.8 gm. Bit 1012 (R1), B 497 (R), Diakov 945 (R2),
Uzd 4264 (S).  Rare. Light porosity, coffee brown. Extremely fine $ 1,000

2168 10 Kopecks 1767 KM. 62.38 gm. Bit 1016, B 498 (S), Diakov 946, Uzd 4265.
Very fine $ 300

2169 10 Kopecks 1774 KM. Bit 1031, B 515, Diakov 1035. Authenticated and graded by
NGC MS 63 BN. Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500
Ex Leonid Sodermann Collection on holder. 

21712170

2170 10 Kopecks 1777 KM. Bit 1038, B 522-3, Uzd 4328. Authenticated and graded by
NGC AU 58 BN. About uncirculated $ 500

Ex Leonid Sodermann Collection on holder. 

2171 10 Kopecks 1777 KM. Bit 1038, B 522-3, Uzd 4328. Authenticated and graded by
NGC AU 55 BN. Dusky deep olive brown. Choice about uncirculated $ 600
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217421732172

2172 10 Kopecks 1778 KM. Bit 1040, B 525, Diakov 1084. Authenticated and graded by
NGC AU 58 BN. About uncirculated $ 1,000
Ex Leonid Sodermann Collection on holder. 

2173 10 Kopecks 1778 KM. Bit 1040, B 525, Uzd 4334. Authenticated and graded by
NGC AU 55 BN. Dark coffee brown patina. Choice about uncirculated $ 600

2174 10 Kopecks 1779 KM. Bit 1042, B 527, Diakov 1096, Uzd 4340. Authenticated
and graded by NGC MS 62 BN. Natural planchet clip at 5 o’ckock. Brown.

Uncirculated $ 1,000
Ex Leonid Sodermann Collection on holder. 

21762175

2175 10 Kopecks 1779 KM. Bit 1042, B 527, Uzd 4340. Authenticated and graded by
NGC AU 58 BN. Deep silvery-brown. Choice about uncirculated $ 750

2176 10 Kopecks 1780 KM. 75.1 gm. Bit 1044, B 529, Diakov 1108, Uzd 4346. Dark
birch brown. Choice about uncirculated $ 600

2177 - 2180: no lots 
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2181

2181 10 Kopecks 1781 KM. Bit 1046, B 531, Diakov 1116, Uzd 4352. Authenticated
and graded by NGC AU 55 BN. Scarce last year of issue. About uncirculated $ 1,000

Ex Leonid Sodermann Collection on holder. 

218421832182

2182 2 Kopecks 1777 KM. Bit 1118, B 442, Diakov 1076, Uzd 4330. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 63 BN. Glossy deep olive-brown. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 400

2183 1 Kopeck 1772 KM. Bit 1144, B 398, Diakov 1017. Authenticated and graded by
NGC VF 35. Very fine $ 125

Ex Leonid Sodermann Collection on holder. 

2184 Denga 1764. Novodel. Edge 1. Bit H1164 (R2), B 350 (R), Diakov N920 (R2),
Ilyin (5 Rubl.), Uzd 4248 (R). Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 64 BN. Very
rare. Orange-brown highlights. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2185

2185 3 Akce – 1 Kopeck AH 1191 regnal year 4. Bagchih-Serai. Arabic ”4”. Bit 42 (R), Br
3 (S), Diakov 1178 (R3). Authenticated and graded by NGC XF 45 BN. Far better
than most of this type. Extremely fine. $ 700
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2186

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2186 Courland.  Peter Biron, 1769-1795. Taler 1780. Dav 1624, H-Cz 3410, Kop 4104
(R2), KM 32. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 50. Pale slate gray.

About uncirculated $ 1,250

Jettons

2190218921882187

2187 Jetton 1762. Silver. 2.39 gm. On the Coronation of Empress Catherine II. Bit
Ж1357 (R), Diakov 117.8 (R1), Sm 247. Imperial crown bathed in the rays of the
All-Seeing Eye above / Crown above seven-line legend. Rare. Extremely fine $ 500

2188 Jetton 1765. Copper. Establishment of the Academy of Fine Arts in St.
Petersburg. Bit Ж1365 (R2), Diakov 128.5 (R1), Sm 251. Crowned cipher within
laurel wreath / Nine-line legend within wreath. Very rare. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 61 BN. Coffee-brown. Choice uncirculated $ 750

2189 Jetton 1774. Silver. 4.45 gm. Peace with Turkey. Bit Ж1378 (R), Diakov 165.6
(R1), Reichel 2519, Sm 274. Woman seated l. holding an olive branch and
cornucopiae, three shields beside her / Caduceus crossed by olive and palm
branches. Light gray. Good very fine $ 500

2190 Jetton. 1790. Silver. 20 mm. To Commemorate Peace with Sweden. Bit Ж1391
(R), Diakov 221.6 (R2), Rudenko 1790.1 (R1). Olive branch within laurel wreath /
Five-line legend. Once gilded. Very fine $ 400
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Medals of Catherine II

to 1.5x

2191

2192

2191 Medal. Silver. 65 mm. 104.8 gm. By T. Ivanov. The Court Carousel, 1766.
Diakov 131.1 (R3), Reichel 2324 (R1), Sm --, Tiregal 101. Crowned and mantled
bust of Catherine the Great r., signed ТИМОUЕИ ÏВАНОВЪ below / The
carousel set on the riverbank, the goddess Neva reclines in the foreground,
reclining on a shield bearing the Arms of St. Petersburg, an eagle flies above
holding a wreath in its beak and arrows in its talons. Very rare. Lustrous, pale
lavender-gray. Choice prooflike uncirculated $ 7,500
Ex Westfälische Auktionsgesellschaft Auktion 13, Dortmund 21-22 Sept. 1998, lot 2275 

2192 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By T. Ivanov. The Court Carousel, 1766. Diakov 131.1,
Reichel 2324, Sm --,Tiregal 101. Types as above. Very minor dark flecking. Lovely,
glossy deep chestnut-brown. Uncirculated $ 500
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1,5:1

2193

2194

2193 Medal. Silver. 65 mm. 101.35 gm. By T. Ivanov. Laying of the Cornerstone of
St. Isaac Cathedral in St. Petersburg, 1768. Diakov 137.1 (R2), Sm --, Tiregal
105. Crowned and mantled Catherine II bust r., signed ТИМОUЕИ ÏВАНОВЪ
below / View of the cathedral, St. Matthew, 22-21 in Russian around and in
exergue. Very rare. Satiny gray, bold lustre. Choice prooflike uncirculated $ 6,000

Ex Westfälische Auktionsgesellschaft Auktion 13, Dortmund 21-22 Sept. 1998, lot 2280.  

2194 Medal. Bronze. 66 mm. By V. Alexeev and G. Saburov. On the Laying of the
Cornerstone of St. Isaac’s Cathedral in St. Petersburg, 1768. Diakov 137.4a,
Sm --. Crowned and mantled Catherine II bust r., signed КОП. В. АΛЕКСЕЕВЪ.
below / View of the cathedral, signed КОП. САБУРОВЪ. at right. Dark silvery
birch-brown. About uncirculated $ 500
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2195

2195 Medal. Silver. 42 mm. By A. Abramson. On the Visit of Grand Duke Paul
Petrovich to Berlin, 1776. Diakov 173.3 (R2), Reichel 2948 (R2), Sm --. Peruked
head l. / Minerva standing l. , holding laurel wreaths over shields bearing the
Russian and Prussian Arms. Rare. Extremely fine $ 1,250

Paul visited Friedrich the Great after the death of the Grand Duke’s first wife, during his visit he became betrothed to
Sophie Dorothea of Württemberg, who as Maria Feodorovna was to be his second wife. 

Paul I, 1796-1801

2196

2196 Rouble 1800 CM-OM. Sev 2467, Uzd 1305. Authenticated and graded by NGC
Uncirculated Details Surface Hairlines. Lustrous with steel-gray toning.

Uncirculated $ 3,000

219921982197

2197 Poltina 1798 CM-MБ. Bit 48, Sev 2422 (S), Uzd 1282. Authenticated and graded
by NGC XF 45. Pleasing flan, light battleship-gray. Choice extremely fine $ 1,000

2198 Poltina 1799 CM-MБ. Bit 51, Sev 2445, Uzd 1298. Small obverse lamination.
Slate-gray. Good very fine $ 900

Comes with old collector’s envelope. 

2199 Poltina 1801 CM-ФЦ. Bit 60 (R), Sev 2485 (R), Uzd 1328 (S). Rare. Light obverse
adjustment mark, somewhat porous. Pale lavender-gray. About uncirculated $ 1,500

Comes with old Numismatic Gallery, 42 East 50th Street, New York, envelope. 
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to 1.5x to 1.5x

2200

2200 Polupoltinnik 1798 CM-MБ. Bit 65 (R ), Sev 2416 (S), Uzd 1285. Authenticated
and graded by NGC MS 63. Crisp, bold strike. Attractive light tone.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 5,000

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2201

2201 Polupoltinnik 1798 CΠ-OM. ПОΛТИ. Bit 68 (R), Sev 2419 (S), Uzd 1288. Rare.
Extremely fine $ 1,000

to 1.5x
to 1.5x

2202

2202 5 Kopecks 1798 СМ-МБ. Bit 88, Sev 2408 (S), Uzd 1291. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 63. Sharply struck and lightly toned over lustrous surfaces.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500
Ex Falz Fein Collection on holder. 

22042203

2203 2 Kopecks 1797 KM. Bit 141, B 63, Uzd 2937. Deep olive-green patina, near black.
Uncirculated $ 150

2204 2 Kopecks 1797. Uncertain mint. No dot after ”2”. Bit 192 (R), B 68, Uzd 2940.
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55 BN. Dark coffee brown.

Choice about uncirculated $ 300
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Jever under Russian Administration

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2205

2205 Jever. Friederike August Sophia v. Anhalt-Bernburg, regent-governor (1793-
1806). Reichstaler 1798. Silberhütte mint. Bit 1 (R1), Sev 2492 (R), Uzd 4930 (R).
Rare. Some obverse hairlines. Good lustre. Uncirculated $ 1,500

Catherine the Great inherited the Duchy of Jever following the death of her brother Friedrich August v. Anhalt-Zerbst.
His widow Friederike August Sophia was appointed administratix. She was forced to resign when Napoleon took over
Jever in 1806. 

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2206

2206 Jever. Friederike August Sophia v. Anhalt-Bernburg, regent-governor (1793-
1806). ½ Reichstaler 1798. Silberhütte mint. Bit 2 (R1), Sev 2493 (R), Uzd 4931
(RR). Rare. Tiny incomplete test punches below obverse crown and a few
scratches. Sharp and lustrous. Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500

Comes with old Numismatic Gallery, 42 East 50th Street, New York, envelope. 

2207

2207 Medal. Silver. 43.9 mm. 33.17 gm. By C. Leberecht. On the Coronation of Paul,
1797. Diakov 243.7 (R1), Reichel 2962 (R1), Sm 328/c. Peruked and uniformed bust
of Paul r., signed Leberecht. f. below / Broad, shaded cross. Rare. Faint haymarking.
Bold lustre. Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500

Comes with old collector’s envelope. 
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Alexander I, 1801-1825

2208

2208 PATTERN Rouble 1804. Struck in Copper. Plain edge. By C.H. Küchler for
Matthew Boulton’s Soho Mint, Birmingham. Bit Ж925 (R1), Diakov 293.1 (R1),
Sev 2552 (R), Pollard 29, BDM VI, 396 – illust. Uniformed bust  of the Emperor
right; ALEXANDER I. D:G.IMP.AVTOCR.RVSSOR., signed below: C.H.
KÜCHLER. Fc / Shaded cross, date below. Rare. Deep café au lait tone over
pleasing lustre. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

Comes with old collector’s envelope. 

to 1.5x

22092209

2209 Rouble 1818 CΠБ-ΠC. Large mintmaster’s initials, flanking eagle’s tailfeathers 
with the Π nearly touching  the feather. Cf.Bit 123-4, Julian 1016, Sev 2756, Uzd
1444. None of the major works record the mintmaster initials varieties. The large
initials which is the common variety, actually comes in two subvarieties, one where
the Π nearly touches the tailfeather, and the other where the Π is further away.
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63. Lustrous pale lavender-gray.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500

to 1.5x

22102210

2210 Rouble 1818 CΠБ-ΠC. Small mintmaster’s initials, with the Π between the tops of 
the ”1” and the ”8” of the first half of the date, and the C between the ”1” and 
”8” of the second half. Cf.Bit 123-4, Julian 1016, Sev 2756, Uzd 1444. The small
mintmaster initials variety is unrecorded in the major works. Very rare.
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63. Silky linen white silver with pale russet
highlights. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500
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to 2x to 2x

2211

2211 Polupoltinnik 1802 СПБ-АИ. Bit 49 (R), Sev 2513, Uzd 1341. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 63. Attractive grey-gold tone.

Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 3,500

22132212

2212 20 Kopecks 1810 CΠБ-ФΓ. Bit 184 (R), Sev 2609, Uzd 1389. Rare first year of
issue. Some weakness of strike reverse. Satiny gray. Extremely fine $ 300

2213 20 Kopecks 1823 CΠБ-ΠД. Bit 208, Sev 2836 (S), Uzd 1479. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 61. Lustrous steely linen-white tone. Brilliant uncirculated $ 750

2217221622152214

2214 2 Kopecks 1803 EM. 21.20 gm. Bit 308 (R1), B 84 (S). Scarce date. Some old
reverse scratches, and once cleaned. Nice brown. Extremely fine $ 750

2215 1 Kopeck 1807 KM. Bit 448 (R1), B 63 (R), Uzd 3068 (S). Rare. Obverse flan flaw.
 Very fine $ 1,000

2216 1 Denga 1805 EM. Bit 323 (R), B 38 (S), Uzd 3054. Rare. Nice. Extremely fine $ 2,000

2217 1 Polushka 1805 EM. 3.36 gm. With dot after M. Bit 333 (R), B 14 (S). Rare with a
low mintage of 24,800 pcs. Glossy pale birch brown. Choice uncirculated $ 4,000

Ex Sincona, Auction 7, Zurich, Switzerland, October 9-12, 2012. Lot 638. Comes with auction tag. 
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22202219 2218

2218 2 Kopecks 1802 EM. Novodel. Edge 1. Bit H311 (R2), B 75 (R). Authenticated
and graded by PCGS SP 64 RB. Very rare. Lovely light red brown.

Very choice SPECIMEN Strike $ 1,000

2219 2 Kopecks 1805 KM. Novodel. Bit H434 (R2), B 90 (R), Uzd 3050. Authenticated
and graded by PCGS MS 64 BN. Very rare. Rich glossy coffee-brown.

Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2220 2 Kopecks 1809 KM. Novodel. Bit H439 (R2), B 95 (R), Uzd 3083 (S).
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 RB. Rare. Mint red.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2224222322222221

2221 1 Kopeck 1802 KM. Novodel. Bit H441 (R2), B 49 (R), Uzd 3015 (S). Authenti-
cated and graded by NGC MS 63 BN. Very rare. Lustrous orange-brown.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2222 1 Kopeck 1809 KM. Novodel. Bit H451 (R2), B 66 (R), Uzd 3084 (S).
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 RB. Very rare. Red-brown

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2223 1 Polushka 1802 EM. Novodel. Edge 1. Bit H339 (R2), B 5 (R), Uzd 3023 (R).
Rare. Iridescent orange and claret hues, prooflike surfaces.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 750

2224 1 Polushka 1802 KM. Novodel. Bit H465 (R2), B 7 (R), Uzd 3025 (S). Authenti-
cated and graded by NGC MS 63 BN. Rare. Deep coffee-brown.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 750
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to 1.5x to 1.5x

2225

2225 PATTERN 2 Kopecks 1811 EM-ИФ. Smooth edge. Small eagle. Bit 716 (R3), B
253 (RR), Uzd 3131 (RRR), KM Pn85. Authenticated and graded by PCGS SP 62
BN. Extremely rare pattern. Milk chocolate-brown. Choice SPECIMEN Strike $ 10,000

Russo-Polish Coinage

to 2x to 2x

2226

2226 10 Zlotych Polskich 1823 IB. Warsaw mint. Bit 822 (R), Uzd 4520 (R). Rare.
Mintage 1,124 piecs. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58. Reflective
lustrous surfaces with a hint of golden toning. Almost uncirculated $ 10,000

2227

2227 10 Zlotych Polskich 1823 IB. Warsaw mint. Bit 822 (R), Uzd 4520 (R). Rare. Some
small obverse surface pecks, otherwise Good very fine $ 2,500
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Medals of Alexander I

2228

2228 Medal. Copper. 52 mm. By Thomas Halliday. On the Visit of Alexander I to
London, 1814. Diakov 384.2 (R2), Sm --, BHM 847, Eimer --. Laureate bust r. /
Latin legend in three lines. Rare. Small mark on reverse, otherwise

Good extremely fine $ 400

2229

2229 Medal. GOLD. Of 10 Ducat weight. 36.56 gm (including suspender). 47 mm.
Unsigned. The Alliance of the Three Monarchs, 1813. Diakov 365.1 (R3),
Reichel 3145, Sm --. Conjoined, laureate busts r. of Franz I, Alexander I and
Friedrich Wilhelm III / Ten-line Latin legend. Period crown suspender at 12:00.
Rare.  Extremely fine $ 4,000

to 1.5x

22302230

2230 Alexander I - Oval, gold-backed Brooch. 34.5 x 21 mm. By William Tassie. Pointed
oval with a glazed center, white glass-paste portrait of Alexander I r. against a blue
background. Border set with matched paste crystals. Brooch-pin setting and small
suspension ring. Perhaps made as a memorial item. 

A handsome piece and in Excellent condition $ 4,000

Catherine the Great was a great patron of James Tassie, ordering thousands of copies of classical carved gemstones after

those in British public and private collections. These were delivered between 1783 and 1788 in specially-made cabinets,

accompanied by a five-volume handwritten catalog. When James’ nephew inherited the business, he continued to deal

with the Russian court and his work would have been well known to Alexander I. 
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to 3x to 3x

2231

2231 Miniature Medal. Silver. 9 mm. On the Visit of the Emperor’s Mother, Maria
Feodorovna to Warsaw, 1818. H-Cz 3524 (R1). Diademed, veiled and draped
bust of Maria Feodorovna l.; Polish legend around: M. MATKA ALEXANDRA I
/ Legend in five lines: PAMIATKA POBYTΠ W KROLEST POLSKIEM. 1818.
Rare. Large obverse edge nick at 5:45. Light toned. Extremely fine $ 250

2232

2232 Medal. GOLD. 68.5 mm. 170 gm. By A. Klepikov. On the Death of Emperor
Alexander I, 1825. Diakov 429.2 (R4), Sm --. Laureate head of Alexander I r.,
signed: К:А:КЛЕП. below, within a circle formed from a snake swallowing its tail
– representing eternity / Radiant All-Seeing Eye, date ”1812” below. Extremely rare.
Hairlines and some reverse scratches in lustrous fields. Uncirculated $ 100,000

Ex Stack’s ANA Sale, Washington, D.C., Aug. 10-14, 1971, lot 1436 

2233

2233 Medal. Bronze. 68.7 mm. By A. Klepikov. On the Death of Emperor Alexander I,
1825. Diakov 429.2, Reichel 3431, Sm --. Types as above. Some chatter in the
fields. Light toffee-brown. About uncirculated $ 500
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Nicholas I, 1825-1855

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2234

2234 6 Roubles 1830 CΠБ. PLATINUM. Bit 56 (R2), Fr 159, Sev 599 (R), Uzd 0366
(R). Rare. Authenticated and graded by NGC XF 45. Extremely fine $ 12,500

2235

2235 3 Roubles 1844 CΠБ. PLATINUM. Bit 90 (R ), Sev 644 (S), Uzd 0409 (S). Some
small digs and reverse scratch. Extremely fine $ 1,500

2239223822372236

2236 5 Roubles 1844 СПБ-КБ. GOLD. Eagle 1845 type. Bit 25, Sev 450, Fr 155, Uzd
0222. Minor edge mark. Extremely fine $ 750

2237 5 Roubles 1846 СПБ-АГ. GOLD. Bit 27, Sev 450, Fr 155. Good lustre, sharp
strike. Brilliant uncirculated $ 900

2238 5 Roubles 1848 СПБ-АГ. GOLD. Eagle of 1847-1849 pattern. Bit 30,  Sev 454, Fr
155.  Lustrous. Uncirculated $ 900

2239 5 Roubles  1855 СПБ-АГ. GOLD. Bit 38, Sev 464, Fr 155. About uncirculated $ 750
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to 1.5x to 1.5x

2240

2240 Unveiling of the Alexander I Column Commemorative Rouble 1834. By H. 
Gube. Bit 894 (R ), Sev 3061, Uzd 4190. Alexander I head r. / Alexandrine column
in St. Petersburg. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 63. Mirror surfaces with
deep russet toning. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 15,000

2241

2241 Unveiling of the Alexander I Column Commemorative Rouble 1834. By H. 
Gube. Bit 894 (R ), Sev 3061, Uzd 4190. Alexander I head r. / Alexandrine column
in St. Petersburg. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 53. Light slate-gray.

About uncirculated $ 2,500

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2242

2242 Borodino Memorial Commemorative Rouble 1839. By H. Gube. Bit 895 (R ),
Sev 3303 (R), Uzd 4192 (S). Alexander I head r. / Chapel at Borodino field.
Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 64. Beautiful iridescent tone.

Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 20,000
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2243

2243 Rouble 1826 CΠБ-HΓ. Old eagle type with raised wings. Bit 96 (R1), Sev 2884,
Uzd 1499. Rare one-year type. Pale violet-gray with gold and turquoise highlights.

About extremely fine $ 750

2244

2244 Rouble 1830 CΠБ-HΓ. Short ribbons. Bit 108, Sev 2964, Uzd 1531. Authenticated
and graded by NGC AU 55. Some weakness of strike upper area. Steely gray with
lovely pearlescent hues, abundant lustre. Choice about uncirculated $ 800

224722462245

2245 Rouble 1836 CΠБ-HΓ. Bit 166, Sev 3162, Uzd 1567. Authenticated and graded by
NGC AU 55. Very nice for the issue. About uncirculated $ 700

2246 Rouble 1837 CΠБ-HΓ. St. George with mantle. Bit 180, Sev 3229, Uzd 1573.
Lustrous, lovely pale russet, tungsten-blue  and champagne hues, crisp strike.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 700

Comes with old David M. Bullowa, Rare Coins, 37 So. 18th Street, Philadelphia envelope. (Noted Philadelphia coin
dealer David Bullowa died in 1953, his wife Catherine has carried on the business since then, becoming equally
well-known and well-regarded.) 

2247 Rouble 1844 CΠБ-KБ. Bit 205, Sev 3457, Uzd 1622. Very attractive soft rainbow
tone, lustrous. Great eye appeal. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 400
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2251225022492248

2248 Rouble 1846 CΠБ-ΠA. Bit 208, Sev 3505, Uzd 1640. Pale lavender-gray over old
scratches, good lustre. About uncirculated $ 300

2249 Rouble 1846 MW. Warsaw. ЗОΔОТНИКА. Variety unpublished in all the major
works, Very rare thus. Charcoal-gray. About very fine $ 400

2250 Rouble 1847 CΠБ-ΠA. Bit 209, Sev 3522, Uzd 1648. Authenticated and graded by
NGC About Uncirculated Details Surface Hairlines. About uncirculated $ 1,000

2251 Poltina 1852 СПБ-HI. Bit 226 (R), Petrov (5 Rubl.), Uzd 1695 (S). Rare. Authenti-
cated and graded by NGC AU 58. Deep slate-gray. Almost uncirculated $ 750

22552252 2253 2254

2252 25 Kopecks 1837 CΠБ-HΓ. Bit 278, Sev 3206 (S), Uzd 1575. Some reverse
hairlines. Pleasing strike, good lustre. Brilliant uncirculated $ 500

2253 20 Kopecks 1850 СПБ-ПА. Bit 338, Sev 3563.  Hairlines in fields, good lustre.
Uncirculated $ 150

2254 10 Kopecks 1826 CΠБ-HΓ. New eagle with lowered wings, small crown. Bit 143,
Sev 2886, Uzd 1507. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55. Deep slate-gray.

About uncirculated $ 500

2255 10 Kopecks 1847 CΠБ-ΠA. Bit 371, Sev 3511, Uzd 1656. Authenticated and
graded by PCGS AU 58. Good lustre. Choice almost uncirculated $ 400

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2256

2256 5 Kopecks 1826. СПБ-НГ. Eagle wings down. Bit 149, Sev 2877 (S), Uzd 1509.
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63.  Crisp strike, linen-white lustre.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 2,500
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to 2x to 2x

2257

2257 PATTERN 3 Kopecks 1827 CΠБ. Bit 915 (R3), B 200 (RR), Uzd 3258 (RR).
Pattern for the 1830-1839 series. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 65 BN. A
classic Russian rarity. Lovely cocoa-brown. Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 15,000

22622261226022592258

2258 5 Kopecks 1835 EM-ФX. Bit 491, B 250, Uzd 3325. Authenticated and graded by
NGC MS 64 RB. Red-brown. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2259 5 Kopecks 1835 ЕМ-ФХ. Bit 491, B 250. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 61.
Attractive dark birch brown. Choice uncirculated $ 750

2260 1 Kopeck 1830 EM-ФX. Novodel. Bit H515 (R2), B 79 (R). Authenticated and
graded by PCGS SP 64 BN. Rare. Dark café au lait.

Very choice SPECIMEN Strike $ 750

2261 1 Kopeck 1833 EM-ФX. Bit 520, B 84, Uzd 3314. Orange-brown.
Brilliant uncirculated $ 750

2262 1 Kopeck 1838 CM. Suzun mint. Bit 715, B 96, Uzd 3357. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 63 RB. Blazing red brown. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000
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22642263

2263 3 Kopecks 1843 CΠM. Izhora mint. Bit 813, B 216, Uzd 3425. Authenticated and
graded by NGC AU 58 BN. Silvery birch brown, crisp strike and much better than
normally seen. Choice almost uncirculated $ 300

2264 2 Kopecks 1842 CM. Suzun mint. Bit 743, B 174, Uzd 3415. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 64 RB. Red-brown. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

22692268226722662265

2265 5 Kopecks 1851 BM. Warsaw. Bit 852 (R1), B 266 (R), Uzd 3489 (S).
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 50 BN. Rare. Deep birch brown.

About uncirculated $ 500

2266 3 Kopecks 1851 BM. Bit 589, B 229, Uzd 3490. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS MS 62 RD. Mint red and good lustre. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2267 Denezhka 1852 EM. Bit 614, B 61, Uzd 3508. Authenticated and graded by NGC
AU 58 BN. Deep gray-brown. Choice almost uncirculated $ 750

2268 Denezhka 1850 BM. Warsaw. Bit 872, B 23 (S), Uzd 3485. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 63 RB. Rare. Red-brown. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000
Ex World-Wide Coins of CA, Santa Rosa, CA, November 13, 2003, lot 395 

2269 Polushka 1850 EM. Period after date. Bit 621, B 22, Uzd 3486. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 63 BN. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 750
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Russo-Polish Coinage

to 2x

2270

2270 1 ½ Rouble 1838 НГ. 30.88 gm. Bit 1092 (R3), Ilyin (75 Rubl.), Julian 1239 (RRR),
Kop 9453 (R7), Sev 3272 (RRR). Minute mintage of 13 pcs. only. Of the Highest
Rarity and the rarest of the series. Even wear, light grey patina. About very fine $ 40,000

to 2x to 2x

2271

2271 15 Kopecks – 1 Zloty 1836 HΓ-DE. 3.17 gm. D-E above eagle. Adrianov 1836b
(RRR), Bit 1117 (R3), GM  --, Julian --, Kop --, Plage --. Edge nick and a few small
scratches. The significance of ”D-E” has yet to be determined. Toned. Extremely
Rare. Good very fine $ 2,500
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Medals of Nicholas I

2272

2272 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By V. Alexeev and I. Lavretsov. On the Coronation of
Nicholas I, 1826. Diakov 446.2, Sm --. Bare head r., signed В. АΛЕКСѢЕВ. Р.
on truncation / Crowned column inscribed ЗАКОНЪ beneath radiant All-Seeing
Eye, signed К.И.Λ. above ex. Dark café au lait, glossy and lustrous.

Choice uncirculated, a premium example $ 800

2273

2273 Prize Medal. Silver. 46.5 mm. By P. Utkin. Imperial St. Petersburg Academy of
Arts, n.d. (1830). Diakov 492.5 (R1), Sm --. Lyre resting on column, palette with
brushes and a male bust behind / Four-line legend within wreath.  Scuffed.

Very fine $ 400

2274

2274 Medal. Silver. 65.7 mm. 166.2 gm. By H. Gube and P. Utkin. For the Ground-
breaking of St. Vladimir University in Kiev, 1835. Diakov 517.1 (R2), Reichel
3613, Sm 477. Nicholas I head left, signed GUBE. FECT. on truncation / Radiant
cross, signed by Utkin below. Edge tics and small ding at 5:30. Deep gun metal
gray. About extremely fine $ 3,000
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2275

2275 Medal. Silver. 43 mm. By Josef Lerchenau. Visit of Nicholas I to Prague, 1835.
Diakov 525.1 (R2), Reichel 3617 (R1). Laureate head right, signed  JOS.DE.
LERCHENAU F. PRAGAE below / Four-line Czech legend. Attractively toned
over bold lustre. About uncirculated $ 600

2276

2276 Medal. Bronze. 75.3 mm. By H. Gube. On the Consecration of the Smolny
Cathedral in St. Petersburg, 1835. Diakov 515.1 (R1), Reichel 3619, Sm 475.
Nimbate, seated facing figure of Christ, three children around Him, H. GUBE.
FECIT. in ex. / View of the cathedral, dates 1748 – 1835 above. Mahogany-brown
with a light silvery-blue undertone. Uncirculated $ 600

2277

2277 Reverse Splash. White Metal. 76 mm. By H. Gube. On the Consecration of the
Smolny Cathedral in St. Petersburg, 1835. Cf.Diakov 515.1 (R1), Reichel 3619,
Sm 475. Reverse types as above. Small pressmark upper right. Good lustre.

Uncirculated $ 150
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2278

2278 Medal. Bronze. 60 mm. By König and L. Held, produced by Loos. The First
Russian Railway, 1837. Diakov 537.1 (R2), Sm --. Facing figure of Progress,
turreted and holding a cornucopiae, flanked on either side by Peter I and Nicholas I,
Cyrillic legend around / Steam locomotive, legend around notes railway builder,
the Czech engineer Franz Gerstner, founders names in exergue. Some tiny spots.
Caramel brown over decent lustre. Uncirculated $ 500

2279

2279 Medal. Silver. 62 mm. 111.00 gm. By A. Lyalin. On the Opening of the St.
Petersburg University as the Building of Twelve Colleges, 1838. Diakov
542.1 (R2), Sm --. Laureate Peter I head l. within circle of stars, initials A.Л. on
truncation / Russia seated facing, holding a spear tipped by a double-headed eagle
and a tablet with the dates 1724 1835, scientific tools and books around her, shield
with the Russian Arms at right, 1838 below with 25 MAPTA stamped beneath,
ПОРИСУНКУ Г. ТОΛСТАГО РѢЗАΛ. А. ΛЯΛИН. 1837. in ex. Rare. Some
light hairlines. Pale lavender-gray. About uncirculated $ 2,500

2280

2280 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By V. Baranov. Admiral I.F. Kruzenshtern, for Fifty
Years of Service, 1839. Diakov 552.1. Reichel 4515, Sm --. Kruzenshtern head l.,
signed РѢЗАΛЪ B. БАРАНОВЪ. below / Winged Victory standing facing, head
l., holding grain stalk, and leaning on anchor, ancient ship behind.  Scratches in
obverse field and some tiny digs. Dark chestnut. Extremely fine $ 350
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to 1.5x

2281

2281 Medal. Silver. 65 mm. 177.5 gm. By H. Gube. On the Opening of the Pulkovo
Observatory, 1839. Diakov 548.1 (R2), Reichel 3676 (R1), Sm 499. Bare head of
Nicholas I r., signed H. GUBE. FECT. On truncation / Within a recessed central
circle, a front view of the observatory, surrounded by the twelve signs of the
Zodiac, signed АРХИТЕК. А. БРЮЛЛО И РЕЗАЛЪ А. ГУБЕ on groundline.
Very rare. Some trivial hairlines and contact marks. Lustrous, light slate gray with
pale amber highlights. About uncirculated $ 5,000

Ex Giessner Münzhandlung Sale 92, München 20-21 November, 1998, lot 2573 

2282

2282 Medal. Silver, frosted and glazed. 51 mm. By L.C. Wyon. Visit of Emperor Nicholas
I to England, 1844. Diakov 577.1 (R3), Sm --, BHM 2151 (R3), Eimer 1386.
Nicholas I portrait r., signed L. WYON below / Seven-line Latin legend. The glass
held by tape at edge. In fitted case of issue. Extremely rare. Choice uncirculated $ 3,000

The Tsar’s visit lasted from June 1 to 9; he met with Queen Victoria and the royal family on June 2nd. Just short of

his 18th birthday, Leonard Wyon executed medals for the visit. In BHM, Brown noting mint records reports that 15

medals were struck for Nicholas on July 24, a further 12 on Sept. 13 and finally two more on Oct. 7. It is likely that

these are silver examples, and whilst the medal is recorded in silver, no glazed specimens have been noted. 
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2283

2283 Medal. Bronze. 55.5 mm. By A. Facius. On the Death of Grand Duchess Maria
Pavlovna, 1854. Diakov 611.1 (R1), Sm --. Head of the Grand Duchess r. wearing
coronet, signed below, German legend around / Six-line legend within wreath, star
above. Uncirculated $ 200

2284

2284 Medal. Bronze. 79 mm. By V. Alexeev and M. Kuchkin. Centennial of Moscow
University, 1855. Diakov 614.1, Sm 555. M. Lomonosov and P.I. Shuvalov presen-
ting a book to Empress Elizabeth I, signed А. ЛЯЛИНЪ СОЧ near Lomonosov’s
shoulder, and В АЛЕКСЕЕВЪ Р / Imperial eagle, tail dividing date, signed by
Kuchkin beow. Some tiny contact marks, but overall pleasing surfaces for this
large heavy piece. Rich, deep glossy chestnut-brown. Uncirculated $ 600

2290   to 2x
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Alexander II, 1855-1881

22892288228722862285

2285 5 Roubles 1871 СПБ-HI. GOLD. Bit 19 (R), Sev 490, Fr 163. A few tiny edge tics.
About uncirculated $ 750

2286 5 Roubles 1877 СПБ-HI. GOLD. Bit 25, Sev 504, Fr 163. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 62. Decent lustre. Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2287 5 Rouble 1880 СПБ-HФ. GOLD. Bit 29, Sev 511, Fr 163. Extremely fine $ 750

2288 3 Roubles 1872 СПБ-HI. GOLD. Bit 34 (R), Sev 491, Fr  164 (R). Rare.  Authenti-
cated and graded by NGC AU 58. Almost uncirculated $ 2,000

2289 3 Roubles 1875 CΠБ-HI. GOLD. Bit 37 (R), Sev 497, Uzd 0266 (S). Authenti-
cated and graded by NGC AU 58. Choice almost uncirculated $ 2,500

2291
2290

2290 Nicholas I Commemorative Rouble 1859. By Lyalin. Bit 567, Uzd 4194.
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55. Light steely-gray with peripheral
champagne hues. Choice about uncirculated $ 1,500

2291 Nicholas I Commemorative Medallic Rouble 1859. 27.2 gm. By A. Lyalin and V. 
Alexeev. Bit M570 (R2), Diakov 681.2 (R1). Rare and desirable. Iridescent hues
over light hairlines on prooflike surfaces. Brilliant uncirculated $ 2,500

2292

2292 Rouble 1856 CΠБ-ФБ. Bit 46, Sev 3644, Uzd 1727. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS AU 53. Light gray with linen-white highlights. About uncirculated $ 650

Come with old dealer envelope: Dr. Waldemar Wruck, Berlin-Charlottenburg 2 (back only). 
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1857 Rouble - Among the finest known !

to 2x

2293

2293 Rouble 1857 CΠБ-ФБ. Bit 47 (R), Sev 3655, Uzd 1733. Authenticated and graded
by NGC PF 65 Cameo. Rarest year of the series with a low mintage of 250,003
pieces. Very rare as a Proof. Bold frosty devices cameo in mirrorlike fields.

Gem brilliant PROOF $ 10,000

2297229622952294

2294 Rouble 1868 CΠБ-HI. Bit 81, Sev 3786 (S), Uzd 1854. Authenticated and graded
by NGC MS 62. Steely gray, lustrous. Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,250

2295 Rouble 1871 CΠБ-HI. Bit 84, Sev 3817 (S), Uzd 1875. Pale vermilion-gray with
tungsten-blue highlights. About uncirculated $ 500

2296 Rouble 1872 CПБ-HI. Bit 85, Sev 3825 (S), Uzd 1882. Pale spot reverse, light
steely gray. About uncirculated   $ 500

2297 Rouble 1875 CПБ-HI. Bit 88, Sev 3849 (S), Uzd 1903. Lavender-gray with pale
iridescent hues. Choice about uncirculated   $ 500
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22992298

2298 Rouble 1876 CПБ-HI. Bit 89, Sev 3860 (S), Uzd 1910. Decent lustre.
Choice extremely fine $ 500

2299 Rouble 1880 CПБ-HФ. Bit 94, Sev 3903 (S), Uzd 1950. Deep lavender-gray.
 Extremely fine $ 500

1859 Poltina - Among the finest known !

to 2x to 2x

2300

2300 Poltina 1859 CΠБ-ФБ. Bit 97, Sev 3678, Uzd 1756. Authenticated and graded by
NGC PF 65. Lovely light gray with a pale blue-gray undertone and iridescent lilac
hues. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 20,000

to 2x to 2x

2301

2301 Poltina 1861 CΠБ-ФБ. Bit 100 (R1), Sev 3725 (S), Uzd 1786. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 64. Rare. Uneven toning over much lustre.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 3,000
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230423032302

2302 25 Kopecks 1855 CΠБ-HI. Bit 311, Sev 3629, Uzd 1723. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 63*. Lovely violet gray with aquamarine highlights.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2303 25 Kopecks 1859 CΠБ-ФБ. St. George in a mantle. Bit 131 (R), Sev 3675, Uzd
1757. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 65. Scarce early type. mirror-like
surfaces resembling those of a proof. Beautiful iridescent toning.

Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 3,000

2304 25 Kopecks 1859 СПБ-ФБ. St. George with mantle. Bit 131 (R), Sev 3675 (S). A
better variety. Prooflike or possible Proof $ 1,000

23092308230723062305

2305 20 Kopecks 1859 CΠБ-HФ.  Bit 160, Uzd 1758. Lovely pearlescent gray.
Uncirculated $ 150

2306 20 Kopecks 1878 CΠБ-HФ.  Bit 231, Sev 3884, Uzd 1937. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 63. 2306. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 150

2307 15 Kopecks 1860 CΠБ-ФБ. Eagle of 1860 type. Bit 182 (R), Julian 330 (S), Sev
3698. Rare. Light gray. Choice extremely fine $ 150

2308 15 Kopecks 1864 CΠБ-HФ. Bit 189, Sev 3747, Uzd 1823. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 62. Lustrous, steel slate gray with champagne highlights.

Brilliant uncirculated $ 150

2309 5 Kopecks 1856 CΠБ-ФБ. Bit 67, Sev 3639, Uzd 1732. Authenticated and graded
by PCGS MS 64. Satiny. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250
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Extremely Rare 1860 5 Kopecks !

to 3x to 3x

2310

2310 5 Kopecks 1860 CΠБ-ФБ. Type of 1859. 0.99 gm. Bit 166 (R3), Ilyin (25 Rubl),
Petrov (10 Rubl), Sev 3684 (RR). Some weakness of strike obverse center.

About extremely fine $ 15,000
Another specimen sold for 40,000 Swiss Francs at Sincona Sale 19, Oct. 13, 2014 

2314231323122311

2311 5 Kopecks 1864 EM. St. George without spear. Bit 312, B 225, Uzd 3649. Die
imperfection has caused metal pecking on reverse. About uncirculated $ 250

2312 5 Kopecks 1865 EM. Bit 313, B 226, Uzd 3656. Reverse diebreaks. Birch-brown
with orange highlights. Uncirculated $ 1,000

2313 2 Kopecks 1858 BM. Warsaw mint. Bit 466, B 129, Uzd 3578. Deep milk-chocolate
brown. Choice extremely fine $ 300

2314 2 Kopecks 1864 EM. Bit 344, B 145, Uzd 3651. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS MS 63 BN. Orange-brown. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 300

23182317

to 1.5x

2316

to 1.5x

2315

2315 Polushka 1855 EM. Bit 377, B 1, Uzd 3549. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 62 BN. Brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2316 Polushka 1855 BM.Bit 495 (R), B 2, Uzd 3550. Certified and graded by NGC
MS 66 RB. Superb brilliant uncirculated $ 3,000
Ex Sincona, Auction 7, Zurich, Switzerland, October 9-12, 2012. Lot 1257. 

2317 Polushka 1857 EM. Bit 379, B 4, Uzd 3572. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 63 BN. Dark café au lait. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 300

2318 Polushka 1861 EM. Bit 385, B 9, Uzd 3627. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 61 BN. Coffee-brown. Brilliant uncirculated $ 300



80

23232322232123202319

2319 5 Kopecks 1869 EM. Bit 394, B 233, Uzd 3699. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS MS 63 BN. Dark orange highlights. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 300

2320 5 Kopecks 1875 EM. Bit 400, B 242, Uzd 3752. Authenticated and graded by
NGC MS 62 BN. Dark birch brown with orange hues. Brilliant uncirculated $ 300

2321 1 Kopeck 1870 CΠБ. Bit 535, B 111, Uzd 3716. Authenticated and graded by
BGC MS 61 BN. Deep coffee-brown with orange and silvery highlights.

Brilliant uncirculated $ 200

2322 ¼ Kopeck 1872 EM. Bit 447, B 27, Uzd 3739. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 64 BN. Orange-brown. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 200

2323 ¼ Kopeck 1873 EM. Bit 448, B 28, Uzd 3745. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 62 BN. Soft silvery-blue undertone. Brilliant uncirculated $ 200

to 2x
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Medals of Alexander II

2324

2324 Medal. Silver. 65.3 mm. 126.6 gm. By N. Kozin and V. Alexeev. On the Conse-
cration of St. Isaac’s Cathedral in St. Petersburg, 1858. Diakov 677.2 (R3),
Iversen Memorial medals XV/2, Sm 617/b. Central medallic portrait of Peter the
Great, smaller medallic portraits of Catherine the Great, Paul I, Alexander I,
Nicholas I and Alexander II around, oak branches in angles / View of the
Cathedral, legend around and in exergue. Rare. Tiny nick on Peter’s cheek.
Slate-gray with pale vermilion and turquoise highlights Uncirculated $ 4,000

At the time that it was built, St. Isaac’s Cathedral was the largest church in Russia. It was dedicated to St. Isaac of
Dalmatia, the patron saint of Peter the Great who was born on his feast day. 

2325

2325 Prize Medal. Silver. 82.3 mm. By A. Griliches. For Assistance in the
Improvement of Horse Breeding in Russia, (1872). Diakov 800.1 (R3),
Iversen, Premiums XLII/I, Sm 737. Crowned Alexander II cipher / Imperial eagle,
Griliches signature to the right below has been effaced. Attractive light toning.

Extremely fine $ 3,000
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2327

23262326

2326 Prize Medal. Silvered-Bronze. 79.5 mm. By A. Lyalin and V. Alexeev. Exhibition
of the Imperial Liberal Economic Society, 1860. Diakov 693.1 (R1), Sm 633/a.
Medallic busts of Catherine II and Alexander II facing each other, angel above
holding wreath and olive branch, sheaf of wheat and farming implements below /
Within a central circle, the Society’s seal: Beehive atop globe, bees and rosebush at
right, radiant sun left, outer circle of domestic livestock and farming implements.
Once lightly cleaned, still a handsome medal. Very scarce. Good very fine $ 400

2327 Prize Medal. Silver. 56.5 mm. 149.2 gm. By M. Kuchkin and A. Semenov. Exhi-
bition of the Imperial Liberal Economic Society, 1860. Diakov  693.2 (R2), Sm
633/a. Types as above. Very scarce. Minor handling marks. About extremely fine $ 750

The Liberal Economic Society was established in St. Petersburg in 1765 by notables of many nations ”to publicize

advanced methods of farming and estate management as practiced in foreign countries.” Catherine the Great was much

involved, viewing agriculture as the mainstay of Russia’s economy. She also endowed the Society with funds for a library

and a building.  

2328

2328 Prize Medal. Gilt Bronze. 58.5 mm. Unsigned. Imperial Moscow Devotees of
Horse Racing Society, n.d. (1879). Diakov 865.1, Sm 772. Imperial eagle in
tressure / ЗАВОДЧИКУ ЛОШАДИ ВЫИГРАВШЕЙ ПРИЗЪ (To the Breeder
of the Horse which Won the Prize) around. Light scuff blank central reverse. Good
lustre. Extremely fine $ 300
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2329

2329 Medal. Silver. 86.9 mm. 276 gm. By P. Mescheryakov and A. Semenov. Opening
of the Catherine II Monument in St. Petersburg, 1873. Diakov 801.1 (R3),
Iversen Memorial medals LXIX/1, Sm 724. Crowned and draped bust of
Catherine the Great r. within central circle framed by wreath, initials Π. – M.
below, legend in circle around, outer Grecian border / View of the monument,
signed below: СОЧ. М. МИКѢШИНЪ РѢЗ. А. СЕМЕНОВЪ. A very rare and
impressive medal. Lustrous slate-gray over some light hairlines. Extremely fine $ 6,000
Ex Giessner Münzhandlung Sale 83, München 29-30 April 1997, lot 1726 

2330

2330 Medal. Bronze. 77 mm. By C. Wiener. Visit of Alexander II to London , 1874.
Diakov 807.1 (R1), Iversen, Memorial medals LXXII.  Uniformed bust of the
emperor left, CH. WIENER above his left shoulder, BRUSSELS above his right /
Britannia, standing right, flanked by two cherubs – one with sword, the other with
a scepter, welcomes Alexander II, mantled and crowned, winged genius holding a
wreath and flowers behind them; Russian eagle on pedestal at left. Overall decent
edges and surfaces for such a large, heavy medal. Glossy dark chestnut brown.

Uncirculated $ 350
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Alexander III, 1881-1894

233423332331 2332

2331 10 Roubles 1894 AΓ.  GOLD. Bit 23, Sev 547 (S), Fr 167.  Very fine $ 3,500

2332 5 Roubles 1886 AΓ.  GOLD. Bit 24, Sev 529, Fr 168. Weakly struck reverse. 
About uncirculated $ 750

2333 5 Roubles 1887 AΓ.  GOLD. Bit 25, Sev 531, Fr 168. Authenticated and graded by
NGC MS 63. Bold lustre in pleasing fields. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2334 5 Roubles 1888 AΓ.  GOLD. Fr 168, Bit 27, Sev 533 (S), Uzd 0298 (S).
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 50. About uncirculated $ 750

233823372335 2336

2335 5 Roubles 1889 AΓ-AΓ.  GOLD. Bit 34, Sev 536 (S), Fr 169. Weakly struck
reverse. About extremely fine $ 750

2336 5 Roubles 1890 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 35, Fr 168, Sev 535, Uzd 0303. Authenticated and
graded by PCGS MS 63. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2337 5 Roubles 1890 AΓ.  GOLD. Bit 35, Sev 538, Fr 168. Typical weakness on some
of the reverse shields. Good lustre. Uncirculated $ 800

2338 5 Roubles 1893 AΓ.  GOLD. Bit 39, Sev 544, Fr 168.  Scarce date with a mintage of
598,008 pcs.  Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58. Almost uncirculated $ 1,000

2339

2339 Coronation of Alexander III Commemorative Rouble 1883 ЛШ. Bit 217, Sev
3939, Uzd 4195. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58. Lustrous and toned.

Almost uncirculated $ 1,250
Ex Leonid Sodermann Collection on holder. 
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to 1.5x to 1.5x

2340

2340 Rouble 1886 АГ. Large head. Bit 60, Uzd 2002. Authenticated and graded by
NGC MS 62. Steely gray. Brilliant uncirculated $ 5,000

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2341

2341 Rouble 1887 АГ. Large head. Bit 70, Sev 3968, Uzd 2011. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 61. Uncirculated $ 6,000

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2342

2342 Rouble 1889 AΓ. Bit 72 (R2), Sev 3991 (R2), Uzd 2026 (R). Key date. Very rare and
one of the rarest of all 19th Century Roubles. Authenticated and graded by NGC
VF 35. Good very fine $ 15,000
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2343

2343 Rouble 1892 AΓ. Bit 76, Sev 4010 (S), Uzd 2047. Peripheral iridescent hues.
Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2344

2344 Rouble 1894 AΓ. Bit 78, Sev 4022 (RR), Uzd 2058. Authenticated and graded by
NGC MS 64. Lovely peripheral toning. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 10,000

2348234723462345

2345 50 Kopecks 1894 AΓ. Bit 87, Sev 4021 (S), Uzd 2059. Authenticated and graded
by NGC MS 63. Steely gray. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2346 25 Kopecks 1886 AΓ. Bit 89 (R1), Sev 3960 (R), Uzd 2006 (S). Authenticated and
graded by PCGS MS 62. Rare date with a mintage of only 4058 pieces. 

Brilliant uncirculated $ 2,000

2347 25 Kopecks 1888 АГ. Bit 91 (R1), Jul 665 (R), Kazakov 690 (R2), Sev 3982 (R).
Very low mintage of only 4,007 pcs. Light russet highlights, prooflike fields.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 3,000

2348 25 Kopecks 1893 AΓ. Bit 96 (R), Sev 4015 (RR), Uzd 2053 (S). Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 65. Rare, particularly so in this lofty grade. Very attractive light
lavender-gray with cobalt-blue and vermilion iridescent hues.

Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500
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23532352235123502349

2349 20 Kopecks 1884 CΠБ-AΓ. Bit 103, Sev 3945, Uzd  1990. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 63. Satiny white. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2350 20 Kopecks 1891 CΠБ-AΓ. Bit 110, Sev 4002, Uzd 2043. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 66. Meticulous devices in frosty, near pristine fields, boldly
lustrous. Superb brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2351 15 Kopecks 1891 CΠБ-AΓ. Bit 124, Sev 4001, Uzd 2044. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 65. Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2352 5 Kopecks 1887 CΠБ-AΓ. Bit 147, Sev 3970, Uzd 2018. Authenticated and graded
by NGC MS 66. Frosty satin white, bold devices. Superb brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2353 5 Kopecks 1891 CΠБ-AΓ. Bit 151, Sev 3999, Uzd 2046. Authenticated and graded
by NGC MS 63. Brilliant uncirculated $ 150

23552354

2354 ¼ Kopeck 1886 CΠБ. Bit 209, B 6, Uzd 3825. Authenticated and graded by PCGS
MS 63 BN. Light milk chocolate brown Choice brilliant uncirculated  $ 200

2355 ¼ Kopeck 1890 CΠБ. Bit 213 (R), B 10 (S), Uzd 3841. Authenticated and graded
by NGC MS 64 BN. Rare. Attractive iridescent hues.

Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 200

2356

2358

2357

2356 10 Zolotniks Mining Ingot, nd (1880-1900) AД. Bit 258 (R), Sev 4206 (R). Rare.
Some contact marks typical for these heavy, compact disks of silver. Pale lilac gray.

 Very fine/Extremely fine  $ 600

2357 1 Zolotnik Mining Ingot. ND (1880-1900) AД. Bit 262, Sev  4208 (RR).
Authenticated and graded by PCGS AU 55. Choice about uncirculated $ 250

Comes with old collector’s envelope. 

2358 24 Dolyas Mining Ingot. ND (1880-1900) AД. Bit 264 (R2), Sev 4209 (RRR).
Authenticated and graded by PCGS AU 58. Sharp strike. Satiny light gray.

Choice almost uncirculated $ 500
Comes with old collector’s envelope. 



88

Medals of Alexander III

2359

2359 Medal. Silver. 65 mm. By S. Vazhenin and A. Griliches. On the Coronation of
Alexander III and Maria Feodorovna, 1883. Diakov 931.1 (R1), Sm 873/a.
Conjoined heads of the emperor and empress right, initials C.B.P. on truncation /
Crowned Imperial eagle, initials A.Γ.Γ.P. below.  Accompanied by the original
black/blue case of issue with inset silver-gray crown on lid (cover-lid separated
from case, scuffing and well worn). Light lavender-gray with a soft blue undertone;
lustrous. Choice uncirculated $ 5,000

2360

2360 Medal. Silver. 72 mm. 155.3 gm. By A. Griliches, Jr. and A. Griliches, Sr.  Opening
of the Monument Cast from Turkish Cannons in St. Petersburg, 1886.
Diakov 974.1 (R3), Sm 921. Conjoined heads of Alexander III and Alexander II r.
with circle framed with wreath, legend around / View of the monument, signed:
АВЕНИРЪ ГРИЛИХЕСЪ Р. on the groundline. Very rare. Few marks. Slate gray
with a light blue undertone and champagne highlights. Uncirculated $ 4,000
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2361  (Lot of 3)

2361 Trio of Prize Medals.  Society of Devotees of Pedigreed Dogs, nd (ca. 1886).
Silver. 39 mm. Unsigned. Diakov – (cf.Diakov 985.1). Dog head ¾ left /
ОЧЕРЕДНАЯ ВЫСТАВКА СОБАКЪ around. Bronze. 39.7 mm. By L. 
Steinman and Gavrilov. Diakov 985.1, Sm 951/a. Dog head left, initials: Л.Ш.
below / legend around as last; engraved at center: VEREEN: V. LIEFH.V.RASH.
TE ST. PETERSBURG. EEREPRIS KOPPELKL.SIDISJEIC OEREIDA, and
UTRECHT 6/8 Juni 1902 at bottom; Silver. 32.5 mm. By L. Steinman and 
Gavrilov. Diakov 985.2 (R2), Sm 951/b. Types as last. Engraved on reverse center:
BIRKENHEAD SHOW 1903 BEST IN SHOW WON BY MR. C. WOOD-
HEAD’S Ch. Brandesburton Mimosa., N.D.A. at bottom. Scratches obverse right field.
The bronze About Uncirculated, the silver (lot of 3) Uncirculated with lustre. $ 750

2362

2362 Medal. Gilt Bronze. 59.5 mm. By S. Vazhenin. On the 25th Anniversary of the
Imperial St. Petersburg Trotting Horse Racing Society, 1886. Diakov 990.1,
Sm 966. Horse racing right driven by “jockey” in racing sledge, initials  C.B. above
exergue / XXV within wreath, anniversary legend around.  Shallow dig or
lamination between X-X, a few gilt-loss spots. Good lustre Extremely fine $ 300
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2363

2363 Medal. Silver. 77 mm. 210 gm. By L. Steinman and H. Gube. Opening of the
Monument to Alexander II at the St. Petersburg Stock Exchange, 1887.
Diakov 992.1 (R3), Sm 929. View of the monument, spray below, signed СОЧ.
ЧИЖОВЪ Р. Л. Ш. below / Seven-line central legend, legend on scroll around
with radiant star. Pale lavender gray with a light vermilion, tungsten-blue and
russet undertone over some light hairlines. About uncirculated $ 5,000

Ex Giessner Münzhandlung Sale 86, München 15-16 Oct. 1997, lot 2972

2364

2364 Medal. Bronze. 60 mm. Unsigned. Visit of Alexander III to Berlin, 1889. Diakov
1021.1 (R1), Sm --. Uniformed bust of Emperor Alexander III r. wearing a
great-coat; German and Russian legend around / Uniformed and draped bust of
Kaiser Wilhelm II l.; German legend around. Rare. Lovely, glossy deep caramel-
brown Uncirculated $ 900

to 1.5x
23652365

2365 Medal. Silver. 33.5 mm. 17 gm. Unsigned. Visit of Alexander III to Austria, nd.
Diakov --, Sm--. Head of Alexander III right, German legend / Head of Franz
Josef right. Rare. Friction hairlines. Prooflike uncirculated $ 1,000

Ex Giessner Münzhandlung, Munich, November 7, 1990, lot 1570 (accompanied by tag). 
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2366

2366 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By A. Griliches, Jr. And A. Griliches, Sr. 50th Anniversary
of the Moscow Stock Exchange, 1889. Diakov 1024.1, Sm 960. Conjoined
heads of Alexander III, Alexander II and Nicholas I r., initials A.Γ. on truncation
/ High-relief view of the stock exchange building, signed А. ГРИЛИХЕСЪ
ОТЕЦЪ Р. on groundline. Meticulous details on the building façade. Light
toffee-brown. About uncirculated $ 500

2367

2367 Prize Medal. Bronze. 64 mm. By L. Steinman. Ekaterinoslav Provincial Govern-
ment Agricultural Exhibition, nd (1893). Diakov 1081.1. Sm 1002/a. City-Arms
/ Four-line legend within wreath, initials Л.Ш. below. Some lustre, milk
chocolate-brown. Extremely fine $ 300

2368

2368 Prize Medal. Bronze. 64.9 mm. By A. Griliches, Jr. And V. Nikonov. First
Pan-Russian Hygiene Exhibition – Russian Society for the Protection of
Public Health, nd. Diakov 1083.1var, Sm 1028/a var. Alexander III head r.,
initials A.Γ. on truncation / Wreath with crowned shield bearing the letter Π atop,
no struck legend within, but engraved G.B. / ПОСАЦСКОМУ. Birch-brown.

Good extremely fine $ 300
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Nicholas II, 1894-1917

Extremely Rare 1895 Pattern Imperial

to 3x

2369

to 3x

2369 Pattern Imperial - 10 Roubles 1895 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 317 (R3), Fr 173, Ilyin (75
Rubl), Kazakov 26, Petrov (75 Rubl), Sev 549 (RRR). Authenticated and graded by
NGC MS 61. Extremely rare and rarest of the 3 Imperial dates. Choice uncirculated $ 125,000
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2373 23752374237223712370

2370 10 Roubles 1899 AΓ-AΓ. GOLD. Bit 4, Fr 179, Uzd 0331. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 64. Rare in such a high grade. Lustrous wheaten gold.

Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 600

2371 10 Roubles 1899 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 4, Fr 179, Uzd 0331. Authenticated and graded
by PCGS MS 62. Brilliant uncirculated $ 500

2372 10 Roubles 1903 AP. GOLD. Bit 11, Fr 179, Uzd 0345. Authenticated and graded
by PCGS MS 62. Bold lustre on semi-prooflike fields. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 500

2373 10 Roubles 1904 AP. GOLD. Bit 12, Fr 179, Sev 582, Uzd 0347.
About uncirculated $ 500

2374 10 Roubles 1911 ЭБ. GOLD. Bit 16, Fr 179, Sev 593 (S). Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 62. Scarce date with a low mintage of 50,011 pc. Wheaten
gold. Brilliant uncirculated $ 800

2375 10 Roubles 1911 ЭБ. GOLD. Bit 16, Fr 179, Sev 593 (S).
Choice extremely fine / About uncirculated $ 500

237823772376

2376 5 Roubles 1898 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 20, Fr 180, Sev 563, Uzd 0328. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 62. Very scarce year in high grade. Brilliant uncirculated $ 300

2377 5 Roubles 1909 ЭБ. GOLD. Bit 34 (R), Fr 180, Sev 588. Authenticated and graded
by NGC MS 66. Scarce date. Bold types, blazing lustre.

Superb brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2378 5 Roubles 1909 ЭБ. GOLD. Bit 34 (R), Fr 180, Sev 588. Authenticated and graded
by NGC MS MS 64. Scarce date. Frosted devices.

Very choice brilliant  uncirculated $ 800

23802379

2379 Coronation of Nicholas II Commemorative Rouble 1896 (AΓ). Bit 322, Sev
4035, Uzd 4197. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62 PL. Bold lustre.

Prooflike brilliant uncirculated $ 2,500
Ex Coin Galleries Sale, New York April 18, 2007, lot 5543 

2380 Coronation of Nicholas II Commemorative Rouble 1896 (AΓ). Bit 322, Sev
4035, Uzd 4197. Authenticated and graded by NGC Uncirculated Details Surface
Hairlines. Lustrous. Uncirculated $ 1,500
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to 2x

2381

2381 Alexander II Memorial Commemorative Rouble 1898 AΓ. By A. Griliches. Bit
323 (R), Sev 4055, Uzd 4198 (S). Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55. Steely
gray, good lustre. Choice about uncirculated $ 5,000

to 2x

2382

2382 Unveiling of Alexander II Memorial in Lyubech Commemorative Medallic
Rouble 1898. By A. Griliches, Jr. Bit M328 (R2), Diakov 1262.1 (R2), Sm 1200.
Bare Alexander II head l. / View of the Monument,  Lyubech, Chernigov
Gubernia legend across. Very rare. Pale lavender-gray over hairlines in fields.

About uncirculated $ 4,000
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to 2x

2383

2383 Unveiling of Alexander III Monument in Moscow Commemorative Rouble
1912 ЭБ-АГ. By A. Griliches. Bit 330 (R), Sev 4165 (RR), Uzd 4199 (R).
Authenticated and graded by PCGS MS 63. Lustrous with light golden toning.

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 25,000

238623852384

2384 Centennial of the Napoelonic War Commemorative Rouble 1912 ЭБ. Bit 334,
Sev 4164 (R), Uzd 4200 (R). Authenticated and graded by PCGS MS 62.

Brilliant uncirculated $ 3,500

2385 Centennial of the Napoelonic War Commemorative Rouble 1912 ЭБ. Bit 334,
Sev 4164 (R), Uzd 4200 (R). A few reverse hairlines. Lustrous linen white silver.

Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500

2386 Tercentenary of the Romanov Dynasty Commemorative Rouble 1913 BC. By
Mikhail Skudnov. High relief. Bit 336, Sev 4180, Uzd 4201. Authenticated and
graded by PCGS MS 62. Decent lustre. Brilliant uncirculated $ 200
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23882387

2387 Rouble 1895 AΓ. Bit 38, Sev 4026 (S), Uzd 2062. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS MS 63. Pleasing strike, satiny. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 5,000

2388 Rouble 1896 AΓ. Bit 39, Sev 4033, Uzd 2066.  Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 62. Soft gray with pale russet hues. Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500

to 2x

23892389

2389 Rouble 1899 ФЗ. Edge lettering Error. Kazakov 163var. The first letter of the
mintmasters initials has been shifted and improperly punched.  An intriguing and
rare error described only by V. V. Kazakov. About very fine $ 750

Ex Joseph Lepczyk, Sale 42, October 29, 1981, East Lansing MI, lot 1561. 

2390 -   2399: No Lots.

2403240224012400

2400 Rouble 1903 AP. Bit 57 (R), Sev 4107 (R), Uzd 2136 (S). Authenticated and graded
by NGC VF 30. Rare. Very fine $ 1,000

2401 Rouble 1905 AP. Bit 59 (R1), Sev 4118 (R), Uzd 2148 (R ). Rare date.
About very fine/good very fine $ 1,500

2402 Rouble 1913 ЭБ. Bit 67 (R1), Sev 4177 (RR), Uzd 2195 (R). Authenticated and
graded by NGC XF Details – Surface Hairlines. Very rare. At point of wear.

Extremely fine $ 1,500

2403 25 Kopecks 1900. Bit 98 (R), Sev 4078 (S), Uzd 2113. Scarce date. Authenticated
and graded by NGC MS 62. Lovely multi-color tone Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500
Ex Leonid Sodermann Collection on holder.
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An Important Offering of Proof Minors
Featuring Many Superb Examples !

to 2x to 2x

2404

2404 20 Kopecks 1905 СПБ-АР. Bit 105, Uzd 2149. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 64. Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2405

2405 20 Kopecks 1906 СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 106, Uzd 2155. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 66 CAMEO. Superb brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2406

2406 20 Kopecks 1907 СПБ- ЭБ. Bit 107, Uzd 2161. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 66. Superb brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2407

2407 20 Kopecks 1910 СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 110, Uzd 2178. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65 CAMEO. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000
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to 2x to 2x

2408

2408 20 Kopecks 1913 СПБ-ВС. Bit 115, Uzd 2200. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 62 CAMEO. Brilliant PROOF $ 750

to 2x to 2x

2409

2409 20 Kopecks 1914 CΠБ-BC. Bit 116, Sev 4184, Uzd 2209. Authenticated and
graded by PCGS PR 62. Bold devices cameo in steely, reflective fields.

Brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2410

2410 20 Kopecks 1915 СПБ-ВС. Bit 117, Uzd 2214. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2411

2411 20 Kopecks 1916 СПБ-ВС. Bit 118, Uzd 2218. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 66 CAMEO. Superb brilliant PROOF $ 1,000
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to 2x to 2x

2412

2412 15 Kopecks 1903 СПБ-АР. Bit 129, Uzd 2139. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65 CAMEO. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2413

2413 15 Kopecks 1904 СПБ-АР. Bit 130, Uzd 2145. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65 CAMEO. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2414

2414 15 Kopecks 1906 СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 132, Uzd 2156. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2415

2415 15 Kopecks 1907 СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 133, Uzd 2162. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 64. Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 1,000
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to 2x to 2x

2416

2416 15 Kopecks 1908 СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 134, Uzd 2167. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 64. Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2417

2417 15 Kopecks 1909 СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 135, Uzd 2173. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 64 CAMEO. Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2418

2418 15 Kopecks 1911 СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 136, Uzd 2184. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 66 CAMEO. Superb brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2419

2419 15 Kopecks 1912 СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 137, Uzd 2184. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000
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to 2x to 2x

2420

2420 15 Kopecks 1913 СПБ-ВС. Bit 140, Uzd 2184. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2421

2421 15 Kopecks 1914 СПБ-ВС. Bit 141, Uzd 2210. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 66. Superb brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2422

2422 15 Kopecks 1915 СПБ-ВС. Bit 142, Uzd 2215. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2423

2423 15 Kopecks 1916 СПБ-ВС. Bit 143, Uzd 2219. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65 CAMEO. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000
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to 2x to 2x

2424

2424 15 Kopecks 1917 BC. Bit 144 (R ), Sev 4201 (RR), Uzd 2224. Authenticated and gra-
ded by NGC MS 65. Crisp types, satiny and lustrous. Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 300

to 2x to 2x

2425

2425 10 Kopecks 1901 СПБ-ФЗ. Bit 152, Uzd 2117. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65 CAMEO. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2426

2426 10 Kopecks 1902 СПБ-АР. Bit 154, Uzd 2134. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2427

2427 10 Kopecks 1903 СПБ-АР. Bit 155, Uzd 2140. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 63 CAMEO. Choice brilliant PROOF $ 1,000
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to 2x to 2x

2428

2428 10 Kopecks 1905 СПБ-АР. Bit 157, Uzd 2151. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65 CAMEO. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2429

2429 10 Kopecks 1906 СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 158, Uzd 2157. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 64 CAMEO. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2430

2430 10 Kopecks 1907 Bit 159, Uzd 2163. СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 152, Uzd 2117. Authenticated
and graded by PCGS PR 65. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2431

2431 10 Kopecks 1910 СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 162, Uzd 2179. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000
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to 2x to 2x

2432

2432 10 Kopecks 1912 СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 164, Uzd 2193. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 62 CAMEO. Brilliant PROOF $ 750

to 2x to 2x

2433

2433 10 Kopecks 1913 СПБ-ВС. Bit 166, Uzd 2204. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 63. Choice brilliant PROOF $ 750

to 2x to 2x

2434

2434 10 Kopecks 1914 СПБ-ВС. Bit 167, Uzd 2211. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2435

2435 10 Kopecks 1917 BC. Bit 170 (R1), Sev 200 (RR), Uzd 2225. Rare. Authenticated
and graded by PCGS PR 66. Marvelous strike on mirror-like fields.

Superb Gem PROOF $ 2,000
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to 2x to 2x

2436

2436 5 Kopecks 1899 СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 174 (R), Uzd 2210. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65 CAMEO. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2437

2437 5 Kopecks 1900 СПБ-ФЗ. Bit 175, Uzd 2216. Authenticated and graded by PCGS
PR 65 CAMEO. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2438

2438 5 Kopecks 1901 СПБ-ФЗ. Bit 176, Uzd 2128. Authenticated and graded by PCGS
PR 66 CAMEO. Superb brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2439

2439 5 Kopecks 1905 СПБ-АР. Bit 182, Uzd 2152. Authenticated and graded by PCGS
PR 65. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2440

2440 5 Kopecks 1905 СПБ-АР. Bit 182, Uzd 2152. Authenticated and graded by PCGS
PR 63. Choice brilliant PROOF $ 750
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to 2x to 2x

2441

2441 5 Kopecks 1908 СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 184, Uzd 2169. Authenticated and graded by PCGS
PR 62. Brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2442

2442 5 Kopecks 1912 CΠБ-ЭБ. Bit 188, Sev 4153, Uzd 2194. Authenticated and graded
by NGC MS 67. Bold types, sparkling crisp lustre. Superb brilliant uncirculated $ 200

to 2x to 2x

2443

2443 5 Kopecks 1913 CΠБ-BC. Bit 190, Sev 4168, Uzd 2206. Authenticated and graded
by PCGS PR 65. Pale blue-gray undertone, meticulous devices and edging.

Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2444

2444 5 Kopecks 1915 СПБ-ВС. Bit 192, Uzd 2217. Authenticated and graded by PCGS
PR 66. Superb brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

2445

2445 5 Kopecks 1916. St. Petersburg. No mm. Bit 212 (R), B 96 (RR), Uzd 3950 (S).
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 64 RB. Rare date. Pale claret-red brown,
handsome strike. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500
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24482446 2447

2446 3 Kopecks 1916. Bit 229, B 93, Uzd 3954. Authenticated and graded by PCGS MS
64 RB. Orange-red brown. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 125
Ex Sincona, Auction 7, Zurich, Switzerland, October 9-12, 2012. Lot 1668. Comes with auction tag. 

2447 2 Kopecks 1916. St. Petersburg. Bit 246, B 71, Uzd 3956. Authenticated and graded
by NGC MS 62 RB. Red-brown. Brilliant uncirculated $ 100

2448 ¼ Kopeck 1895 CΠБ. Bit 278 (R), B 2, Uzd 3866. Authenticated and graded by
NGC MS 63 BN. Brown. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000
Ex Sincona, Auction 7, Zurich, Switzerland, October 9-12, 2012, lot 1571  

to 3x to 3x

2449

2449 PATTERN 1 Kopeck 1916. St. Petersburg. Bit 373 (R3), B 2, Uzd 3959 (RR).
Imperial eagle within beaded circle, around: МѢДНАЯ РОССIИСКАЯ
МОНЕТА, spray below / Numeral within circle, plain field; around: 1916 ГОДА
ОДНА КОПѢИКА. Authenticated and graded by PCGS SP 65 BN. Very rare.
Rich deep orange-brown. Gem brilliant SPECIMEN Strike $ 30,000

to 3x to 3x

2450

2450 PATTERN ½ Kopeck 1897. Copper. Berlin mint. Bit 382 (R2), B 2 (R2). Crowned
ornate cipher above spray / 2/1 ИКЙѢПОК 7981. In order not to copy Russian money
exactly, the Berlin Mint deliberately made the legends read backwards. Authenticated and
graded by NGC PF 64 BN. Very rare. Deep birch brown with a light silvery-blue
undertone. Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 15,000
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Russo-Finnish Coins

Alexander II

245624552454245324522451

2451 2 Markkaa 1870 S. Bit 621, Uzd 4692. Pale slate-gray with attractive light iridescent
hues and good lustre. Choice almost uncirculated $ 200

2452 2 Markkaa 1874 S. Bit 623, Uzd 4708. Slight weakness of strike at centers. Steely
gray, light russet highlights, good lustre About uncirculated $ 200

2453 1 Markkaa 1864 S. Bit 624 (R1), Uzd 4661. Rare. Mintage of 75,000. Authenticated
and graded by NGC AU 58. Attractive slate-gray with pearly highlights

Choice almost uncirculated $ 750
Ex Dr. John Lund Collection 

2454 1 Markkaa 1866 S. Bit 626, Uzd 4672. Tiny reverse deposit. Good lustre
Choice almost uncirculated $ 125

2455 1 Markkaa 1867 S. Bit 627 (R), Uzd 4682. Rare, mintage: 852,000. 
Good extremely fine $ 125

2456 1 Markkaa 1872 S. Bit 630, Uzd 4700. Scarce, mintage: 538,000. Light violet-gray
with iridescent hues. Extremely fine $ 250

246224612460245924582457

2457 50 Penniä 1866 S. Bit 634, Uzd 4673. Mintage: 363,000. Extremely fine $ 125

2458 50 Penniä 1872 S. Bit 638, Uzd 4701. Mintage: 200,000. Light gray over decent
lustre. Good extremely fine $ 125

2459 25 Penniä 1866 S. Bit 642, Uzd 4674. Somewhat uneven tone. About uncircualted $ 125

2460 25 Penniä 1867 S. Bit 643 (R2), Uzd 4683. Very rare, Key date. Medium gray.
Near extremely fine $ 1,000

2461 25 Penniä 1868 S. Bit 644 (R1), Uzd 4688. Rare, semi-key, mintage: 136,000.
Toned. Fine $ 500

2462 25 Penniä 1869 S. Bit 645, Uzd 4690. Scarce, mintage: 264,000. Once lightly cleaned
now toning. Good extremely fine $ 250
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2463

2463 10 Penniä 1875. Bit 655 (R1), Uzd 4714. Rare, key date. About very fine $ 500

246624652464

2464 1 Penni 1865. Bit 665, Uzd 4670. Scarce, mintage: 515,000. Milk chocolate-brown.
Uncirculated $ 250

2465 1 Penni 1870. Bit 669 (R), Uzd 4695. Rare, semi-key. Dark birch-brown.
Good extremely fine $ 250

2466 1 Penni 1872. Bit 671, Uzd 4704. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62 BN.
Choice uncirculated $ 150

Ex Dr. John Lund Collection 

Alexander III

24712470246924682467

2467 20 Markkaa 1891 L. Bit 227 (R), Fr 2, Uzd 4741 (R). Rare, mintage of 90,541. Only
year of issue for Alexander III. Choice almost uncirculated $ 600

2468 10 Markkaa 1881 S. Bit  228, Uzd 4725 (R). Scarce, mintage of 100,000.
Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 400

2469 10 Penniä 1889. Bit 242 (R), Uzd 4736. Mintage: 100,000. Rare. A few tiny spots.
Dark caramel orange-brown, lustrous. Uncirculated $ 250

2470 10 Penniä 1890. Bit 243 (R), Uzd 4740. Rare, mintage: 106,425. Lush milk
chocolate-brown. Choice about uncirculated $ 250

2471 1 Penni 1881. Bit 249, Uzd 4726. Mintage: 600,000. Authenticated and graded by
NGC MS 64 BN. Bold strike, pleasing surfaces, orange highlights.

Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250
Ex Dr. John Lund Collection 
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Nicholas II

to 2x to 2x

2472

2472 10 Markkaa 1904 L. Bit 392 (R1), Fr 6, Uzd 4780 (R). Mintage: 102,203. Authenti-
cated and graded by NGC MS 62. Rare. Lustrous straw gold.

Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500
Ex Dr. John Lund Collection 

247824772476247524742473

2473 2 Markkaa 1905 L. Bit 395 (R1), Uzd 4783. Very rare, key date, mintage: 24,543.
Small obverse rim tap, once lightly cleaned. Very fine $ 400

2474 2 Markkaa 1906 L. Bit 396, Uzd 4787. Mintage: 226,091. Some lustre
Extremely fine $ 125

2475 1 Markkaa 1915 S. Bit 401, Uzd 4831. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 65.
Bold types, satiny lustre on near pristine surfaces. Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 100

2476 50 Penniä 1914 S. Bit 405, Uzd 4827. Mintage: 600,000. Authenticated and graded
by NGC MS 64. Pale purple-gray. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 100

2477 5 Penniä 1906. Bit 447, Uzd 4789. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 65 BN.
Crisp strike. Lovely blue undertone with claret hues. Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 200

Ex Dr. John Lund Collection 

2478 1 Penni 1904. Bit 465, Uzd 4781. Scarce, key date. Mintage: 496,465. Authenticated
and graded by NGC MS 64 RB. Red brown. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 100
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Medals of Nicholas II

24802480

2479

2479 Award Plaque. Silver. 44.9 x 50.9 mm. By Félix Rasumny. Exhibition of French
and Russian Artists in Moscow, 1895. Diakov 1168.1 (R3), Sm --. Conjoined
busts of two maidens left, palette with paints and brushed below / Five-line
French legend, signed Ф. РАЗУМНЫЙ at right.  Very rare. Toned.

Choice extremely fine (800) $ 1,000
Russian-Jewish sculptor and medallist, Félix Rasumny was born in Sebastopol in 1870, but settled in France at an

early age. He entered the Ecole des Arts décoratifs in Paris to study drawing and sculpting; then learned medal-

engraving with Paulin Tasset. By the end of the 1800’s, he was a prodigious and important engraver of artistic,

religious and prize medals.  

2480 Medal. Bronze. 68 mm. By V. Nikonov and M. Skudnov. Construction of the
Cathedral of St. Vladimir. 1895. Diakov 1170.1 (R1), Sm 1115.  Facing bust of
Prince Vladimir, head ¾ left, holding cross, cathedral behind him, signed СОЧ -
ПРОФ. А. ПРАХОВЪ. – В.НИКОНОВЪ / View of the Kievovladimirsky
Cathedral, signed below by Skudnov. Some minor contact marks. Rich, dark
caramel-brown. Extremely fine $ 400

2481

2481 Medal. Bronze. 70 mm. By Jules Clément Chaplain. On the Visit of Nicholas II
and Alexandra Feodorovna to France, 1896. Conjoined busts of Nicholas II
and Alexandra right / Six-line legend and date, Russian and French Arms above.
Diakov 1212.1 (R1), Sm --. Extremely fine $ 300
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to 1.5x

2482
2482

2482 Prize Medal. GOLD. 65.7 mm. 148.71 gm. By V. Nikonov. I.I. Vorontsov-
Dashkov – Imperial St. Petersburg Trotting Horse Racing Society, 1895.
Diakov 1172.1 (R5), Sm 1086. Vorontsov-Dashkov family Arms, motto SEMPER
IMMOTA FIDES on scroll beneath, supported by a trotting and a rearing horse,
signed by Nikonov below / Seven-line legend at center: ВЪ ЧЕСТЬ ГРАФА
И.И. ВОРОНЦОВА-ДАШКОВА ЖЕРЕБЦАМЪ И КОБЫЛАМЪ 4хъ
ЛѢТЪ ПРИЗЪ УЧРЕЖД. ВЪ 1895; around: ИМПЕРАТОРСКОЕ
С-ПЕТЕРБУРГСКОЕ ОБШЕСТВО РЫСИСТАГО БѢГА. Engraved on
edge: ,,АМАНАТЪ’’ 14 МАЯ 1912 г. Extremely rare and impressive. Light
hairlines. Bold lustre. Uncirculated $ 40,000
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2483

2483 Medal. Bronze. 56 mm. By A. Griliches, Jr. On the 50th Anniversary of the
Nadezhda Company of St. Petersburg, 1897. Diakov 1255.1 (R1), Sm 1118.
Train emerging from mountain tunnel, burning factory on seashore in distance,
signed: ГРИЛ. СЫНЪ in exergue right / Anchor and laurel branch, sun rays
behind. Rich chestnut. Uncirculated $ 500

24852484

2484 Prize Medal. Silver. 41 mm. Unsigned. Russian Society of Agricultural Poultry
Farming 1896. Diakov 1229.2var (R2), Sm --. Girl feeding hens and geese, branch
at left / Five-line legend within wreath. Rare. Steely gray with pale turquoise
highlights. About uncirculated $ 300

2485 Award Medal. Silver. 38 mm. Unsigned (by P. Stadnitsky). Imperial Russian
Society of Fruit Growing, nd (1899). Diakov 1296.3 (R2), Sm 1133/c. Types as
above. In period case (halves have separated). A few tiny obverse digs and light
hairlines. Good lustre. About uncirculated $ 800

2486

2486 Prize Medal. Silver. 76.5 mm. Unsigned. Imperial Russian Society of Fruit
Growing, nd (1899). Diakov 1296.1 (R2), Sm 1133/a. Display of fruits and
vegetables atop convex bar, spray below / Gardener digging, at his left a woman
and young boy plant a sapling; ЗА ТРУДЫ ПО ПЛОДОВОДСТВУ.  Rare.
Some minor nicks typical for these large, heavy medals. About extremely fine $ 300
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2487

2487 Medal. Bronze. 68 mm. By Felix Rasumny. Centennial of the Ministry of
Foreign Affairs, 1902. Diakov 1347.2 (R1), Sm --. Conjoined heads of Nicholas II
and Alexander I r. / History seated r. beside a very animated Imperial eagle,
receives an olive branch from youth bearing a burning torch. Rare. Extremely fine $ 300

2488

2488 Medal. Silver. 64 mm. By A. Vasyutinsky. Centennial of the Ministry of War,
1902. Diakov 1352.1 (R2), Sm 1248. Conjoined heads of Nicholas II and
Alexander I left / Athena Pallas seated left, holding lance and shield, youth
holding a sword and wreath standing before her. Rare in silver. Matte finish.

Uncirculated $ 2,000
Ex World Art Medals Auction, ‘Russian Medals’, Part III, Philadelphia 1981, lot 217. 

2489

2489 Medal. Bronze. 64 mm. Unsigned (by A. Vasyutinsky). Bicentennial of St.
Petersburg, 1703-1903. Diakov 1370.2 (R1), Sm 1270. Laureate Peter the Great
head l. / Russia standing on cloud, beneath a radiant star, holding wreath and
shield emblazoned with the Imperial eagle, below is a panorama of the city.

Extremely fine $ 300
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2490

2490 Medal. Bronze. 70 mm. By A. Griliches, Jr. 50th Anniversary of the Russian
Society of Steam Navigation and Trade, 1907. Diakov 1436.1, Sm 1364.
Conjoined heads of Nicholas II and Alexander II l., initials A.A. Γ on truncation,
laurel branch at right / Roman numeral ”L” within wreath, radiant sun and
crossed flags behind, Imperial eagle dividing anniversary dates above, steamship
below. About uncirculated $ 500

2491

2491 Medal. Bronze. 57.9 mm. By A. Vasyutinsky. Professor Ivan Avgustovich Time,
for Fifty Years of Service, 1908. Diakov 1447.1, Sm 1380. Bust of time r. /
Turbine and parts, laurel branch behind, signed A.B. to left below. Tiny nick on
cheek and a few tiny edge tics. Deep café au lait. About uncirculated $ 300

2492

2492 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By B.W. Edwards, Mayer & Wilhelm Co. Inauguration
of the Alexander Vasilievich Suvorov Monument in Rymnik, 1913. Diakov
1562.1 (R3), Sm --. View of the Suvorov Monument in Rymnik, four-line
concentric Russian and Romanian legend / Shield adorned with branches
inscribed in Russian and Romanian. Very rare. A few small dark spots. Silvery-birch
brown. About uncirculated $ 500
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to 1.5x

to 1.5x

2493

2493 Award Medal. Silver. 53 mm. 81.52 gm. By I. Marshak. Pan-Russian Olympics,
Kiev 1913. Diakov --, Sm--. Nude discus thrower, bridge and hilltop scene in
background / City-Arms, frieze and laurel branch below; ПЕРВАЯ РУССКАЯ
ОΛИМПIАДА. Very rare. Toned. Choice extremely fine $ 5,000

In the 1912 Stockholm Olympics, the Russian team came in second to last place among the 18 participating nations.

One newspaper deemed it ”the shame of all the Russian people.” In order to prevent such an embarrassment in the

future, Grandduke Dmitrii Romanov ordered the creation of a Russian Olympics as a means of practice and training.

The first such Pan-Russian Olympics was held in the Kiev Sports Grounds in 1913. Located in the Lukianivka, the

Sports Grounds was the first permanent sports stadium in the Russian empire (it was destroyed in WWI).

Olympics, sports, Ukrainian, even Judaic -- this very rare award medal encompasses a number of topical interests. It

was made by the renowned Jewish jeweler Joseph Marshak, one of the Karl Faberge’s main competitors. Called the

Cartier of Kiev, Marshak was responsible in 1913 for all the Imperial gifts presented to Nicholas II. The medal above

was commissioned later that year. 

2494

2494 Award Medal. Bronze. 53 mm. By I. Marshak. Pan-Russian Olympics, Kiev
1913. Diakov --, Sm--. Nude discus thrower, bridge and hilltop scene in
background / City-Arms, frieze and laurel branch below; ПЕРВАЯ РУССКАЯ
ОΛИМПIАДА. Very rare. Café au lait. About uncirculated $ 1,000

Very Rare Pair of Russian Olympics Award Medals
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2495

2495 Medal. Iron. 80 mm. By P. Leibkuchler. Vladimir Sukhomlinov Conviction,
1917. Diakov --, Schulman, La Guerre European --. Hand of Corruption in a bag of
coins, satirical dedication to the ”honorable” war minister of 1914-1915 whose
ministry’s bungling and graft is blamed for the Russian war disasters / Jailor, a
scimitar on his belt, leads the disgraced Sukhomlinov into a the fortress-prison of
Saints Peter and Paul, before his execution by the provisional government,
Imperial eagle on wall in background. This is apparently the first time that this
very rare and intriguing satirical medal is being offered in a public sale.

About extremely fine $ 400

Chief of the General Staff (1908-1909) and Minister of War until 1915, Vladimir Sukhomlinov was disliked by the army committee of the Duma and resented by
Grand Duke Nicholas Nicholaevich, commander-in-chief of the Russian forces in the early part of World War I. As minister of war he opposed training innovations
that emphasized firearms over edged weaponry and resisted change. His enemies and detractors called him lazy, incompetent and dishonest, but his charm and favor with
Tsar Nicholas II protected his position. Maurice Paleologue, the last French ambassador to the Imperial Russia, described Sukhomlinov as ”intelligent, clever and
cunning, obsequious towards the tsar and a friend of Rasputin – a man who has lost the habit of work – I know few men who inspire more distrust at first sight.”
Ultimately, the negative opinion of Sukhomlinov placed the responsibility of Russia’s military stagnation at his feet and Russia’s woeful lack of military preparation at
the outbreak of World War I squarely on him. That opinion, meanwhile, at the time demonized Sukhomlinov as a sort of Rasputin in uniform. In March 1916, he
was finally accused on charges of abuse of power and treason after some of his close associates had been convicted of espionage (on behalf of Germany). For the first time in
Russian history a public jury took part in a political trial. In April, Sukhomlinov was imprisoned in Peter and Paul Fortress. In July, he was transferred to a hospital.
His wife meanwhile sought help from Grigori Rasputin and Dr. Peter Badmayev, a Buryat Mongol popular in the upper strata of Russian society where mysticism and
Tibetanicism held great fascination. Rasputin intervened on the minister’s behalf with the empress. Within six months, Sukhomlinov was freed and placed under house
arrest.
After the February Revolution, he was arrested again. Although acquitted of charges of treason, Sukhomlinov was found guilty of abuse of power and inactivity – leaving
Russia unprepared for the Great War. Sentenced to an open-ended ‘katorga’, back he went to a fortress-prison. Turning 70, he was released on the first of May, 1918.
Sukhomlinov emigrated to Finland, then Germany. In 1924 his ”Memoirs” appeared. Dedicated to the deposed German Emperor Wilhelm II, and highly critical of his
former Imperial colleagues, it was translated and published by the new Soviet government. Sukhomlinov himself was living then in abject poverty in Berlin. He was found
frozen to death on a park bench two years later.

2496

2496 Medal. Bronze. 60 mm. By ЛВ. In Honor of Robert Nikolaevich Viren, 1856-
1917. Leningrad mint 1990's. Facing uniformed bust of Viren, wearing Orders, in
textured fields / View of the Naval Cathedralin Kronstadt "ЗА ЦАРЯ, ЗА
РОДИНУ, ЗА ВЂРУ" in textured fields. About uncirculated $ 100

In the Russo-JapaneseWar, Viren commanded what was left of the Port Arthur Squadron during the lastfour months of the siege of Port Arthur. After the war, he
became a leading figure in the Imperial Russian Navy. In 1909, Viren was appointed commander ofthe naval base of Kronstadt. He was assassinated by revolutionaries
in 1917. 
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R.S.F.S.R.

2497

2497 1 Chervonetz 1923. GOLD. Fr 181. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63. 
Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 2,000

24992498

2498 Rouble 1921 AΓ. Y 84. Dots ends the circle variety. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS MS 64. Lovely near pristine fields, lustrous.

Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 300

2499 Rouble 1921 AΓ. Y.84. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62.  Satiny lustre.
Brilliant uncirculated $ 300

1922 Proof Set - Goodman Collection

to 2x

to 2x
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2500

to 2x
to 2x

to 2x

2500 Proof Set consisting 10, 15, 20, 50 Kopecks (АГ) and Rouble 1922 (without
essayer onslab). Y-80, 81, 82, 83 and 84. All authenticated and graded by PCGS.
50Kopecks – Proof 65, 10, 15, 20 Kopecks and Rouble – Proof 66. Extremely rare
as a set All - Superb brilliant PROOF $ 35,000

Consignor claims thisis from Irving Goodman sale, comes with a custom made wood case with “Goodman Collection”
cover plaque.

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2501

2501 Rouble 1922 AΓ. Y.84. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 63. Light mirror-
like hematite surfaces. Choice brilliant PROOF $ 3,000
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to 2x to 2x

2502

2502 10 Kopecks 1921. Y.80. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 64. Crisp edges
and borders. Lustrous. Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

USSR

2503

2503 Chervonetz 1975. GOLD. Fr 181a. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 66.
Superb brilliant uncirculated $ 500

2504

2504 50 Kopecks 1927 ΠЛ. Y 89. Authenticated and graded by PCGS MS 64.
Linen-white tone, lustrous. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250

to 2x to 2x

2505

2505 15 Kopecks 1924. Y.87. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 64. Bold cameo
devices on shimmering surfaces. Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 1,000
Ex Hesselgesser Collection 

2506

2506 2 Kopecks 1924. Plain edge. Fed.2. About extremely fine $ 300
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2507

2507 Obverse and Reverse Die Trials for the Bolshoi Ballet commemorative 25 Roubles
1991.  Produced on copper-nickel alloy planchets. Ballerina. View of the Bolshoi
Theatre. Cf. Y 286. (lot of 2). Specimen strikes $ 250

Russian Federation

ex 2508

2508 Pair of Mint Models, Obverse and Reverse for the Russian State commemorative
100 Roubles 2000. Copper-nickel alloy. Federation eagle. Mother Russia standing,
mythic bird and map beside her. Reverses: small MУΛЯЖ stamped near bottom
edge. Cf.Y.711. (lot of 2). Brilliant PROOF $ 4,000

2509
2511

2510

2509 Obverse and Reverse Die Trials for the Bolshoi Ballet 50 Roubles 1993. Brass
alloy. Federation eagle. Ballerina. Cf.Y.418. (lot of 2). Specimen strikes $ 250

2510 Pair of Mint Models, Obverse and Reverse for Gold Commemorative 50 Roubles
2002. Struck in brass alloy. 225 Years of the Bolshoi Theatre – Evgeniy Onegin.
Federation eagle. Dueling scene with Onegin standing before country estate.
Reverses: МУЛЯЖ. Cf.Y.679. Some handling(lot of 2).  Brilliant PROOF $ 250

2511 Obverse and Reverse Die Trials for the Bolshoi Ballet 25 Roubles 1995. Brass
alloy. Federation eagle. Cf.Y.439. (lot of 2).  Specimen strikes $ 250
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ex 2512

2512 Pair of Mint Models, Obverse and reverse for the Silver Commemorative 25
Roubles 2001. Struck in copper-nickel alloy. 96.5 and 115.3 gm. 225 Years of the
Bolshoi Theatre – Romeo and Juliet. Federation eagle. Romeo and Juliet dancing
beneath canopy. Reverses: МУЛЯЖ. Cf.Y.678. (lot of 2). Brilliant PROOF $ 250

2513

2513 Pair of Mint Cliches, Obverse and Reverse for the Ballet themed 10 Roubles 1994.
Federation eagle. Ballerina. Cf. Y.432. (lot of 2). Brilliant PROOF $ 250

2514

2514 Obverse and Reverse Die Trials for the Bolshoi Ballet commemorative 3 Roubles
1993. Struck on copper-nickel alloy planchets. Federation eagle. Ballet couple.
Cf.Y 323. (lot of 2). Specimen strikes $ 250
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2514

2514 Obverse and Reverse Die Trials for the Bolshoi Ballet commemorative 3 Roubles
1993. Struck on copper-nickel alloy planchets. Federation eagle. Ballet couple.
Cf.Y 323. (lot of 2). Specimen strikes $ 250

2516

2515 Pair of Mint Cliches, Obverse and Reverse for the Ballet themed 3 Roubles 1994.
Copper-nickel alloy.  Federation eagle. Ballet couple. Cf. Y.405. (lot of 2).

Brilliant PROOF $ 250

2515

2516 Pair of Mint Models, Obverse and Reverse for the 850th Anniversary of Moscow
commemorative 3 Roubles 1997. Copper-nickel alloy.  Federation eagle. Workers
hammering roof, and mortaring wall; original Moscow skyline behind. Reverses:
MУΛЯЖ. Cf.Y 552. (lot of 2). Brilliant PROOF $ 250
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IMPERIAL RUSSIA

ORDERS

ORDER OF THE WHITE EAGLE

3001

3001 Breast Star. Military Division. Silver and enamels. 92 mm. By Eduard, after 1908.
Raised red-bordered, white enamel cross at center, legend: PRO FIDE REGE ET
LEGE around against blue enamel. Crossed swords behind central medallion.
Kokoshnik mark on back: “(head) 84”, and maker’s marks “BД” and “ЭДУAPДЪ”.
Hallmarks also on back tip of star ray and pin. Extremely rare.

Condition: Superb, a premium piece $ 35,000

Provenance:    Lots 3001 and 3003 came from the estate of prominent Russian general who emigrated and retired

                     to France.
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ORDER OF ST. ALEXANDER NEVSKY

3002

3002 Breast Star. Civil Division. Silver, gilt and enamels. 84 mm. Ca. 1850’s-1860’s.
By Keibel. Russian-made plaque with Italian-made medallion. Crowned deep
orange monogram on white enamel center, motto of the Order: “ЗА ТРУДЫ И
ОТЕЧЕСТВО” and spray in gold against red enamel around. Hallmarked on the
back “84”, “(symbol)” and maker’s name “Keibel”. Maker’s name and “84”
repeated on pin. Rare, unusual and seldom offered.

Condition: Superb, a lovely star $ 6,000
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ORDER OF ST. VLADIMIR

3003

3003 Breast Star. Military Division. Silver, gold center, gilt and enamels. 92 mm. By 
Eduard, after 1908. Gold cross on black enamel center with the motto:
“ПОЛЬЗА – ЧЕСТЬ – СЛАВА” (Advantage, Honor, Fame) around on red
enamel.  Crossed swords behind central medallion. Kokoshnik marks on back:
“(head) 84”, “(head r.)” and maker’s marks “BД” and “ЭДУAPДЪ”.  Hallmarks
also on back tip of star ray and on pin. Very rare.

Condition: Superb, premium grade $ 35,000

Provenance:    Lots 3003 and 3001 came from the estate of prominent Russian general who emigrated and retired

                     to France.
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3004

3004 Breast Star. Civil Division. Silver and enamels. 89 mm. By Eduard, Ca. Early
1900’s. Cross on black enamel center with the motto: “ПОЛЬЗА – ЧЕСТЬ –
СЛАВА” (Advantage, Honor, Fame) around on red enamel. Kokoshnik mark on
back “84 (head l.) AP” and maker’s marks: “ИЛ” and “ЭДУAPДЪ”. Hallmarked
also on back of four star rays and on pin. Rare.

Condition: Choice, a lovely star $ 15,000
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to 2x

3005
3005

3005 Cross. 2nd Class. Military Division. Gold. 49 mm. 18.97 gm. Ca. 1890’s. By Pavel
Ovchnikov. Hallmarked “56” and “ПО” on loop (14K). On neck ribbon. A
magnificent piece of premium workmanship.

Condition: Superb and problem free $ 35,000
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3006

3006 Cross. 3rd Class. Civil Division. Gold. 45 mm. Ca..1880’s-1890’s. St. Petersburg.
Hallmarked 56 (14K) on loop. Comes on ribbon. 

Condition: Choice, problem free $ 7,500

3007

to 2x

3007

3007 Cross. 4th Class. Military Division. Gold. 35 mm. Ca. Late 1890’s. St. Petersburg.
Hallmarked 56 (14 K) and unclear letter marks on a loop. “Kokoshnik” marks on
swords hilts. Very nice “Bomb” type cross. Comes on ribbon. 

Condition: Superb and problem free $ 7,500
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ORDER OF ST. STANISLAUS

3008

3008 Breast Star. Congress Kingdom of Poland, 1815-1830. Silver, gilt and enamel.
82.5 mm. Painted enameled monogram SAR in center of the medallion, gilt ring
with motto around framed by green-enameled wreath. Very rare early award. 

Condition: Touches of wear, overall well-preserved $ 10,000

Founded in Poland in 1765, the Order of St. Stanislaus was absorbed into the chapter of orders in 1831 as an Order
of imperial Russia. Originally awarded only in a single class, the Order was retained during the Congress Kingdom and
divided into four classes.
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3009

3009 Cross. 3rd Class. Congress Kingdom of Poland, 1815-1831. Gold and enamels.
38 mm. St. Stanislaus standing facing wearing mitre and holding crozier against
white enamel center; red enameled cross, eagles in angles. Comes with related
document issued for the Zealous Service to Pan Jan Mlodzianowskii, Chief of the
Department of the State Court on May 12 (24) 1829. Signed by State Minister
Stefan Grabowski. Capital Seal attached. Very rare, especially documented.

Condition: Minimal wear on both items, document has been accurately restored. $ 12,500
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3010

3010 Breast Star. Civil Division. Embroidered cloth and silver foil. 82 mm. Ca.
1831-1855. Red monogram on white cloth center cloth, embroidered motto
around framed by gold leave clusters on green foil, outer golden ring border.

Condition: A lovely, delicate star. Superb $ 5,000

3011

3011 Breast Star. Civil Division. Silver and enamels.78 mm. Vertical double “spring”
pinback. Red monogram on white enamel center, motto in gold letters around
against white enamel, around that gold  garlands against green enamel with an
outer golden border. Hallmarked “84” on back and matched on pin. 

Condition: Problem free, well-preserved $ 5,000



136

3012

3012 Breast Star. Civil Division. Non-Christian. Silver and enamels. By Keibel. Ca.
1890’s. Black enamel eagle with red shield on breast at center, motto around
against white enamel, gold leaf clusters against green enamel around. Kokoshnik
mark on back “84 (head l.)” “eagle” and maker’s name “Keibel”. Same marks
matched on pin. Very rare and absolutely authentic Star.

Condition: Tiny nick on white enamel, otherwise quite Choice and attractive $ 12,500
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3013

to 1.5x

3013

3013 Cross. 2nd Class. Civil Division. Non-Christian. Gold. 44 mm. 18.01 gm. By
Julius Keibel. St. Petersburg. Hallmarked ‘56’ (14K) on loop. Uncertain mark and
‘IK’ on top and bottom arms on back. Red, green and black enamels. Very rare. On
ribbon.

Condition: A handsome, Near mint example $ 12,500

3014

to 1.5x

3014

3014 Cross. 3rd Class. Military Division. Gold and enamels. 44 mm. After 1908.
56 (14K), makers mark “BД” and St. Petersburg assay mark on a loop. Magnificent
workmanship with double-sided enamel. So called “bomb”-type.  

Condition: Superb, premium cross $ 6,000
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ORDER OF ST. ANNE

to 2x

3015

3015 Cross. 1st or 2nd Class. Gilt Bronze and enamels. 58 mm. Early manufacture,
Ca. 1810. Heavy construction. Multi-enameled Saint at center of raised cross that
is set with red glass, glass-paste crystals in angles, and three paste crystals at
terminus of each cross arm. Very rare.

Condition: Immaculately preserved for such an early cross, Choice $ 12,500
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to 2x

3016
3016

3016 Cross. 3rd Class. Civil Division. Gold and enamels. 39 mm. Ca. 1860’s-1870’s.
Multi-color Saint at center between two pyramids, and trees in background,
red-enameled cross. Hallmarked “(head) 56” on loop. On ribbon. A magnificent
premium early cross. 

Condition: Choice and problem free $ 6,000

ORDER OF VIRTUTI MILITARI

3017

to 2x

3017

3017 Cross. 4th Class. Gold and black enamel. 34 mm. St. Petersburg, 1831. Hallmarked
with St. Petersburg assayer mark on a ring. Detailed Polish eagle surrounded by
wreath. VIR – TUTI, MILI-TARI set in black enamel on arms. REX / AT /
PATRIA / 1831 in center medallion on reverse. Rare.

Condition: Minor chips of black enamel. No problems otherwise.
Premium condition early piece $ 6,000
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3018

3018 4th Class. Silver. Award # 312 263 stamped on left and right arms. Awarded to:

Клейман Матус Лейбович – рядовой 249 пехотного Дунайского полка. Еврей по

национальности. За то,что в бою в ночь с 8-го на 9.12.1914, во время ночной атаки, первым

вошёл на неприятельский окоп.

Comes on original ribbon.

Condition: Choice extremely fine $ 600

3019

3019 4th Class. Silver. Award # 650 540 stamped on left and right arms. Awarded to:

Коржов Карп Аксенович – рядовой Лейб Гвардии Казачьего Его Величества
Полка. 42-я партия ниж. чинов-инвалидов, прибывших из плена 11 Мая и
награжденных с Высочайшего Е.И.В. соизволения 12 Мая 1916 г. 

Condition: Moderate wear, very fine $ 600

ST. GEORGE CROSS

(Insignia of Distinction of the Military Order of
St. George for Enlisted Men for Bravery)
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MEDALS

3020

3020 Award Medal for the Patriotic War 1812 Campaign. Silver. 29 mm. Bit 635 (R).
For officers, participants in the war. 

Condition: Very fine $ 500

3021

3021 Pair of Award Medals for the Patriotic War 1812 Campaign. Bronze. 29 mm.
For nobles and merchants who contributed to the war efforts. 23 mm. For Cavalry. Bit 635A
(R), 638e (R3); Diakov 358.1, Sm 369, 369/b. Both missing loop.

Condition: Very fine and Extremely fine (lot of 2) $ 400

3023

3022
3022

3022 Priest’s Cross Award for the War of 1812. Bronze. 80 x 45 mm. Radiant All
Seeing Eye and date on central circle at cross limbs intersection / Radiant four-line
legend. Bit 639 (R), Chep 296, Sm 370, Peters 65. This cross was awarded to all
Russian Orthodox Church priests that served until January 11, 1813; 40,000
crosses were made and awarded from 1813 to 1829. Chestnut brown. 

Condition: About uncirculated $ 600

3023 Award Medal for the Battle of Leipzig, 1813. Silver. Oval. 30 x 25.7 mm. By 
Loos. Bit 1181, Diakov  370.1 (R3). Four garlanded battle shields emblazoned with
the Arms of Russia, Austria, Prussia and Sweden set on a map inscribed
Deutschland, SUUM CUIQUE above, date below, initial “L” above exergue /
Radiant Pyramid with Hebrew legend above four-line German legend: “Our God is
our Castle.” Rare.
Condition: Minor friction hairlines in fully lustrous, semi-reflective fields

Steely gray with champagne hues. Choice uncirculated $ 1,250
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3024

3024 Award Medal for the Capture of Paris, 1814. Silver. 22 mm. Bit 643b (R3),
Diakov 375.2 (R2), Sm 393/b. Radiant All-Seeing Eye above laureate head of
Alexander I r. /  Four-line legend and date within wreath. On ribbon. Rare.

Condition: Lightly toned. Extremely fine $ 1,000

3026
3025

3025 Award Medal for the Capture of Warsaw, 1831. Silver. 26 mm. Bit 825Б (R2),
Diakov 498.2 (R1), Sm 464/b, Peters 94, W.74a. Imperial eagle / Five-line legend
within wreath, radiant patriarchal cross above. Rare.

Condition: Very fine $ 500

3026 Award Medal for the Pacification of Hungary and Transylvania, 1849. Silver.
28 mm. Bit 846, Diakov 589.1, Sm 543.

Condition: Toned. Extremely fine $ 400

to 2x to 2x

3027

3027 Award Medal for General Muraviev’s Campaign in the Turkish-Egyptian
War of 1833. Silver. 26.2 mm. Unsigned. Bit 829 (R2), Diakov 505 (R2), Sm 467,
W 75. Crowned Nicholas I cipher / Date ‘1833’ within wreath. Instituted May 10,
1833 and awarded to soldiers serving with Turkish troops based in the Bosporus
along with the Russian squadron. Despite Bitkin and Diakov’s rarity assignment
this original medal is Exceedingly rare.

Condition: Light gray. Choice extremely fine $ 15,000

General Muraviev was sent to the Bosporus in 1833 as the head of the Russian detachment assisting Ottoman Sultan
Mahmud II in his struggle with Muhammad `Ali Pasha of Egypt.
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to 2x to 2x

3028

3028 Award Medal “for Success in Youth Education,” 1834. Silver. 30.7 mm. By N. 
Prokofiev.  Bit 945 (R3), Diakov 629.2 (R4), Sm 581/2. Alexander II head r.,
signed H.Π. on truncation / Date at center; ЗА УСПѢХИ ВЪ ОБРАЗОВАНIИ
ЮНОШЕСТВА around. Exceedingly rare.

Condition: Tooling and smoothing in fields. Very fine $ 15,000

Ex Gorny & Mosch “Russland”, Auktion 162, München, 10 Oct. 2007, lot 7204

3029

3029 Medal for Zeal. Silver. 29 mm. By R. Ganneman. Bit 872.A (R1), Diakov 637.4
(R3), Sm 560/b. Alexander II head l., P.Γ. on truncation / Legend: “ЗА
УСЕРДIЕ” – “For Zeal” around, braided inner circle, quadruple band outer. Very
rare.

Condition: Steely gray with very light iridescent hues. Choice about uncirculated $ 750

to 1.5x to 1.5x

3030

3030 Award Medal for Life Saving. Silver. 29 mm. By L. Steinman. Bit 1053 (R2),
Diakov 901.5, Sm 836/b. Alexander III head r., signed by Steinman below /
Three-line legend. On ribbon. Very rare.

Condition: Obverse hairlines. Toned. About uncirculated $ 3,000
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3031

3031 Medal for Bravery, 2nd Class. Gold. 28 mm. 17.78 gm. Bit 1109 (R), Diakov
1133.12 (R3). Nicholas II bust l. / Legend:  ЗА ХРАБРОСТЬ 2 СТЕП – “For
Bravery 2nd Class” “No. 15347” stamped in between. “Kokoshnik” assay mark
below. 

Condition: Obverse and reverse heavy scratches, contact marks. Very fine $ 2,000

3032

3032 Lot of 4 Medals for Bravery. 4th Class. Silver. 28 mm. Numbers: 226020,
509207, 517162, and 520656.

Condition: Very fine to extremely fine (lot of 4) $ 1,000

3033

3033 Lot of 5 Medals for Bravery. 4th Class. Silver. 28 mm. Numbers: 575645,
713133, 948676, 992102, and 1027780.

Condition: Generally Extremely fine (lot of 5) $ 1,000
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3034

3034 Large Neck Medal for Zeal. Silver. 51 mm. Bit 1115, Diakov 1138.1, Peters 3/a,
Sm 1038/a. Nicholas II head l. / Legend: “ЗА УСЕРДIЕ” – “For Zeal”. 

Condition: Some scratches on neck and contact marks, once polished
Extremely fine  $ 600

3035

3035 Medal for Zeal. GOLD. 30 mm. 25.32 gm (including suspension loop). Bit 1117o
(R), Diakov 1138.3 (R1), Sm 1038/b, Peters 180/b. Nicholas II head l. / Legend:
“ЗА УСЕРДIЕ” – “For Zeal”.

Condition:  Hairlines and light reverse scrape. Choice extremely fine $ 2,000

3036

3036 Lot of 6 Medals for Zeal.  Silver (2), Yellow Metal, Nickel (4). 28 to 30 mm. One
European loop construction.  Nicholas II head l. / Legend:  “ЗА УСЕРДIЕ”.

Condition: Generally Extremely fine to About uncirculated. (lot of 6) $ 1,000
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30393038
3037

3037 Award Medal for the Coronation of Nicholas II, 1896. Silver. 28 mm. Unsigned, 
by A. Vasyutinsky and S. Pogonov. Bit 1142, Diakov 1205.1 (R1). Nicholas II head
l. / Two-line legend, crown above, date. On original full length St. Andrew ribbon.

Condition: Toned light violet-gray over lustre. Choice almost uncirculated $ 200

3038 Award Campaign Medal for Medical Personnel in the Russo-Japanese War,
1904-1905. Silver and enamel. 24 mm. Hallmarked “84” on loop. Bit 1149a, Chep
955, Ver 249. Red enameled cross / Three-line legend.

Condition: Pleasing old toning. Choice extremely fine $ 250

3039 Medal to Commemorate the Bicentennial of the Battle of Poltava,
1709-1909. Light Bronze. 28 mm. Bit 1153B, Diakov 1467.2 (R1), Sm 1399/b.
Laureate Peter the Great head l. / Nine-line legend including anniversary dates. 

Condition: Near uncirculated $ 200

3040

3040 Award Medal to Commemorate the House of Romanov Tercentenary, 1613-
1913. Bronze. 28 mm. Variety with St. George cross on Emperor’s  chest. Nicholas
II was awarded by St. George 4th Class only in 1915. Rare. On ribbon. 

Condition: Extremely fine $ 200

3041

3041 Lot of 5 Award Medals to Commemorate the House of Romanov Tercen-
tenary, 1613-1913. Bronze. Ca. 28-29 mm. Various manufacturers. Bit 1156. 

Condition: Extremely fine to Uncirculated (lot of 5) $ 300
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CIVIL WAR and SOVIET UNION

ORDERS OF THE SOVIET REPUBLICS

to 2x

30423042

3042 Award Badge of the Crimean Autonomous Soviet Socialist Republic.
Type 2. Unnumbered.
Silver. Red and white enamels. Screwback. Multi-piece construction. Comes with
silver plate and small silver nut. Apparently, predecessor to the type, described in
the latest catalog (by N.Strekalov/I.Sisolyatin), where it is actually unpublished.
Type 2, based on a article "Once again about award badges of Crimean ASSR", by
V.Durov and V.Chingariev. Copy of this article, as well as very extensive archival
documentation on the awardees of such badges is included with this lot.
Excessively Rare

Condition: Very minor signs of wear, all original enamels, elusive in such shape $ 75,000
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3043

to 2x

3043

3043 Order of the Red Banner of Labor of Tajikistan. Award # 233.
Silver. Red and white enamels. Screwback. Original silver screwback nut (numbered
screwplate is missing). C/C 08.01.03 (R2). Herf 1.19. Kuts pp. 325-340. Only
about 230 issued. Extremely Rare

Condition: Absolutely problem free, with fully intact enamels and dark patina $ 15,000
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30443044

30443044

3044 Group of three Orders of the Red Banner to Klochenko Nickolay Mikhailovich.
Comes without award documents, however well researched and supported by
archive material. 

Order of the Red Banner of Labor of Uzbek SSR, award # 535;
Order of the Red Banner of R.S.F.S.R., award # 15900;
Order of the Red Banner of the USSR, award # 166077.
Very scarce and intriguing group, three early Orders of the Red Banner recipient. 

Клоченко Николай Михайлович начал свою многолетнюю карьеру летчика
военной и позднее гражданской авиации со службы в Средне-Азиатском
Военном округе. В 20-ые годы был награжден двумя Республиканскими
орденами. После войны, капитан продолжил службу в гражданской авиации,
стал одним из первых Советских пилотов-миллионеров, имевших более 1
миллиона километров налета. 

Condition: Order of the Red Banner has noticeable enamel chips.
Otherwise choice and good complete set $ 20,000
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3045

3045 Silver award medal of Bukhara. Unnumbered. Silver. Diameter 46mm. Star and
Crescent on obverse, with Hammer and Sickle on reverse. Comes on hand-made
suspension device, probably contemporary to the medal. Only about 30 known to
exist. Extremely Rare

Condition:  Problem free, with custom suspension and red ribbon $ 3,000

30463046

to 1.5x

3046 Award Badge of Bukhara, month of Khordad, 1923. Bronze and enamels. 50.5
x 67.5 mm. Massive multi-piece construction. Raised red enamel star between
crossed sabres, points down, large scroll below, all on egg-like medallion, crossed
hammer and sickle on top, white enamel crude Turkic words in field, large
red-enameled star on top. Engraved in Arabic letters on back the year “1923” and
month “Khordad”. Matched numbers “72” on back and on screwplate.
Apparently unpublished and Extremely rare.

Condition: Normal wear, Problem free $ 20,000
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30473047

3047 Order of the Red Banner. Type 1. Award # 10611.
Screwback. “Mirror” reverse variation. Comes with original 28mm silver nut.

Condition: Minor enamel chips, screw is shortened, shows normal wear $ 750

3048

3048 Order of Red the Banner. Type 2. Award # 44449. Screwback. “МОНЕТНЫЙ
ДВОР” mintmark. Original silver nut. Awarded to Kul’shin A.P., Seaman-
sharpshooter, on September 27, 1942. 

….Краснофлотец КУЛЬШИН…показал себя стойким, смелым и
мужесьвенным бойцом. … Не смотря на труднейшие условия работы зимой
при больших морозах, частые арт. Минометные обстрелы переднего края –
краснофлотец КУЛЬШИН истребил до Мая 1942 г. 84 гитлеровца.  

Condition: Nice and problem free condition. $ 2,000

3049

3049 Documented and Researched Order of Red Banner. Type 2. Award # 48038.

Silver, gilt, enamels. Type 2, screwback with “монетный двор” mintmark. Comes
with Orders Book, issued to Lieutenant Colonel Berezhnoi V.V. According to the
Orders Book (which contains entries for 7 orders, including Kutuzov 2nd class),
this Red Banner was his first decoration, bestowed in Feb. 1942. Based on citation,
at that time comrade Berezhnoi was serving as chief of staff of 2nd Air Corps, and
received this award for his organizational skills during Stalingrad offensive. 

Condition: Excellent condition overall, with minimal signs of wear $ 1,000
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3050 3051

3050 Order of the Red Banner. Type 2. Type 2. Variation 2. Award # 49251.
Screwback. “МОНЕТНЫЙ ДВОР” mintmark. Original silver nut. 

Condition: Typical red enamel chip on high point. Very fine $ 750

3051 Order of the Red Banner. Type 2. Type 2. Variation 3. Award # 66544. 
Screwback. “МОНЕТНЫЙ ДВОР” mintmark. Original silver nut. 

Condition: Minor chip of red enamel. Otherwise very nice $ 750

to 2x

3052
3052

3052 Order of the Red Banner 4th Award. Type 2. Variation 2. # 1109. Awarded
on November 15, 1950.
Moscow mint. Apparently the lowest observed number for the variation.

Comes with research and photocopy of Order’s Book to Colonel Kalinovsky
Vasilii Ivanovich. Served in post-WWII years as a Head of Gorochovet’z Artillery
Training Camp. This is only one of ten in total awards to Col. V.I. Kalinovsky.
Order of Lenin and A. Nevsky were among his other awards.

Condition: Choice, near Mint $ 6,000
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3053

3053 Hero of the Socialist Labor Gold Star. Gold. Award # 15126. 
23K GOLD. On suspencion. 

Condition: Touches of wear, problem free $ 1,750

30563055

3054

3054 Order of Lenin. Type 3. Award # 3073.

23K GOLD and Platinum. Screwback with “мондвор” mintmark. Rare variation
with double-tier screwpost base. Only about 1000 of the first issued “platinum
head” Lenins were of this variation. Comes with original silver nut. Scarce variation

Condition: Enamel professionally replaced, excellent
otherwise with great eye appeal $ 7,500

3055 Order of Lenin. Type 4, 2, 1. Award # 20970.
23K GOLD and Platinum. Rare variation without a dimple on reverse. Original
suspension and ribbon. Scarce

Condition:  Excellent with flawless enamels $ 2,000

3056 Order of Lenin. Type 4, 1, 1. Award # 63451.
23K GOLD and Platinum. Original suspension and ribbon.

Condition: Minor marks, problem free $ 1,500
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30573057

to 2x

3057 Researched Order of Kutuzov 1rd Class. Type 2. Award # 138.

Gold, silver, white and red enamels. Screwback. Comes with original silver screw-
back nut. Variation with one-line mintmark and serial number at 5 o’clock. The 
lowest known serial number for all Type 2 awards. Small diameter of the circle on
reverse suggests that the gold base part of the badge was actually a reused base
from the suspension type orders. Plate item from Paul McDaniel’s “Compre-
hensive Guide to Soviet Orders and Medals”. Comes with extensive research from
the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation, including numerous award
cards, citations, award decrees, full military record (contains photo), attestations,
etc. Awarded to Hero of the Soviet Union Artillery Lieutenant-General Fomin
N.S. on 08/27/1943. According to research, the award decree for this order was
signed personally by Marshal Zhukov. At the time of awarding, comrade Fomin
was serving as commander of Artillery of Steppe Front, and received this award
for his skillful command during the “Selgorodsk-Kharkov” operation. Career
officer, general Fomin joined the Red Army right after it was established in 1918.
Participated in Civil War, fought against Wrangel, Denikin, Makhno. Colonel by
1936, Major-General of Artillery by 1940. Recipient of Gold Star of the Hero of
the Soviet Union, 3 Orders of Lenin, 4 Orders of Red Banner, Order of Suvorov
1st class, 2 Orders of Kutuzov 1st class, Order of Red Star, and Order of October
Revolution, plus numerous medals and foreign decorations. Extremely rare order to
a prominent commander

Самый маленький известный номер на винтовом ордене Кутузова 1ст.. Маленький диаметр

отверстия на обороте позволяет предположить, что 10-конечная золотая штраловая звезда в

этих орденах использована от заготовок подвесного типа. Данный орден представлен в книге

П.МкДэниела. Сопровождается копиями всего личного дела награжденного (есть архивные

фото). Награжден ГСС генерал-лейтенант артиллерии Фомин А.И., указом от 27 августа 1943г.,

на момент награждения командующий артиллерией Степного фронта. Награжден за

успешные действия в "Севгородско-Харьковской" операции. Представление в указе подписано

лично маршалом Жуковым. Профессиональный военный, генерал Фомин начал свою карьеру

одновременно с основанием Красной Армии в начале 1918г. Участник Гражданской войны,

воевал против Врангеля, Деникина, Махно. В 1936г. полковник, в 1940г. генерал-майор

артиллерии. Награжден золотой звездой Героя Советского Союза, 3-мя орденами Ленина,

4-мя орденами Кр. Знамени, орденом Суворова 1ст., 2-мя орденами Кутузова 1ст., орденом Кр.

Звезды и Октябрьской Революции, плюс многочисленными советскими и иностранными

медалями.

Condition: Excellent and problem free, full length screw $ 100,000

Published: P. McDaniel and P.Schmidt . The Comprehensive Guide to Soviet Orders and Medals. Arlington, 1997.

Page 123.

Apparently the only known specimen of this variety in private hands
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3058

Document to 0,66x

to 2x
3058

3058 Documented and Researched Order of Kutuzov 1rd Class. Type 2. Award # 709.

Gold, silver, white and red enamels. Screwback. Comes with original silver
screwback nut. Variation with 7 rivets on reverse, and serial number at 5 o’clock.
Comes with Orders Book (contains photo), and copies of research from Ministry
of Defense of Russian Federation (citation and decree for this award). Awarded to
Lieutenant-General Teren’tev G.N. by decree of 09/14/1945, for skillful 
command and successful operation in war against Japan. At the time of awarding,
comrade Teren’tev was serving as commander of 49th Rifle Corps, 7th Guards
Army. Career officer, general Teren’tev joined Red Army in October 1918.
Participated in Civil War on the Western Front. Deputy Commander of 40th Rifle
Division, 25th Army by the start of Great Patriotic War. Recipient of order of
Lenin, 3 orders of Red Banner, 2 orders of Suvorov 2nd class, orders of Kutuzov
1st and 2nd class, order of Red Star, plus numerous medals. Very rare awarding for
fighting against Japan

Condition: Excellent and problem free $ 60,000
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30593059

to 2x

3059 Researched Order of Kutuzov 2nd Class. Type 2. Award # 354.

Silver, white and red enamels. Screwback. Comes with original silver screwback
nut. Variation with hand-engraved “монетный двор” mintmark There are only 
about 25 such orders in existence. Small diameter of the circle on reverse suggests
that the 10-pointed base star part of the badge was actually a reused base from the
suspension type orders. Plate item from Paul McDaniel’s “Comprehensive Guide
to Soviet Orders and Medals”. Comes with complete research from the Ministry
of Defense of the Russian Federation, including award card, citation for this order,
etc. Awarded to Hero of the Soviet Union Artillery Major-General Ratov A.I. by
decree of 02/22/1944. According to research, at the time of awarding, general
Ratov was serving as commander of 9th “Zaporozh” Artillery division,
Breakthrough Reserve of the Supreme High Command, and received this award
for his skillful command and organization of the offensive during the capture of
the city of Zaporozh’e. Bestowed with title of Hero of the Soviet Union by decree
of 02/21/1945. Recipient of Gold Star of the Hero of the Soviet Union, 2 Orders
of Lenin, 4 Orders of Red Banner, Order of Suvorov 2nd class, Order of Kutuzov
2nd class, Order of B. Khmelnitsky 2nd Class. Extremely rare order to a real combat
commander

Один из наиболее редких подвидов орденов Кутузова 2ст., со штихельным клеймом. Данная

партия известна только в чрезвычайно малом диапазоне номеров 330-354 (25 штук). Также,

маленький диаметр отверстия на обороте позволяет предположить, что 10-конечная

штраловая звезда в этих орденах использована от заготовок подвесного типа. Данный орден

представлен в книге П.МкДэниела. Награжден ГСС генерал-майор артиллерии Ратов А.И., на

момент награждения командующий артиллерией 9-й "Запорожской" артиллерийской

дивизии, РВГК. Награжден за успешные действия в операции по освобождению Запорожья.

Condition: Excellent overall, beautiful dark patina $ 40,000

Published: P. McDaniel and P.Schmidt . The Comprehensive Guide to Soviet Orders and Medals. Arlington, 1997.

Page 104.

One of the few known specimens in private hands
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3060

3060 Order of Kutuzov 3rd Class. Type 2. Award # 1376.
Silver. Screwback. Comes with original silver screwback nut. Variation with
mintmark below screw and serial number at 5 o’clock. Scarce

Condition: Excellent and problem free,
with nice medium patina and full length screw $ 6,000

3061

3061 Researched Group of Guards Major Nikolaev I.D.
Group comes with:

• Order of Suvorov 3rd Class # 8064 with hand-engraved “монетный двор”
   mintmark. Extremely Rare variation!
• Order of Patriotic War 1st Class # 681 – official “REISSUE” for the type 1
   suspension award.
• Copies of official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian
   Federation, including several award citations and decrees.

Guards Major Nikolaev Ivan Dmitrievich served as a commander of 22nd Guards
Cavalry Regiment, 5th Guards Cavalry Division. According to citations, comrade
Nikolaev was a career officer, engaged in the war from the very first days. Under
his skillful command, his cavalry squadron and later regiment was always
successful in fast offensive operations against the enemy. Rare group to cavalry
commander, with extremely rare orders.

Condition: Excellent condition - all items $ 5,000



158

3062

3063 Documented Order of B. Khmelnitsky 3rd Class. Award # 4076. 

Variation 2, with medallion as part of the Order. Comes with Orders book issued
to Klimenko Grogorii Timofeevich with his picture attached.

Condition: Award book shows normal wear, Order - Choice and problem free $ 3,000

3063

3062 Order of B. Khmelnitsky 3rd Class. Award # 3715.
Silver. Screwback. Variation 2, with medallion as part of the Order. Comes with
original silver screwback nut.

Condition: Screw slightly shortened, excellent otherwise $ 2,500
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3064

3064 Order of Nevsky. Type 3. Award # 11418. Solid construction with deep concave
reverse, typical for early Type 3 orders. Original silver nut. 

Condition: Minimal wear to the gilt, flawless enamels, nice medium patina $ 1,500

3065

3065 Order of Nevsky. Type 3. Award # 201205. Solid construction. Original silver
nut. 

Condition: Minimal wear to the gilt, flawless enamels, nice medium patina $ 1,500

3066

3066 Order for Service to Motherland in the Armed Forces of the USSR 2nd Class.
Award # 0188.
Massive multi-piece construction. Original screwback nut. Seldom available 2nd

class with relatively low serial number.

Condition: Excellent and problem free enamels with most of the
gold plating remaining  $ 2,000



160

3067

3067 Order of Red Star. Type 3. Award # 3758.

Silver, enamel. Type 3, with “мондвор” mintmark. Maker’s marks “IK” to the
right of the screw on reverse. Comes with original silver nut. Scarce pre-war
military decoration with great research potential. 

Condition: Excellent vintage condition, with fully intact enamel $ 1,250

3069
3068

3068 Order of the Red Star. Type 2. Award # 9682.
Variation with small “мондвор” mintmark. Comes with original silver screwback
nut. Possibly Finnish War award, great research potential.

Condition: Enamel chips on lower arms of the star, with dark patina
and minimal wear on medallion $ 750

3069 Order of the Red Star. Type 2. Variation 3. Variety 4. Award # 91409.
Scarce variety. 

Condition: Minor marks. Extremely fine $ 400
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to 2x

30703070

3070 Researched Order of Glory 1st Class. Award # 2670.

23K GOLD. Awarded by decree of June 29, 1945 to senior sergeant Vasili Kirill
Trofimovich, sniper-scout of 576th Regiment (115th Rifle Division, 43rd Army, 1st

Baltic Front). Comrade Vasili, commanding his group of scouts, took a “tong”
POW on the outskirts of Konigsberg (now Kaliningrad), and successfully
delivered him to HQ of his regiment. True combat award for a real act of valor.

Орденом Славы 1-й степени # 2670 награжден старший сержант Васили Кирилл
Трофимович. Неоднократно ходил в разведку, и добывал “языков” и ценные сведения о
противнике. В Красной Армии и на фронте в Великую Отечественную войну с июня 1941г.
Снайпер взвода пешей разведки 576-го стрелкового полка (115-я стрелковая дивизия, 43-я
армия, 1-й Прибалтийский фронт) младший сержант Васили, действуя в составе
разведывательной группы, восточнее г.Тильзит (ныне Советск, Калининградская обл.)
10.01.1945г. участвовал в захвате "языка". Прикрывая отход разведывательной группы,
уничтожил 10 гитлеровцев.  Указом от 15.01.1945г. награжден орденом Славы 3 степени. В
начале 1945г. (3-й Белорусский фронт), накануне наступления на г.Лабиау (с 1946г. - Полесск)
вместе с разведчиками выявил слабые места в обороне противника, пленил офицера и
солдата. Указом от 2.02.1945г. награжден орденом Славы 2 степени. В ночь на 31.3.1945г. (2-я
гвардейская армия) возглавил группу захвата севернее г.Кенигсберг (ныне Калининград),
вместе с бойцами провел успешную разведку боем, захватил "языка" и доставил его в штаб
полка. Указом от 29.6.1945г. награжден орденом Славы 1 степени за номером 2670.
Демобилизован в конце 1945г. Также награжден орденами Отечественной войны 1 и 2
степени, Красной Звезды, медалями. Умер 4.01.1988г.

Condition: Excellent condition with flawless red enamel $ 7,500
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3071

3071 Documented Order of the Red Banner of Labor. Type 2. Variation 1. Varaity 3.
“Reissue”-(?) for type 1. Award # 2382. 
Maker’s mark “АЛ” at 5 o’clock on reverse. Comes with related Orders book
issued to Koptyaev Boris Alexandrovich. 

Condition: Very small enamel imperfections. Overall both items are
very nice and better than average $ 3,000

3072 3073

3072 Order of the Red Banner of Labor. Type 2. Award # 9250.
Screwback. Variation with “монетный двор” mintmark. Comes with original
silver screwback nut. Maker’s mark “CE” at 5 o’clock on reverse.

Condition: A few miniscule dinks and marks, perfect otherwise,
with old dark patina $ 1,500

3073 Order of the Badge of Honor. Type 2. Award # 25610.
Variation with “монетный двор” mintmark below screw. War-time labor award.

Condition: Screw slightly shortened, excellent otherwise with
problem free enamels $ 750
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3074

3074 Complete Documented Group to Gerasimov M.I. 

Includes:
• Order of Lenin # 330000;
• Order of the Red Banner # 456083;
• Two Orders of the Red Star # 3311012 and 3443592
• Combat Service medal # w/o number

Group comes with Orders Book for the above decorations (nothing is missing!).

Condition: Nice and problem free $ 3,000



CONDITIONS OF SALE 

1. APPLICATION AND CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP 

1.1. By making a bid, a Bidder acknowledges his acceptance of these Conditions and 
will be bound by them. 

1.2. A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd., Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, M&M Numismatics 
Ltd., and Ira & Larry Goldberg Coins & Collectibles Inc. (“Auctioneer”) act as Auction 
Agent for the Seller for the sale of a Lot to the Buyer unless any of these entities is in fact 
the owner of the Lot.  As such, Auction Agent is not responsible for any default by the 
Seller or the Buyer. 

1.3. The contract for the sale of a Lot is between the Seller and the Buyer and is 
subject to these Conditions and the Seller's Conditions. 

2. PRE-SALE AND DESCRIPTIONS 

2.1. Statements made by us in a Catalog, during the course of the Auction or 
elsewhere, describing a Lot, including its authorship, origin, age, size, condition, 
genuineness, authenticity or value, are intended as a guide for interested Bidders. These 
are statements of opinion only and should not be relied on as statements of fact.  
Illustrations of the Lots are for general identification only. 

2.2. Lots by their nature are usually aged and varied in condition.  The absence of any 
description of a defect, damage, modification or restoration in any Catalog does not imply 
that there are none.  

2.3. Coins are graded to accepted international standards to the best ability of our 
specialists.  You acknowledge that the grading of coins is subjective and may vary from 
specialist to specialist, as the process is by nature an art and not a science.  For this 
reason, we do not automatically accept and are not bound by the opinions of third party 
coin grading services for any purposes including before and after the sale of a Lot. 

2.4. If you are interested in a Lot, we strongly recommend that you view it in person before 
the Auction and form your own opinion of the description of the Lot. 

2.5. We reserve the right to change any aspect of the published description of a Lot 
prior to the Auction.  Any change may be published on our website, displayed at the 
Auction, announced by the auctioneer prior to the sale and/or communicated in any 
other manner.  

2.6. All copyright in Catalogs, including images, belongs to Auctioneer. 

3. ABSENTEE COMMISSION BIDS 

3.1. If you are unable to attend the Auction personally, you may submit a Commission Bid 
and we will endeavour to purchase the Lot on your behalf for the lowest price possible.  You 
must submit this in writing using the Commission Bid Form and send it to us by post, fax or 
email at least 24 hours prior to the Auction.     

3.2. For all Commission Bids, you must supply your name and address, contact 
telephone number and email.  You must also provide the Lot number and description of 
the Lot, the amount of your Bid and any other information requested in the Commission 
Bid Form or by us.  It is your responsibility to provide the correct information and to 
ensure that we have received your Commission Bid.   

3.3. We do not charge for this service and therefore we will not incur any liability for 
executing (or failing to execute) the Commission Bid. 

3.4. If you submit a Commission Bid verbally (whether by telephone or otherwise), we shall 
not be responsible for any misunderstandings (by either us or our agents or you) in relation to 
your Bid.  All bids made in this way must be confirmed in writing before the Auction. 

3.5. If we receive two Commission Bids for equal value for the same Lot, the Bid 
received first by us shall take precedence. 

3.6. "Buy" commissions and unlimited Commission Bids will not be accepted. 

4. AUCTION SALE 

4.1. This sale is a public auction sale conducted by licensed and bonded auctioneers. 

4.2. Before the Auction, all potential Bidders must notify their name and address to 
the Auctioneer and, if required, provide proof of identity to our satisfaction and bank or 
other credit references. Bidders unknown to Auctioneer are requested to establish credit 
or deposit 25% of their bids before the sale. We cannot accept bids from minors. 

4.3. The highest Bidder for each Lot shall be the Buyer.  If there is a dispute, the 
Auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute including re-offering 
the disputed Lot for sale. Auctioneer reserves the right to refuse any bid he feels is not 
made in good faith. 

4.4. A Bidder must submit a bid for an entire Lot and each Lot constitutes a separate 
sale.  The Auctioneer shall, however, have absolute discretion to divide any Lot, to 
combine any two or more Lots, or to withdraw any Lot from the Auction without giving 
any reason (including after the hammer has fallen).  Bidding shall be regulated at the 
absolute discretion of the Auctioneer.  The Auctioneer has the right to refuse any bid. 

4.5. All sales are final. Subject to Condition 4.4, the contract for the sale of the Lot is 
concluded on the fall of the hammer. 

4.6. You cannot cancel your purchase of a Lot once the hammer has fallen. 

4.7. Auctioneer reserves the right to include in any Auction its own material as well as 
material from affiliated or related companies, principals, officers or employees. Auctioneer may 
have direct or indirect interests in any of the Lots in the Auction and may collect commissions. 
THE TWO PRECEDING SENTENCES SHALL BE DEEMED A PART OF THE 
DESCRIPTION OF ALL LOTS CONTAINED IN THE CATALOG.   

4.8. Auctioneer may bid for its own account at any auction. 

4.9. All Lots are offered for sale subject to a Reserve. 

4.10. Estimates in the Catalog are not limits or reserves but reflect the actual 
market prices and are intended as a guide for bidders.  The actual prices realized 
may be higher or lower than these valuations.  The starting price will be about 80% 
of the estimates, unless there are higher offers.  

5. PAYMENT 

5.1. The Purchase Price payable by a Buyer is the Hammer Price plus a Buyer’s 
Premium of 17% of the Hammer Price.  Buyer of a lot is responsible for paying 
New York sales tax, unless the Lot is exempt.  

5.2. Buyer of a Lot shall pay the Purchase Price in full before the Lot can be 
delivered to the Buyer. 

5.3. Except where Condition 5.2 applies, any part of the Purchase Price 
outstanding after the Auction shall be payable by you within 14 days of the date of 
the Auction, the due date.   

5.4. The Purchase Price is payable by you in cash in full in US funds.  You are 
not entitled to set-off any amounts that you claim are due from us or anyone else or 
make any other deductions.   

5.5. Unless we have agreed in writing otherwise, you shall act on your own 
account as principal in respect of the sale and therefore if you accept a commission 
from a third party to bid on their behalf, you do so at your own risk and will remain 
personally liable (jointly with your principal) to us for the Purchase Price in 
accordance with these Conditions. 

5.6. The methods of payment and surcharges are set out below. 

5.7. If the Purchase Price has not been settled within 30 days of the Auction date 
interest will be charged at 2% per month from the due date of payment to the date that 
cleared funds are received whether that is before or after any legal judgment.  This is 
without prejudice to any other rights that we have for non-payment. 

5.8. If you fail to comply with your obligations under these Conditions, the Lot, in 
respect of such non-compliance, may at our discretion be put up for sale at Auction or 
privately and resold.  In this case, you will be liable in full and will indemnify us for all 
losses, costs and expenses (including attorneys’ fees and legal costs) incurred as a result, 
including the costs of the resale and the amount (if any) by which the Hammer Price 
obtained on the resale is less than the Hammer Price obtained on the original sale of 
the Lot to the Buyer. 

6. RISK, TITLE AND DELIVERY 

6.1. The risk of damage/loss to the Lot will pass to the Buyer on the fall of the hammer.  
Title in a Lot will not pass to the Buyer until the Purchase Price has been paid in full. 

6.2. Unless agreed by us, you should collect the Lot within 7 days of the date of 
payment in full.  We reserve the right to charge for storage and to resell by Auction or 
privately without notice to you, if a Lot is not collected.  Alternatively, we will send the Lot 
to you by recorded post.  Postage and insurance costs will be charged as additional costs. 

6.3. Except in relation to Forgeries, you must satisfy yourself that the correct 
Lot has been delivered to you at the time of collection/delivery.  We will not be 
responsible for any discrepancy which might be discovered after the Lots have been 
collected.  If we have shipped the Lot to you, we will not be responsible for any 
discrepancies if you fail to notify us within 24 hours of receipt. 

6.4. It is the Buyer's responsibility to obtain any necessary import, export or 
other licences required in relation to a Lot. 

7. GUARANTEE FOR FORGERIES 

7.1. Auctioneer is a member of the International Association of Professional 
Numismatists and in accordance with the conditions of membership, shall provide a 
guarantee to the Buyer for all Lots against Forgeries on the terms set out in these 
Conditions (‘Guarantee’). 

7.2. For the purposes of these Conditions, a ‘Forgery’ means an imitation that 
has been created with the fraudulent intent to deceive in respect of the authorship, 
origin, date, age, period and the correct description does not correspond with the 
description in the Catalog and as a result has a value significantly less than it would 
have been had it been genuine. 

7.3. You must notify us in writing within one (1) month of you becoming aware 
that the Lot may be a Forgery.  The Lot must be returned to us in the same 
condition as at the time of sale and you must submit evidence that the Lot is a 
Forgery, the onus being on you to prove that it is a Forgery. 

7.4. You acknowledge that: 

(a) we reserve the right to re-assess the Lot or engage at our expense any 
expert or authority considered by us at our sole discretion to have the necessary 
expertise to undertake a re-assessment of the Lot; 

(b) following our re-assessment of the Lot, you agree to be bound by our 
decision as to whether or not the Lot is a Forgery. 

7.5. You shall not be entitled to a refund for a Forgery if: 

(a) the grounds for claiming that the Lot is a Forgery is based primarily on 
a difference of opinion between us and a third party providing coin grading services; 

(b) the grounds for claiming that the Lot is a Forgery is by reason of any 
damage and/or restoration and/or modification work of any nature;  

(c) the description of the Lot in the Catalog was in accordance with 
generally accepted opinions of numismatic specialists as at the date of 
publication or the catalog indicated that there was a conflict of opinion. 



(d) it has been proved that the Lot is a Forgery by applying a method that was 
unavailable or not generally applied within the industry of numismatics as at the date of 
publication of the catalog or was disproportionately expensive, in both cases as 
determined in our absolute discretion. 

7.6. If we agree that the Lot is a Forgery then subject to: 

(a) you being able to confirm in writing that you can transfer legal and 
beneficial title to the Lot to us or as directed by us free from all encumbrances or third 
party claims of any nature; and 

(b) the exclusions in Condition 7.7, 

then the sale of the Lot will be rescinded so that it is cancelled and we will refund the 
Purchase Price to you in full.  

7.7. Your right to return the Lot and receive a refund of the Hammer Price under the 
Guarantee is your sole remedy against us, our agents and sub-contractors and/or the 
Seller for a Forgery.   You will not be entitled to claim interest on the amount due to you.  
Neither we, our agents or sub-contractors nor the Seller shall be liable for costs, 
expenses, damages or any other liability however it arises relating to a Forgery. 

7.8. In accordance with the restriction in Condition 10.2, the benefit of the Guarantee is 
personal to the original Buyer and is not transferable to a new owner of the Lot or any other person.   

8. EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY AND WARRANTIES 

8.1. Except where these conditions expressly state otherwise, no warranty as to 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose is given to a buyer concerning a lot and 
each lot is sold “as is” and as shown with all faults, imperfections, errors of description 
(including authorship, origin, age, size, condition or value) or lack of authenticity or 
genuineness and neither we nor the seller nor any of our agents or sub-contractors will be 
liable for any damages, costs, expenses or any other liability arising out of the same 
whether or not caused by negligence.  The auction is not an approval sale.   

8.2. Except as provided in 6.3, any claims for adjustment other than authenticity must 
be made in writing within seven (7) days after delivery of the goods. No Lots may be 
returned without our written permission. It is the Buyer’s responsibility to have the Lots 
fully insured while in his possession. Our maximum liability under these Conditions is the 
amount of the Purchase Price paid by you.   

8.3. Neither we nor any of our agents or sub-contractors shall be liable, whether in tort 
(including negligence or breach of statutory duty), contract, misrepresentation or otherwise: 

(a) for loss of profits or business, depletion of goodwill and/or similar losses; 
loss of contracts; or 

(b) any special, indirect, incidental, consequential, exemplary or pure economic 
loss, costs, damages, charges or expenses. 

8.4. We shall not be liable to you or be deemed to be in breach of these Conditions by 
reason of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of our obligations in the 
Conditions, if the delay or failure was due to any cause beyond our reasonable control. 

8.5. Nothing in these Conditions excludes or limits our liability for any matter which 
it would be illegal for us to exclude or attempt to exclude under New York law or for our 
fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation. 
 

9. DATA PROTECTION 

9.1. By agreeing to these Conditions, a Bidder acknowledges and agrees that we will 
use personal information of a Bidder for the purpose of the Auction and ancillary 
matters, including providing a Buyer's personal details to any other person where 
necessary to enforce our rights under these Conditions. 

 

10. GENERAL 

10.1. These Conditions and the Seller's Conditions constitute the entire agreement 
between us and supersede all other agreements, understandings, warranties and 
representations concerning the subject matter hereof.  All other terms, warranties and 
representations, express or implied by statute or otherwise are excluded to the fullest 
extent permitted by law.  No variation to these Conditions shall be legally binding unless 
agreed in writing by us.   

10.2. All rights and benefits granted to a Bidder under these Conditions are personal to 
him and may not be assigned or in any other way transferred to any other person.  Any 
such assignment or transfer will be invalid and unenforceable against us.   

10.3. A notice required or permitted to be given by either of us to the other under 
these Conditions shall, in the case of a Bidder, be to the last address notified to us 
and in the case of Auctioneer, shall be to the registered office of Auctioneer.   

10.4. No failure or delay by us in exercising any of our rights under these Conditions 
shall be deemed to be a waiver of that right, and no waiver by us of any breach of these 
Conditions by you shall be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the 
same or any other provision. 

10.5. We may perform our obligations and exercise our respective rights through any of 
our group companies or assign our rights under these Conditions.    

10.6. If any provision of these Conditions is held by any court or other competent 
authority to be invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, the validity of the other 
provisions and the remainder of the provision in question shall not be affected. 

10.7. These Conditions, as well as the Buyer’s and our respective rights and 
obligations hereunder, shall be governed by and construed and enforced in 
accordance with the laws of the State of New York. By bidding at the Auction, 
whether in person, by agent, Commission Bid, telephone or other means, the Buyer 
shall be deemed to have consented to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state courts 
of, and the federal courts sitting in, the State of New York.   

11. INTERPRETATION  

11.1. In these Conditions: 

‘Auction Agent’, ‘Auctioneer’, ‘us’ or ‘we’ means A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd., 
Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, M&M Numismatics Ltd., and Ira & Larry 
Goldberg Coins & Collectibles Inc.;  

‘Bidder’ and 'you' means a person making, attempting to make or considering 
making a bid for a Lot including a Buyer; 

‘Buyer’ means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot which is accepted by the 
auctioneer and if the person is acting as an agent, will be a reference to its principal only if 
Auction Agent has accepted the agency in writing; 

‘Catalog’ means a catalog, price list or other publication or price list; 

‘Commission Bid’ means an instruction from a Bidder to us to bid on their behalf 
at the Auction; 

‘Conditions’ means these conditions of sale and any other additional terms notified 
to Bidders in writing in a Catalog or otherwise (which includes notices displayed at 
the Auction) or as agreed in writing between Auction Agent and the Bidder; 

‘Hammer Price’ means the amount of the highest bid for a Lot accepted by the 
auctioneer; 

‘Including’ or ‘include’ mean including without limitation and include without 
limitation, respectively; 

‘Lot’ means any item deposited with us for sale at auction including items described 
against any Lot number in a Catalog; 

'Purchase Price' means the Hammer Price plus Buyer's Premium and New York 
sales tax, where applicable; 

'Reserve' means a confidential price below which the Auctioneer will not sell a Lot 
or will re-purchase on behalf of the Seller or for the account of Auctioneer.  Unless 
otherwise specified at the time of Lot consignment, this will be set at approximately 
80% of the Lot estimate at complete discretion of the auctioneer;  

'Seller's Conditions' means the terms and conditions of sale between Auction 
Agent and a Seller for the sale of a Lot as displayed in the Auction room, on our 
website or available from Auction Agent. 

11.2. Headings in these Conditions are for convenience only and shall not affect 
their interpretation. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

Payment can be made by: 
 
 

• US$ check/bank draft or deposit payable to:     A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd. 
 

• Bank Transfer:     Citizens Bank, Boston, Massachusets,    a/c no 1306810466,    in the name of A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd 
 

for domestic US wires: ABA # 011500120 
for international wires: ABA # 211070175 

international wire: SWIFT code CTZIUS33 
 

Please email details of your payment to A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd at auctions@baldwin.co.uk 
 

 
 

REMEMBER TO MAIL, FAX OR EMAIL YOUR BID SHEETS EARLY 
AND TO SEND THEM TO ONLY ONE OF THE AUCTION PARTNERS 

 
GOOD LUCK! 



Bid in The New York Auction from the comfort of your home or office

~~  Control your bids as if you were in the room personally  ~~

~~  Listen to the auction room as the bidding increases ~~

~~  Watch the auctioneer in real-time as he sells each lot ~~

Benefits of Using This Service:
YOU control the bidding as if you were in the room yourself

Leave commission bids online before the auction starts which are automatically executed while you sit 
back to watch       - no need to worry about unreliable internet connections in your area!
                            - no need to rely on someone else or the auctioneer to execute your bids!

View the auction estimates in multiple currencies (bidding for this auction is in US$)

View the auction catalog in a convenient way with “zoom” facilities on the pictures

Look up auction results during the auction

Unlike other auction houses, this service is free!  You will pay the same as the bidders in the room

Please Note:
You will need to register on the site at least 24 hours before the auction and be approved for bidding

You will be asked to leave valid credit card details prior to bidding
We will not automatically charge your card for any lots that you have won

Register Now at :

www.the-saleroom.com/baldwins
www.goldbergcoins.com/view-auctions/sales

FREE
LIVE INTERNET BIDDING



Участвуйте в нашем аукционе в Нью-Йорке не выходя из вашего кабинета

 ~~
Регулируйте сами свои ставки так же, как если бы вы находились в аукционном зале

~~
Возможность видеть и слышать аукционера в реальном времени в течении всей торговли за лот

~~

Чем удобен и выгоден данный сервис:
Вы контролируете ставки, как если бы находились в аукционном зале
Возможность определить текущие ставки до начала аукциона, и оставить свои
Опция показа предварительных оценочных цен в Вашей валюте (ставки аукциона в $ США)
Удобный просмотр каталога, с функцией увеличения картинок
Возможность видеть результаты торгов сразу по их окончанию
И наконец – пользование данным сервисом совершенно бесплатно, и не несёт за собой 
никаких дополнительных расходов. Ваши расходы по покупке лота будут такие же, как если 
бы присутсвовали в аукционном зале
 

Внимание:
Вам нужно будет зарегистрироваться для участия в нашем аукционе как минимум за 48 часов 
до его начала. Для этого вам нужно будет ввести данные вашей кредитной карточки, которые 
мы проверим для определения кредитного лимита на ваши ставки. Ваша карточка не будет 

автоматически использована для уплаты за выигранные вами лоты. 

www.the-saleroom.com/baldwins
www.goldbergcoins.com/view-auctions/sales

Участие в аукционе через Интернет
Без дополнительных пошлин

И комиссионных расходов



New York International
Numismatic Convention

Public Show Hours:
Friday, January 8 • 10AM - 7PM 
Saturday, January 9 • 10AM - 7PM
Sunday, January 10 • 10AM - 3PM
$20 for a three-day pass valid Friday – Sunday  
16 and under free with an adult (Check our website  
to print a discount admission coupon)

Location:
Waldorf Astoria Hotel  
301 Park Avenue
(Between 49th and 50th Streets)
Call (212) 355-3000 and mention rate  
code “NYZ” for our special NYINC room rates  
from $289. (Call early. Limited rooms available  
at these special discounts.)

NYINC will feature auction presentations: 
Sunday, January 3, – Sunday, January  10

Professional Preview: 
Thursday, January 7, 2016 (Early Bird Day)
12PM - 7PM  |  $125 Registration Fee 

Visit our website, NYINC.info, for a complete  
Schedule of Events, including auction lot viewing,  
auction sessions, educational programs and bourse hours.

Bourse Information:
Kevin Foley – Convention Chairman 
P.O. Box 370650, Milwaukee, WI 53237
(414) 807-0116 • FAX: (414) 747-9490  
Email: kfoley2@wi.rr.com

44th Annual

January 7-10, 2016
America’s Most Prestigious Foreign & Ancient Coin Show

NYINC
2016

39549
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